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Q3 There are many different career paths in the world. Choose one you think is most desirable from below.

@ (b) (©) (d) (€ ® (9 Don't
A career path in which A career path in A career path in A career pathin A career pathin A career path in None of the know
one works for asingle  which one which one works for  which one which one is which one above.
company for a long experiences a number a single company for experiences a employed at first ~ works
period of time until one of companies until along period of time number of but later becomes  independently
gradually obtains a one eventually to become an expert  companies to independent. from the
management post. obtains a in a certain field. become an expert beginning. Actual
management post. in a certain field. number
<Total> 23.8 6.8 20.8 15.1 10.7 45 139 45 2778
<Sex>
Male 24.8 8.0 21.0 135 14.2 6.2 9.1 32 1253
Female 23.0 59 20.7 16.4 7.7 3.0 17.8 5.6 1525
<Age>
20-29 years old 17.4 7.8 26.7 22.2 11.2 3.2 10.7 0.8 374
30-39 years old 17.0 8.3 231 22.1 12.4 4.6 10.5 1.9 411
40-49 years old 18.6 8.0 21.9 19.1 11.3 35 16.2 14 488
50-59 years old 21.4 7.5 20.2 154 13.6 4.1 13.6 43 560
60-69 years old 31.2 55 17.7 9.4 8.0 55 16.7 6.0 564
Over 70 years old 36.5 3.9 16.5 34 7.1 5.8 139 12.9 381
<Sex x Age>
Male/20-29 years old 18.6 7.1 26.3 173 16.0 5.1 9.0 0.6 156
Male/30-39 years old 15.0 10.2 234 17.4 17.4 8.4 7.8 0.6 167
Male/40-49 years old 22.7 10.6 20.3 19.3 155 39 7.2 05 207
Male/50-59 years old 255 9.4 18.0 14.1 16.5 5.9 75 31 255
Male/60-69 years old 295 6.3 20.7 107 10.3 7.0 114 41 271
Male/over 70 years old 33.0 46 19.8 41 11.2 7.1 11.2 9.1 197
Female/20-29 years old 16.5 8.3 27.1 25.7 7.8 1.8 119 0.9 218
Female/30-39 years old 184 7.0 23.0 254 9.0 2.0 123 29 244
Female/40-49 years old 15.7 6.0 23.1 18.9 8.2 32 22.8 21 281
Female/50-59 years old 18.0 5.9 22.0 16.4 111 2.6 18.7 52 305
Female/60-69 years old 32.8 48 15.0 82 5.8 41 215 78 293
Female/over 70 years old 40.2 33 13.0 27 2.7 43 16.8 16.8 184
Employed 20.6 7.1 21.9 17.7 12,6 5.6 121 23 1669
<Employment position>
Self-employed 131 3.0 15.7 133 22.0 15.7 12.2 49 427
Employee 234 8.6 24.2 19.3 9.1 2.2 119 13 1219
<Job class>
Specialist jobs 14.8 7.9 24.6 25.1 9.4 5.9 11.8 05 203
Management posts 30.1 16.5 15.0 143 143 3.0 6.8 133
Clerical work 225 5.5 27.6 225 6.1 31 113 14 293
Sales 18.1 7.2 176 15.8 213 6.3 118 18 221
Service jobs 171 5.2 21.0 17.1 171 59 15.0 14 286
Maintenance work 36.8 105 31.6 211 19
Transportation and communications 20.5 114 20.5 20.5 6.8 6.8 9.1 45 44
Skilled work and labor 23.2 6.4 21.6 13.1 123 5.9 128 48 375
Unemployed 29.3 6.3 185 10.9 75 24 16.8 83 1051
<Working style>
Dual-income households 195 72 225 171 13.3 5.6 124 2.4 904
(Male) 226 9.1 19.8 13.2 19.5 7.1 7.1 15 394
(Female) 17.1 57 245 20.2 8.4 45 16.5 3.1 510
Households with a full-time housewife 23.4 78 22.0 17.6 9.5 3.2 133 3.2 715
(Male) 24.7 85 223 16.2 125 5.8 8.2 18 328
(Female) 222 7.2 21.7 18.9 7.0 1.0 17.6 4.4 387

Unmarried and others 27.4 6.0 18.8 11.9 9.3 4.3 154 6.9 1159
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Q4 Who do you think should be given a high social status and economic wealth? Answer each of the questions (1) to (4).

(1) More should be given to those who achieve more

(b) (c) (d) Don’t know
Agree More or More or less Disagree  Neither agree
less agree  disagree nor disagree
Actual
number
<Total> 50.6 273 4.7 7.5 7.6 2.2 2778
<Sex>
Male 57.5 245 4.4 6.2 6.1 1.2 1253
Female 45.0 29.6 5.0 8.6 8.9 3.0 1525
<Age>
20-29 years old 47.1 316 6.1 75 6.4 13 374
30-39 years old 45.0 36.3 5.4 5.8 7.1 0.5 411
40-49 years old 51.6 254 5.7 8.0 8.4 0.8 488
50-59 years old 52.9 23.6 5.0 9.3 8.0 13 560
60-69 years old 53.0 26.1 3.0 7.1 7.6 3.2 564
Over 70 years old 52.2 231 3.4 6.8 7.9 6.6 381
<Sex x Age>
Male/20-29 years old 53.8 26.9 7.1 5.1 6.4 0.6 156
Male/30-39 years old 53.9 29.9 6.0 4.8 4.2 1.2 167
Male/40-49 years old 63.3 22.2 3.4 4.8 6.3 207
Male/50-59 years old 60.4 22.0 4.7 7.1 5.1 0.8 255
Male/60-69 years old 57.2 26.2 3.0 55 6.3 18 271
Male/over 70 years old 54.3 213 3.6 9.6 8.6 25 197
Female/20-29 years old 42.2 34.9 55 9.2 6.4 1.8 218
Female/30-39 years old 38.9 40.6 4.9 6.6 9.0 244
Female/40-49 years old 43.1 27.8 75 10.3 10.0 1.4 281
Female/50-59 years old 46.6 24.9 5.2 111 10.5 1.6 305
Female/60-69 years old 49.1 25.9 3.1 8.5 8.9 44 293
Female/over 70 years old 50.0 25.0 33 3.8 7.1 10.9 184
Employed 51.6 26.4 5.6 8.2 7.2 1.0 1669
<Employment position>
Self-employed 52.7 24.1 4.0 8.9 8.4 1.9 427
Employee 51.6 27.1 6.0 7.8 6.9 0.7 1219
<Job class>
Specialist jobs 66.2 18.0 2.3 6.8 6.8 - 133
Management posts 49.8 321 5.1 6.1 6.8 - 293
Clerical work 56.1 25.8 5.4 6.8 45 14 221
Sales 53.5 26.2 5.6 7.7 6.3 0.7 286
Service jobs 52.6 26.3 53 10.5 5.3 - 19
Maintenance work 50.0 29.5 6.8 9.1 45 - 44
Transportation and communications 445 26.9 7.2 10.9 8.8 1.6 375
Skilled work and labor
Unemployed 49.2 284 35 6.1 8.7 4.2 1051
<Working style>
Dual-income households 50.9 27.2 6.1 8.2 6.9 0.8 904
(Male) 58.9 254 5.6 48 48 0.5 394
(Female) 44.7 28.6 6.5 10.8 8.4 1.0 510
Households with a full-time housewife 50.6 29.1 45 7.0 7.4 14 715
(Male) 57.3 24.7 4.9 7.0 4.9 1.2 328
(Female) 45.0 3238 41 7.0 9.6 1.6 387
Unmarried and others 50.5 26.2 3.8 7.3 8.4 3.8 1159
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Q4 Who do you think should be given a high social status and economic wealth? Answer each of the questions (1) to (4).

(2) More should be given to those who make the greater efforts

(@ (b) (©) (d) O] Don’t
Agree  Moreor less More or less Disagree Neither agree know
agree disagree nor disagree
Actual
number
<Total> 535 30.2 49 3.9 5.3 2.2 2778
<Sex>
Male 54.0 29.3 51 5.3 4.8 15 1253
Female 53.1 30.9 4.7 2.8 5.7 2.8 1525
<Age>
20-29 years old 441 36.9 7.8 4.0 6.7 0.5 374
30-39 years old 46.7 35.3 7.5 4.4 5.4 0.7 411
40-49 years old 51.8 30.3 5.7 47 6.6 0.8 488
50-59 years old 54.6 28.0 4.6 5.9 5.4 14 560
60-69 years old 60.6 275 23 21 41 34 564
Over 70 years old 60.1 24.9 24 1.8 3.9 6.8 381
<Sex x Age>
Male/20-29 years old 455 35.3 51 45 9.0 0.6 156
Male/30-39 years old 46.1 335 7.2 8.4 48 0.0 167
Male/40-49 years old 54.1 275 7.2 6.3 48 0.0 207
Male/50-59 years old 54.1 26.3 51 8.2 4.7 1.6 255
Male/60-69 years old 60.5 284 33 2.6 2.6 2.6 271
Male/over 70 years old 58.4 27.9 3.6 2.0 4.6 3.6 197
Female/20-29 years old 43.1 38.1 9.6 3.7 5.0 0.5 218
Female/30-39 years old 47.1 36.5 7.8 1.6 5.7 1.2 244
Female/40-49 years old 50.2 324 4.6 3.6 7.8 14 281
Female/50-59 years old 55.1 29.5 4.3 3.9 5.9 13 305
Female/60-69 years old 60.8 26.6 14 1.7 55 4.1 293
Female/over 70 years old 62.0 21.7 11 1.6 33 10.3 184
Employed 52.5 30.2 6.3 4.7 5.3 11 1669
<Employment position>
Self-employed 59.5 26.0 33 44 4.0 2.8 427
Employee 50.3 31.6 7.2 4.8 5.6 0.5 1219
<Job class>
Specialist jobs 47.8 33.0 6.9 7.4 39 1.0 203
Management posts 51.1 30.8 3.0 9.0 6.0 133
Clerical work 53.9 30.7 7.5 34 44 293
Sales 49.8 34.4 3.6 6.8 41 14 221
Service jobs 51.4 30.8 7.3 3.8 5.9 0.7 286
Maintenance work 52.6 211 53 10.5 10.5 19
Transportation and communications 65.9 20.5 9.1 45 44
Skilled work and labor 57.6 24.8 6.9 21 6.7 19 375
Unemployed 55.6 29.6 25 2.6 5.6 4.2 1051
<Working style>
Dual-income households 53.8 31.2 5.8 4.2 4.6 0.4 904
(Male) 55.1 30.5 4.6 6.3 33 0.3 394
(Female) 52.7 31.8 6.7 25 5.7 0.6 510
Households with a full-time housewife 55.1 29.0 4.6 4.5 5.0 1.8 715
(Male) 56.1 24.1 7.0 6.7 4.0 21 328
(Female) 54.3 331 2.6 2.6 5.9 1.6 387
Unmarried and others 52.4 30.1 4.4 3.3 6.0 3.9 1159
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Q4 Who do you think should be given a high social status and economic wealth? Answer each of the questions (1) to (4).

(3) Each should be given according to one’s needs

(c) (d) (e) Don’t
Agree  More or less More or less Disagree  Neither  know
agree disagree agree nor
? Actual
disagree
number
<Total> 145 15.3 17.9 34.6 12.3 5.4 2778
<Sex>
Male 15.8 15.6 16.8 37.7 105 3.7 1253
Female 13.4 15.1 18.9 32.0 13.8 6.8 1525
<Age>
20-29 years old 10.7 18.7 241 34.8 8.8 2.9 374
30-39 years old 9.5 18.5 25.1 311 141 17 411
40-49 years old 13.7 137 16.0 42.0 12.3 2.3 488
50-59 years old 17.0 123 13.9 39.3 13.0 45 560
60-69 years old 16.1 151 16.8 317 131 7.1 564
Over 70 years old 18.6 15.2 14.2 26.0 115 14.4 381
<Sex x Age>
Male/20-29 years old 135 16.7 27.6 34.0 5.8 2.6 156
Male/30-39 years old 114 22.2 234 335 9.0 0.6 167
Male/40-49 years old 15.0 15.9 13.0 46.9 9.2 0.0 207
Male/50-59 years old 16.1 12.2 125 45.1 10.6 35 255
Male/60-69 years old 155 144 155 354 14.4 4.8 271
Male/over 70 years old 223 14.7 13.7 28.4 11.2 9.6 197
Female/20-29 years old 8.7 20.2 21.6 35.3 11.0 3.2 218
Female/30-39 years old 8.2 16.0 26.2 29.5 17.6 25 244
Female/40-49 years old 12.8 12.1 18.1 38.4 14.6 3.9 281
Female/50-59 years old 17.7 125 15.1 34.4 15.1 5.2 305
Female/60-69 years old 16.7 15.7 18.1 28.3 11.9 9.2 293
Female/over 70 years old 14.7 15.8 14.7 23.4 12.0 19.6 184
Employed 14.7 14.4 17.6 37.9 122 3.2 1669
<Employment position>
Self-employed 16.6 13.1 10.8 40.5 11.9 7.0 427
Employee 13.8 14.6 19.9 374 124 1.9 1219
<Job class>
Specialist jobs 133 12.8 21.2 36.9 12.8 3.0 203
Management posts 211 10.5 15.0 43.6 9.0 0.8 133
Clerical work 11.9 16.7 19.1 36.5 133 24 293
Sales 14.9 15.8 15.8 40.3 10.0 3.2 221
Service jobs 16.8 16.4 17.8 35.0 12.2 1.7 286
Maintenance work 10.5 10.5 15.8 52.6 10.5 19
Transportation and communications 22.7 9.1 13.6 43.2 9.1 23 44
Skilled work and labor 14.7 125 16.8 37.1 13.9 51 375
Unemployed 144 16.1 18.4 29.3 13.0 8.8 1051
<Working style>
Dual-income households 137 131 16.2 40.3 13.2 3.7 904
(Male) 14.0 135 15.0 45.2 10.2 2.3 394
(Female) 135 12.7 171 36.5 15.5 4.7 510
Households with a full-time housewife 15.7 154 20.7 324 117 41 715
(Male) 204 149 18.9 335 9.1 3.0 328
(Female) 11.6 15.8 222 315 14.0 49 387
Unmarried and others 14.4 17.0 17.6 315 12.0 7.5 1159
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Q4 Who do you think should be given a high social status and economic wealth? Answer each of the questions (1) to (4).

(4) All should be given equally

(@ (b) (©) (d) ©) Don’t
Agree  More or less More or less Disagree Neither  know
agree disagree agree nor
disagree Actual
number
<Total> 8.9 9.1 17.7 48.6 11.6 41 2778
<Sex>
Male 9.3 8.5 16.4 53.5 9.3 3.1 1253
Female 8.6 9.7 18.8 447 13.4 4.9 1525
<Age>
20-29 years old 5.9 8.8 227 50.3 11.2 11 374
30-39 years old 5.6 10.9 20.9 49.1 11.9 15 411
40-49 years old 7.6 8.2 16.2 53.7 131 1.2 488
50-59 years old 8.6 7.3 15.4 53.4 121 3.2 560
60-69 years old 11.2 10.1 16.3 47.2 9.4 5.9 564
Over 70 years old 14.2 10.0 16.8 35.2 11.8 121 381
<Sex x Age>
Male/20-29 years old 7.1 6.4 17.3 57.1 10.9 13 156
Male/30-39 years old 4.8 12.0 19.2 52.7 10.2 1.2 167
Male/40-49 years old 8.7 7.7 135 58.9 111 0.0 207
Male/50-59 years old 9.8 7.1 15.7 58.0 6.3 3.1 255
Male/60-69 years old 9.6 8.9 17.3 52.0 8.1 4.1 271
Male/over 70 years old 14.2 9.1 16.2 41.6 10.7 8.1 197
Female/20-29 years old 5.0 10.6 26.6 454 115 0.9 218
Female/30-39 years old 6.1 10.2 22.1 46.7 13.1 1.6 244
Female/40-49 years old 6.8 85 18.1 49.8 14.6 21 281
Female/50-59 years old 7.5 75 15.1 49.5 17.0 3.3 305
Female/60-69 years old 12.6 11.3 15.4 42.7 10.6 75 293
Female/over 70 years old 14.1 10.9 17.4 28.3 13.0 16.3 184
Employed 8.3 8.2 17.9 52.7 10.7 2.3 1669
<Employment position>
Self-employed 9.1 7.0 16.2 52.5 10.8 44 427
Employee 7.9 8.7 18.0 53.1 10.7 1.6 1219
<Job class>
Specialist jobs 5.4 7.4 17.2 60.1 8.4 15 203
Management posts 5.3 6.8 143 64.7 8.3 0.8 133
Clerical work 7.8 8.2 225 47.1 13.0 14 293
Sales 5.9 5.9 145 59.3 12.2 23 221
Service jobs 7.3 8.4 17.1 53.8 115 1.7 286
Maintenance work 15.8 53 15.8 57.9 53 19
Transportation and communications 25.0 114 25.0 31.8 45 23 44
Skilled work and labor 115 9.1 17.1 48.5 10.1 3.7 375
Unemployed 10.2 10.8 16.7 42.3 13.0 6.9 1051
<Working style>
Dual-income households 8.2 9.0 175 52.8 104 22 904
(Male) 9.1 7.9 16.0 59.4 6.3 13 394
(Female) 7.5 9.8 18.6 47.6 135 2.9 510
Households with a full-time housewife 7.1 8.5 17.2 52.6 12.2 2.4 715
(Male) 10.3 7.0 205 52.8 7.9 15 341
(Female) 5.2 10.1 17.8 50.6 145 18 387
Unmarried and others 10.5 9.7 18.2 43.0 12.1 6.6 1159
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Q5 What is your view on the Japanese style of working?

(1) What is your opinion on lifetime employment in Japan where one works for a single company until the mandatory

retirement age? Choose one from below.

(@) (b) () (d) Don’t know
Itisagood Itismore orless Itis moreor Itisnota good
thin a good thin less not a thin,
’ ’ ’ good thing ’ Actual
number
<Total> 36.8 40.7 12.9 4.1 5.5 2778
<Sex>
Male 35.7 40.1 14.0 5.3 4.8 1253
Female 37.6 41.2 12.0 3.0 6.2 1525
<Age>
20-29 years old 28.3 45.2 16.0 4.8 5.6 374
30-39 years old 22.6 49.4 17.8 3.9 6.3 411
40-49 years old 28.3 49.0 16.0 3.7 31 488
50-59 years old 384 38.8 13.0 43 5.5 560
60-69 years old 45.9 34.2 9.9 3.7 6.2 564
Over 70 years old 55.1 28.9 5.0 4.2 6.8 381
<Sex x Age>
Male/20-29 years old 27.6 41.7 19.2 5.1 6.4 156
Male/30-39 years old 204 46.7 21.0 5.4 6.6 167
Male/40-49 years old 26.6 48.8 17.9 4.8 1.9 207
Male/50-59 years old 39.2 37.6 12.2 5.9 5.1 255
Male/60-69 years old 43.2 36.9 10.7 41 5.2 271
Male/over 70 years old 49.7 32.0 7.1 7.1 4.1 197
Female/20-29 years old 28.9 47.7 13.8 4.6 5.0 218
Female/30-39 years old 24.2 51.2 15.6 29 6.1 244
Female/40-49 years old 29.5 49.1 14.6 2.8 3.9 281
Female/50-59 years old 377 39.7 13.8 3.0 5.9 305
Female/60-69 years old 485 31.7 9.2 3.4 7.2 293
Female/over 70 years old 60.9 255 2.7 11 9.8 184
Employed 329 42.4 154 43 5.0 1669
<Employment position>
Self-employed 35.6 36.5 14.3 5.4 8.2 427
Employee 322 44.5 15.7 3.9 3.9 1219
<Job class>
Specialist jobs 25.1 51.7 15.3 3.9 3.9 203
Management posts 30.1 45.9 9.0 11.3 3.8 133
Clerical work 328 46.4 14.3 2.0 44 293
Sales 30.3 425 16.3 6.3 45 221
Service jobs 329 385 18.5 4.2 5.9 286
Maintenance work 31.6 474 15.8 53 19
Transportation and communications 31.8 36.4 29.5 23 44
Skilled work and labor 37.6 38.4 147 3.7 5.6 375
Unemployed 435 37.8 8.9 3.2 6.6 1051
<Working style>
Dual-income households 34.3 42.0 14.8 4.0 4.9 904
(Male) 34.0 41.4 145 6.1 4.1 394
(Female) 345 425 15.1 2.4 55 510
Households with a full-time housewife 329 45.3 12.9 4.2 4.8 715
(Male) 30.2 45.1 15.2 5.5 4.0 328
(Female) 35.1 45.5 10.9 31 5.4 387
Unmarried and others 41.1 36.8 115 4.1 6.6 1159
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Q5 What is your view on the Japanese style of working?

(2) What is your opinion on the Japanese-style seniority wage system in which pay rises in line with the length of
service? Choose one from below.

(@) (b) () (d) Don’t know
Itisagood Itismoreor Itis moreor Itisnota good
thing less g good less noF a thing Actual
thing good thing number
<Total> 26.0 35.8 22.7 9.9 5.5 2778
<Sex>
Male 233 35.1 24.8 125 4.2 1253
Female 28.3 36.4 21.0 7.7 6.6 1525
<Age>
20-29 years old 18.7 35.8 28.6 123 45 374
30-39 years old 14.1 43.6 29.2 10.5 2.7 411
40-49 years old 19.9 38.3 26.2 111 45 488
50-59 years old 26.8 345 225 10.0 6.3 560
60-69 years old 34.2 337 17.0 8.3 6.7 564
Over 70 years old 40.7 29.4 14.2 7.6 8.1 381
<Sex x Age>
Male/20-29 years old 17.9 333 28.8 147 5.1 156
Male/30-39 years old 10.8 38.9 311 16.2 3.0 167
Male/40-49 years old 16.4 38.2 28.5 145 2.4 207
Male/50-59 years old 25.9 35.7 224 10.2 5.9 255
Male/60-69 years old 28.8 354 21.0 10.7 41 271
Male/over 70 years old 345 28.9 20.8 11.2 4.6 197
Female/20-29 years old 19.3 37.6 28.4 10.6 4.1 218
Female/30-39 years old 16.4 46.7 27.9 6.6 25 244
Female/40-49 years old 22.4 38.4 24.6 85 6.0 281
Female/50-59 years old 275 334 22.6 9.8 6.6 305
Female/60-69 years old 39.2 321 133 6.1 9.2 293
Female/over 70 years old 47.3 29.9 7.1 3.8 12.0 184
Employed 219 36.2 25.6 11.3 5.0 1669
<Employment position>
Self-employed 215 321 26.0 115 8.9 427
Employee 219 38.1 25.3 11.0 3.7 1219
<Job class>
Specialist jobs 15.3 325 35.0 123 4.9 203
Management posts 135 34.6 27.8 211 3.0 133
Clerical work 21.2 39.2 28.7 6.8 4.1 293
Sales 15.8 41.6 26.7 10.0 5.9 221
Service jobs 24.8 36.0 21.0 12.2 5.9 286
Maintenance work 211 474 21.1 10.5 19
Transportation and communications 22.7 40.9 20.5 15.9 44
Skilled work and labor 28.3 33.6 221 10.7 5.3 375
Unemployed 33.0 35.1 17.7 7.6 6.6 1051
<Working style>
Dual-income households 221 36.6 26.4 9.5 5.3 904
(Male) 19.8 35.0 28.2 135 3.6 394
(Female) 239 37.8 25.1 6.5 6.7 510
Households with a full-time housewife 24.2 36.2 235 11.9 4.2 715
(Male) 204 335 27.1 14.9 4.0 328
(Female) 274 385 204 9.3 44 387
Unmarried and others 30.2 34.9 19.3 9.0 6.6 1159
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Q5 What is your view on the Japanese style of working?

(3) What is your opinion on the view “Funds should be allocated not to improve welfare facilities such as company housing and
recreation facilities but to increase employees’ pay”? Choose one from below.

(d) Don’t know
Agree More or less More or less  Disagree
disagree
Actual number
<Total> 28.2 254 195 16.5 104 2778
<Sex>
Male 30.3 24.6 19.1 17.6 8.5 1253
Female 26.4 26.0 19.9 15.6 12.0 1525
<Age>
20-29 years old 29.9 25.7 24.6 14.2 5.6 374
30-39 years old 28.7 32.1 24.6 10.7 3.9 411
40-49 years old 28.1 26.4 225 174 5.5 488
50-59 years old 30.9 26.1 159 18.4 8.8 560
60-69 years old 25.9 21.6 18.8 18.1 15.6 564
Over 70 years old 255 21.0 11.8 18.6 231 381
<Sex x Age>
Male/20-29 years old 34.0 26.3 21.2 12.2 6.4 156
Male/30-39 years old 323 30.5 24.0 10.2 3.0 167
Male/40-49 years old 27.1 237 213 21.7 6.3 207
Male/50-59 years old 34.1 235 18.0 17.3 7.1 255
Male/60-69 years old 26.2 21.8 218 17.3 12.9 271
Male/over 70 years old 29.9 24.4 8.6 24.4 12.7 197
Female/20-29 years old 27.1 25.2 27.1 15.6 5.0 218
Female/30-39 years old 26.2 33.2 25.0 111 45 244
Female/40-49 years old 28.8 285 235 14.2 5.0 281
Female/50-59 years old 28.2 28.2 141 19.3 10.2 305
Female/60-69 years old 25.6 215 16.0 18.8 18.1 293
Female/over 70 years old 20.7 17.4 15.2 125 34.2 184
Employed 29.8 26.2 20.0 16.9 7.2 1669
<Employment position>
Self-employed 28.3 23.0 155 18.3 15.0 427
Employee 30.3 271 217 16.5 4.4 1219
<Job class>
Specialist jobs 34.0 222 25.1 13.8 4.9 203
Management posts 35.3 29.3 15.0 17.3 3.0 133
Clerical work 29.7 32.4 215 13.0 3.4 293
Sales 28.1 25.3 18.6 19.9 8.1 221
Service jobs 28.3 245 17.8 21.7 7.7 286
Maintenance work 26.3 316 10.5 31.6 19
Transportation and communications 34.1 20.5 22.7 15.9 6.8 44
Skilled work and labor 29.1 245 211 15.7 9.6 375
Unemployed 25.9 24.2 18.6 15.9 155 1051
<Working style>
Dual-income households 29.1 26.5 18.9 17.6 7.9 904
(Male) 28.7 24.6 18.8 19.8 8.1 394
(Female) 29.4 28.0 19.0 15.9 7.6 510
Households with a full-time housewife 26.9 27.8 21.7 16.5 7.1 715
(Male) 30.2 23.8 223 171 6.7 328
(Female) 24.0 313 21.2 16.0 7.5 387
Unmarried and others 28.3 23.0 18.7 15.6 14.4 1159
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Q5 What is your view on the Japanese style of working?

(4) What is your opinion on the view “One should not depend on an organization or a company but develop one’s own

skills to shape one’s future”? Choose one from below.

(@) (b) (c) (d) Don’t know
Agree More or less ~ More or Disagree
agree less Actual
disagree number
<Total> 339 382 132 6.3 8.5 2778
<Sex>
Male 39.7 39.4 10.5 55 4.9 1253
Female 29.2 37.2 153 6.9 11.4 1525
<Age>
20-29 years old 313 43.9 171 3.7 4.0 374
30-39 years old 311 47.9 131 5.1 2.7 411
40-49 years old 28.5 44.1 14.8 5.9 6.8 488
50-59 years old 38.9 311 13.8 7.9 8.4 560
60-69 years old 34.2 36.0 11.2 8.2 10.5 564
Over 70 years old 38.6 28.3 9.4 5.2 18.4 381
<Sex x Age>
Male/20-29 years old 34.0 46.2 147 3.2 1.9 156
Male/30-39 years old 40.1 43.7 10.8 4.2 1.2 167
Male/40-49 years old 329 49.3 9.2 5.8 2.9 207
Male/50-59 years old 43.1 35.7 10.2 6.3 47 255
Male/60-69 years old 41.0 33.9 10.7 7.4 7.0 271
Male/over 70 years old 44.7 325 8.6 4.6 9.6 197
Female/20-29 years old 29.4 422 18.8 41 55 218
Female/30-39 years old 25.0 50.8 14.8 5.7 3.7 244
Female/40-49 years old 253 40.2 18.9 6.0 9.6 281
Female/50-59 years old 354 27.2 16.7 9.2 115 305
Female/60-69 years old 28.0 37.9 11.6 8.9 13.7 293
Female/over 70 years old 321 239 10.3 6.0 27.7 184
Employed 34.9 40.1 131 6.1 5.8 1669
<Employment position>
Self-employed 43.3 36.1 9.6 44 6.6 427
Employee 32.0 415 144 6.6 5.5 1219
<Job class>
Specialist jobs 39.4 424 9.4 5.4 3.4 203
Management posts 46.6 36.8 10.5 15 45 133
Clerical work 28.7 44.0 16.0 5.8 5.5 293
Sales 36.2 38.5 131 5.9 6.3 221
Service jobs 385 38.8 9.8 7.7 5.2 286
Maintenance work 211 36.8 15.8 211 5.3 19
Transportation and communications 27.3 455 15.9 45 6.8 44
Skilled work and labor 32.0 37.6 16.5 6.9 6.9 375
Unemployed 325 345 134 6.7 12.8 1051
<Working style>
Dual-income households 337 41.0 12.9 6.4 5.9 904
(Male) 39.6 42.1 10.4 4.8 3.0 394
(Female) 29.2 40.2 14.9 7.6 8.0 510
Households with a full-time housewife 34.7 38.0 15.1 5.5 6.7 715
(Male) 41.5 36.9 104 6.4 49 328
(Female) 28.9 39.0 19.1 4.7 8.3 387
Unmarried and others 33.6 36.1 12.2 6.6 11.6 1159
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Q5 What is your view on the Japanese style of working?

(5) What do you think about having a sense of unity with a company or a workplace? Choose one from below.

(a) (b) (c) (d) Don’t know
Itisagood Itismoreor Itismore or Itis nota
thing less a good less not a good thing Actual
thing good thing number
<Total> 384 385 9.0 2.9 11.2 2778
<Sex>
Male 435 39.1 6.7 25 8.2 1253
Female 34.2 38.0 11.0 33 13.6 1525
<Age>
20-29 years old 45.2 35.0 9.1 3.7 7.0 374
30-39 years old 34.1 46.2 11.2 2.4 6.1 411
40-49 years old 35.2 40.8 11.9 45 7.6 488
50-59 years old 38.0 38.6 10.0 2.7 10.7 560
60-69 years old 39.9 374 5.3 2.8 145 564
Over 70 years old 38.6 323 7.1 1.0 21.0 381
<Sex x Age>
Male/20-29 years old 53.8 314 3.8 3.2 7.7 156
Male/30-39 years old 34.7 50.3 9.6 1.2 4.2 167
Male/40-49 years old 39.1 415 8.2 4.8 6.3 207
Male/50-59 years old 43.1 39.6 7.1 2.0 8.2 255
Male/60-69 years old 45.8 39.1 3.7 3.0 8.5 271
Male/over 70 years old 44.7 325 8.6 0.5 13.7 197
Female/20-29 years old 39.0 37.6 12.8 4.1 6.4 218
Female/30-39 years old 33.6 434 12.3 33 7.4 244
Female/40-49 years old 324 40.2 14.6 4.3 8.5 281
Female/50-59 years old 338 37.7 125 33 12.8 305
Female/60-69 years old 345 35.8 6.8 2.7 20.1 293
Female/over 70 years old 321 321 5.4 1.6 28.8 184
Employed 40.0 40.2 8.9 3.2 7.8 1669
<Employment position>
Self-employed 38.2 36.5 6.6 5.2 13.6 427
Employee 40.4 41.8 9.7 2.4 5.7 1219
<Job class>
Specialist jobs 39.4 433 8.9 25 5.9 203
Management posts 51.9 40.6 3.8 15 2.3 133
Clerical work 36.2 42.7 13.0 3.8 4.4 293
Sales 35.3 45.7 7.2 2.7 9.0 221
Service jobs 42.0 36.0 8.7 45 8.7 286
Maintenance work 57.9 31.6 10.5 19
Transportation and communications 38.6 40.9 9.1 45 6.8 44
Skilled work and labor 42.7 341 8.5 35 11.2 375
Unemployed 34.8 36.3 9.5 25 16.9 1051
<Working style>
Dual-income households 377 41.2 9.2 3.7 8.3 904
(Male) 40.6 42.4 6.1 33 7.6 394
(Female) 355 40.2 11.6 3.9 8.8 510
Households with a full-time housewife 37.6 39.0 10.9 3.2 9.2 715
(Male) 46.3 39.6 7.6 2.1 43 328
(Female) 30.2 38.5 137 41 134 387
Unmarried and others 39.3 36.2 7.8 2.2 14.6 1159
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Q6 Suppose Japanese society is to be divided into five classes as shown below. In which class do you think you would belong?

(d) Don’t know
Upper class Upper Middle Lower Lower class
middle middle
class class
Actual number
<Total> 13 10.9 49.8 26.2 7.5 4.2 2778
<Sex>
Male 11 125 49.7 24.8 7.9 3.9 1253
Female 14 9.6 49.8 274 7.2 45 1525
<Age>
20-29 years old 0.5 11.8 433 29.9 10.7 3.7 374
30-39 years old 17 10.0 51.6 30.2 4.4 2.2 411
40-49 years old 0.8 12.3 49.8 25.0 8.4 3.7 488
50-59 years old 1.3 10.9 52.5 255 5.9 3.9 560
60-69 years old 14 9.6 50.2 26.8 8.2 3.9 564
Over 70 years old 18 115 49.6 20.2 8.1 8.7 381
<Sex x Age>
Male/20-29 years old 0.6 16.7 38.5 28.2 12.2 3.8 156
Male/30-39 years old 1.8 9.6 55.1 275 4.2 1.8 167
Male/40-49 years old 1.0 116 47.3 27.1 9.2 3.9 207
Male/50-59 years old 1.6 114 54.9 224 6.7 31 255
Male/60-69 years old 0.7 114 49.4 25.8 8.9 3.7 271
Male/over 70 years old 1.0 15.7 50.3 19.3 6.6 71 197
Female/20-29 years old 0.5 8.3 46.8 31.2 9.6 3.7 218
Female/30-39 years old 1.6 10.2 49.2 32.0 45 25 244
Female/40-49 years old 0.7 12.8 51.6 235 7.8 3.6 281
Female/50-59 years old 1.0 10.5 50.5 28.2 52 4.6 305
Female/60-69 years old 2.0 7.8 50.9 27.6 7.5 41 293
Female/over 70 years old 2.7 7.1 48.9 21.2 9.8 10.3 184
Employed 13 11.6 50.4 26.2 7.4 3.2 1669
<Employment position>
Self-employed 1.2 10.3 47.3 274 9.4 4.4 427
Employee 1.2 12.2 51.6 255 6.8 2.6 1219
<Job class>
Specialist jobs 3.0 12.8 48.3 28.1 5.4 25 203
Management posts 2.3 25.6 56.4 12.8 15 15 133
Clerical work 1.0 109 53.2 28.7 38 2.4 293
Sales 0.5 8.6 52.5 271 9.0 2.3 221
Service jobs 11.2 48.6 27.6 9.4 3.1 286
Maintenance work 53 53 57.9 31.6 19
Transportation and communications 45 11.4 36.4 36.4 9.1 23 44
Skilled work and labor 11 8.5 49.9 25.3 10.7 45 375
Unemployed 1.3 95 49.1 26.3 7.8 6.0 1051
<Working style>
Dual-income households 13 121 51.9 249 6.4 3.4 904
(Male) 1.0 11.7 52.0 244 6.9 41 394
(Female) 1.6 124 51.8 253 6.1 2.9 510
Households with a full-time housewife 14 131 53.3 24.2 5.5 25 715
(Male) 1.8 15.2 54.0 220 5.2 1.8 328
(Female) 1.0 114 52.7 26.1 5.7 31 387
Unmarried and others 1.1 8.7 46.0 28.6 9.7 6.0 1159
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Q7 How satisfied are you with your life generally? Choose one from below.

(a) (b) (c) d) (e) Don’t know
Satisfied More or less More or less Dis- Neither satisfied
satisfied dissatisfied satisfied nor dissatisfied
Actual number
<Total> 14.9 53.3 19.9 7.3 4.2 0.4 2778
<Sex>
Male 12.3 52.3 227 8.4 3.8 0.5 1253
Female 17.0 54.2 17.6 6.4 45 0.3 1525
<Age>
20-29 years old 18.2 47.1 23.8 7.2 35 0.3 374
30-39 years old 13.6 50.4 26.3 6.1 3.2 0.5 411
40-49 years old 10.0 53.7 23.4 9.2 35 0.2 488
50-59 years old 12.7 52.7 20.5 8.4 5.5 0.2 560
60-69 years old 14.4 56.0 16.7 7.6 5.0 0.4 564
Over 70 years old 23.1 59.3 8.7 3.9 3.9 1.0 381
<Sex x Age>
Male/20-29 years old 17.9 41.0 26.3 10.9 3.8 0.0 156
Male/30-39 years old 8.4 47.9 329 6.6 3.0 1.2 167
Male/40-49 years old 6.8 51.7 26.1 12.6 2.4 0.5 207
Male/50-59 years old 11.0 52.5 235 7.5 55 0.0 255
Male/60-69 years old 14.0 53.5 20.3 85 33 0.4 271
Male/over 70 years old 16.2 63.5 10.2 4.6 4.6 1.0 197
Female/20-29 years old 18.3 51.4 22.0 4.6 3.2 0.5 218
Female/30-39 years old 17.2 52.0 217 5.7 3.3 0.0 244
Female/40-49 years old 125 55.2 21.4 6.8 4.3 0.0 281
Female/50-59 years old 14.1 52.8 18.0 9.2 5.6 0.3 305
Female/60-69 years old 14.7 58.4 13.3 6.8 6.5 0.3 293
Female/over 70 years old 304 54.9 7.1 3.3 3.3 11 184
Employed 125 52.5 22.9 7.5 43 0.2 1669
<Employment position>
Self-employed 13.6 51.5 18.0 9.6 6.3 0.9 427
Employee 12.1 53.2 243 6.9 35 1219
<Job class>
Specialist jobs 113 56.2 23.6 49 3.9 203
Management posts 20.3 57.1 17.3 3.0 2.3 133
Clerical work 11.3 59.0 20.1 55 4.1 293
Sales 12.2 48.0 26.7 7.7 5.0 0.5 221
Service jobs 11.5 46.2 29.0 7.7 5.2 0.3 286
Maintenance work 10.5 52.6 31.6 53 19
Transportation and communications 45 45.5 27.3 20.5 2.3 44
Skilled work and labor 13.1 52.3 20.3 10.1 4.0 0.3 375
Unemployed 18.1 54.7 15.1 7.2 4.2 0.7 1051
<Working style>
Dual-income households 12.4 53.7 22.0 7.6 4.1 0.2 904
(Male) 9.9 50.3 26.6 8.4 43 0.5 394
(Female) 14.3 56.3 18.4 7.1 3.9 510
Households with a full-time housewife 171 54.8 18.2 5.7 41 0.1 715
(Male) 14.0 56.1 204 5.2 4.3 328
(Female) 19.6 53.7 16.3 6.2 3.9 0.3 387

Unmarried and others 15:4 52:2 19:3 7.9 4.4 0:7 1159
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Q8(1) Generally speaking, do you think that today’s world is fair? Choose one from below.

Don’t know
It is fair Itismostly Itisnotso Itis not fair
fair atall
Actual number
<Total> 2.3 26.5 46.7 21.6 2.9 2778
<Sex>
Male 3.1 314 43.7 195 2.3 1253
Female 17 224 49.1 234 3.3 1525
<Age>
20-29 years old 13 238 49.7 238 13 374
30-39 years old 15 25.3 51.6 20.0 1.7 411
40-49 years old 14 26.4 49.4 21.3 14 488
50-59 years old 2.7 26.1 45.2 241 2.0 560
60-69 years old 2.1 27.1 44.1 22.2 4.4 564
Over 70 years old 52 29.9 40.9 17.3 6.6 381
<Sex x Age>
Male/20-29 years old 3.2 27.6 43.6 25.0 0.6 156
Male/30-39 years old 2.4 29.9 46.1 19.2 2.4 167
Male/40-49 years old 2.9 33.8 44.9 174 1.0 207
Male/50-59 years old 2.7 31.0 43.1 22,0 1.2 255
Male/60-69 years old 3.0 31.0 44.6 17.3 4.1 271
Male/over 70 years old 4.6 34.0 40.1 17.3 41 197
Female/20-29 years old 0.0 211 54.1 229 1.8 218
Female/30-39 years old 0.8 22.1 55.3 20.5 1.2 244
Female/40-49 years old 0.4 21.0 52.7 24.2 1.8 281
Female/50-59 years old 2.6 22.0 46.9 25.9 2.6 305
Female/60-69 years old 14 235 43.7 26.6 4.8 293
Female/over 70 years old 6.0 255 41.8 17.4 9.2 184
Employed 2.2 26.1 47.1 225 2.2 1669
<Employment position>
Self-employed 35 26.5 40.5 25.8 3.7 427
Employee 1.8 26.2 49.5 20.9 1.6 1219
<Job class>
Specialist jobs 2.0 28.1 47.8 212 1.0 203
Management posts 3.0 42.1 40.6 135 0.8 133
Clerical work 1.0 225 52.2 215 2.7 293
Sales 14 26.7 48.0 226 1.4 221
Service jobs 2.4 217 44.1 30.1 17 286
Maintenance work 10.5 52.6 36.8 19
Transportation and communications 23 273 455 25.0 44
Skilled work and labor 35 25.6 46.7 211 3.2 375
Unemployed 2.4 26.7 46.5 20.2 4.2 1051
<Working style>
Dual-income households 21 26.2 46.9 22.7 21 904
(Male) 3.0 29.9 44.2 21.3 15 394
(Female) 1.4 233 49.0 23.7 25 510
Households with a full-time housewife 17 28.8 49.5 19.0 1.0 715
(Male) 1.8 33.8 47.9 15.2 1.2 328
(Female) 1.6 245 50.9 222 0.8 387
Unmarried and others 2.9 25.2 44.8 22.4 4.7 1159
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Q8(2) What do you think concerning each of the following? Answer each of the questions (1) to (8).

(1) Difference in treatment based on sex

(@) (b) (c) (d) Don’t
Fair Mostly fair Not so fair Not fair at know
all

Actual number

<Total> 55 23.7 40.5 24.4
<Sex>
Male 6.9 284 38.8 217
Female 43 19.7 418 26.7
<Age>
20-29 years old 45 243 43.6 246
30-39 years old 2.2 18.2 47.4 30.2
40-49 years old 51 23.8 44.1 23.8
50-59 years old 6.3 23.8 38.6 27.3
60-69 years old 6.7 259 36.0 23.2
Over 70 years old 7.6 25.2 34.6 16.5 1
<Sex x Age>
Male/20-29 years old 7.7 25.6 385 25.6
Male/30-39 years old 1.8 25.1 41.3 29.9
Male/40-49 years old 8.2 29.0 39.1 22.2
Male/50-59 years old 6.7 28.2 40.8 21.2
Male/60-69 years old 8.9 33.2 343 185
Male/over 70 years old 7.1 26.4 40.1 16.2 1
Female/20-29 years old 2.3 23.4 47.2 23.9
Female/30-39 years old 25 135 51.6 30.3
Female/40-49 years old 2.8 19.9 47.7 24.9
Female/50-59 years old 5.9 20.0 36.7 325
Female/60-69 years old 4.8 19.1 375 27.6 1
Female/over 70 years old 8.2 23.9 28.8 16.8 2
Employed 55 245 40.9 255
<Employment position>
Self-employed 7.3 26.2 36.3 24.4
Employee 4.9 23.8 42.7 25.8
<Job class>
Specialist jobs 3.9 16.7 52.2 25.6
Management posts 8.3 33.8 35.3 21.8
Clerical work 24 20.5 42.0 31.7
Sales 45 20.8 45.7 27.1
Service jobs 7.0 26.2 37.8 25.2
Maintenance work 53 10.5 31.6 47.4
Transportation and communications 114 40.9 25.0 22.7
Skilled work and labor 6.1 25.6 37.9 24.0
Unemployed 5.4 22.4 40.0 22.6
<Working style>
Dual-income households 55 23.3 40.8 26.9
(Male) 7.9 26.6 36.8 26.1
(Female) 3.7 20.8 43.9 275
Households with a full-time housewife 49 22.7 44.6 23.4
(Male) 5.8 29.0 41.2 19.8
(Female) 41 17.3 475 26.4

Unmarried and others 5.9 24.5 37.6 23.2

5.9

4.2
7.4

2778

1253
1525

374
411
488
560
564
381

156
167
207
255
271
197

218
244
281
305
293
184

1669

904
394
510
715
328
387
1159
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Q8(2) What do you think concerning each of the following? Answer each of the questions (1) to (8).

(2) Difference in treatment based on age

() (b) (©) (d) Don’t know
Fair Mostly fair Not so fair  Not fair at
all

Actual number

<Total> 5.8 316 36.9 18.9 6.8 2778
<Sex>
Male 6.5 36.2 36.2 16.6 45 1253
Female 51 27.9 376 20.8 8.7 1525
<Age>
20-29 years old 37 29.1 433 209 2.9 374
30-39 years old 3.6 29.9 44.0 20.0 2.4 411
40-49 years old 5.1 33.2 39.3 18.0 4.3 488
50-59 years old 5.9 32.7 321 22.0 7.3 560
60-69 years old 6.7 32.6 335 195 7.6 564
Over 70 years old 9.2 31.0 32.0 115 16.3 381
<Sex x Age>
Male/20-29 years old 51 25.6 417 25.0 2.6 156
Male/30-39 years old 4.8 35.9 389 18.0 24 167
Male/40-49 years old 6.8 411 338 16.4 1.9 207
Male/50-59 years old 55 40.0 31.0 18.4 5.1 255
Male/60-69 years old 74 36.5 387 13.3 41 271
Male/over 70 years old 9.1 345 35.0 11.2 10.2 197
Female/20-29 years old 2.8 31.7 44.5 17.9 3.2 218
Female/30-39 years old 2.9 25.8 475 21.3 25 244
Female/40-49 years old 3.9 27.4 434 19.2 6.0 281
Female/50-59 years old 6.2 26.6 33.1 24.9 9.2 305
Female/60-69 years old 6.1 29.0 28.7 253 10.9 293
Female/over 70 years old 9.2 27.2 28.8 12.0 22.8 184
Employed 5.6 32.9 38.0 194 4.1 1669
<Employment position>
Self-employed 7.3 31.9 34.0 19.0 8.0 427
Employee 51 331 39.4 19.7 2.7 1219
<Job class>
Specialist jobs 49 335 40.9 17.7 3.0 203
Management posts 6.8 49.6 30.1 12.0 15 133
Clerical work 3.4 30.0 38.2 24.2 41 293
Sales 2.7 29.0 39.4 24.9 41 221
Service jobs 6.6 30.8 42.3 17.8 2.4 286
Maintenance work 15.8 36.8 47.4 19
Transportation and communications 15.9 38.6 29.5 13.6 23 44
Skilled work and labor 7.2 30.7 35.7 19.7 6.7 375
Unemployed 6.2 29.8 35.0 17.9 11.1 1051
<Working style>
Dual-income households 5.9 321 38.1 194 46 904
(Male) 6.9 38.3 34.0 17.3 3.6 394
(Female) 5.1 27.3 41.2 21.0 55 510
Households with a full-time housewife 49 34.8 37.9 17.3 5.0 715
(Male) 55 39.3 37.2 14.9 3.0 328
(Female) 4.4 31.0 385 19.4 6.7 387

Unmarried and others 6.2 29.3 35.5 19.5 9.5 1159
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Q8(2) What do you think concerning each of the following? Answer each of the questions (1) to (8).

(3) Difference in treatment based on educational background

() (b) (c) (d) Don’t know
Fair Mostly fair Not so fair Not fair at
all

Actual number

<Total> 5.0 20.2 37.7 325 4.6 2778
<Sex>
Male 6.8 229 36.9 30.8 2.6 1253
Female 35 179 384 34.0 6.2 1525
<Age>
20-29 years old 2.4 18.7 39.6 37.2 2.1 374
30-39 years old 3.4 16.8 43.6 34.1 2.2 411
40-49 years old 4.3 22.7 40.0 30.3 2.7 488
50-59 years old 6.1 19.3 36.3 34.6 38 560
60-69 years old 55 21.8 35.3 32.6 48 564
Over 70 years old 79 20.7 325 26.0 12.9 381
<Sex x Age>
Male/20-29 years old 3.8 18.6 39.1 372 13 156
Male/30-39 years old 5.4 174 43.1 323 1.8 167
Male/40-49 years old 6.8 30.0 329 29.0 14 207
Male/50-59 years old 6.7 22.0 353 345 1.6 255
Male/60-69 years old 7.7 24.0 36.9 217 37 271
Male/over 70 years old 9.1 23.4 36.0 25.9 5.6 197
Female/20-29 years old 14 18.8 39.9 37.2 2.8 218
Female/30-39 years old 2.0 16.4 43.9 35.2 25 244
Female/40-49 years old 25 17.4 45.2 31.3 3.6 281
Female/50-59 years old 5.6 17.0 37.0 34.8 5.6 305
Female/60-69 years old 3.4 19.8 33.8 37.2 5.8 293
Female/over 70 years old 6.5 17.9 28.8 26.1 20.7 184
Employed 4.7 22.0 38.1 32.7 2.5 1669
<Employment position>
Self-employed 52 22.0 354 32.6 4.9 427
Employee 4.6 22.0 38.9 33.0 1.6 1219
<Job class>
Specialist jobs 3.4 22.7 41.9 30.0 2.0 203
Management posts 75 30.1 36.8 24.8 0.8 133
Clerical work 2.0 24.6 37.2 331 31 293
Sales 3.2 20.8 41.2 33.9 0.9 221
Service jobs 5.6 16.4 42.0 34.6 14 286
Maintenance work 26.3 10.5 63.2 19
Transportation and communications 9.1 13.6 40.9 34.1 23 44
Skilled work and labor 7.2 20.3 33.6 349 4.0 375
Unemployed 55 173 371 323 7.8 1051
<Working style>
Dual-income households 48 20.1 39.6 333 2.2 904
(Male) 7.6 223 36.5 325 1.0 394
(Female) 25 184 42.0 339 31 510
Households with a full-time housewife 48 21.8 37.3 333 2.8 715
(Male) 6.4 217 33.2 30.2 2.4 328
(Female) 3.4 16.8 40.8 35.9 31 387

Unmarried and others 5.3 19.2 36.5 315 7.5 1159

343



Q8(2) What do you think concerning each of the following? Answer each of the questions (1) to (8).

(4) Difference in treatment based on occupation

(a) (b) (c) (d) Don’t know
Fair Mostly fair Not so fair  Not fair at
all

Actual number

<Total> 4.8 20.3 41.2 25.8 7.9 2778
<Sex>
Male 5.7 224 413 253 5.3 1253
Female 4.0 18.6 411 26.2 10.1 1525
<Age>
20-29 years old 3.7 195 45.7 249 6.1 374
30-39 years old 3.6 18.0 45.0 29.4 3.9 411
40-49 years old 35 18.9 47.3 26.0 4.3 488
50-59 years old 5.4 214 38.9 273 7.0 560
60-69 years old 5.3 215 39.2 24.8 9.2 564
Over 70 years old 71 22.0 31.0 21.8 18.1 381
<Sex x Age>
Male/20-29 years old 5.1 16.0 474 26.9 45 156
Male/30-39 years old 4.2 19.8 425 299 3.6 167
Male/40-49 years old 48 246 435 242 2.9 207
Male/50-59 years old 5.1 243 39.6 243 6.7 255
Male/60-69 years old 5.9 225 413 247 55 271
Male/over 70 years old 9.1 24.9 35.0 234 7.6 197
Female/20-29 years old 2.8 22.0 44.5 23.4 7.3 218
Female/30-39 years old 3.3 16.8 46.7 29.1 41 244
Female/40-49 years old 25 14.6 50.2 27.4 5.3 281
Female/50-59 years old 5.6 19.0 384 29.8 7.2 305
Female/60-69 years old 4.8 20.5 37.2 24.9 12.6 293
Female/over 70 years old 49 19.0 26.6 20.1 29.3 184
Employed 4.4 21.0 43.0 26.7 4.9 1669
<Employment position>
Self-employed 5.6 23.0 375 27.6 6.3 427
Employee 4.1 20.3 44.9 26.4 43 1219
<Job class>
Specialist jobs 3.4 19.7 44.3 26.1 6.4 203
Management posts 5.3 30.1 42.9 18.0 3.8 133
Clerical work 24 17.4 47.4 29.4 34 293
Sales 2.7 204 43.4 28.1 5.4 221
Service jobs 52 17.8 43.0 28.3 5.6 286
Maintenance work 15.8 31.6 52.6 19
Transportation and communications 9.1 22.7 36.4 31.8 44
Skilled work and labor 6.9 216 40.5 25.6 53 375
Unemployed 5.0 19.6 38.0 248 12.6 1051
<Working style>
Dual-income households 43 19.8 43.6 274 4.9 904
(Male) 5.6 21.8 42.1 26.1 4.3 394
(Female) 33 18.2 44.7 28.4 5.3 510
Households with a full-time housewife 42 215 411 27.6 5.6 715
(Male) 4.6 238 39.0 26.8 5.8 328
(Female) 3.9 19.6 42.9 28.2 5.4 387

Unmarried and others 5.5 19.9 39.3 23.5 11.7 1159
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Q8(2) What do you think concerning each of the following? Answer each of the questions (1) to (8).

(5) Difference in treatment based on income

(a) (b) (c) (d) Don’t know
Fair Mostly fair Not so fair Not fair at
all

Actual number

<Total> 4.1 213 40.4 25.0 9.2 2778
<Sex>
Male 4.6 244 411 234 6.5 1253
Female 37 18.7 39.9 26.3 115 1525
<Age>
20-29 years old 37 222 441 209 9.1 374
30-39 years old 1.0 18.5 50.6 27.0 29 411
40-49 years old 35 20.5 42.0 26.6 7.4 488
50-59 years old 38 23.0 38.0 27.7 75 560
60-69 years old 5.9 21.6 36.9 255 10.1 564
Over 70 years old 6.6 21.3 325 19.9 19.7 381
<Sex x Age>
Male/20-29 years old 38 17.3 48.1 244 6.4 156
Male/30-39 years old 1.2 22.8 46.1 26.3 3.6 167
Male/40-49 years old 438 271 42.0 217 43 207
Male/50-59 years old 43 28.2 39.2 224 5.9 255
Male/60-69 years old 5.9 229 39.1 255 6.6 271
Male/over 70 years old 6.6 259 355 20.3 11.7 197
Female/20-29 years old 3.7 25.7 41.3 18.3 11.0 218
Female/30-39 years old 0.8 15.6 53.7 275 25 244
Female/40-49 years old 25 15.7 42.0 30.2 9.6 281
Female/50-59 years old 33 18.7 37.0 32.1 8.9 305
Female/60-69 years old 5.8 20.5 34.8 25.6 13.3 293
Female/over 70 years old 6.5 16.3 29.3 19.6 28.3 184
Employed 4.2 22.0 42.1 25.4 6.4 1669
<Employment position>
Self-employed 5.4 21.8 36.3 28.6 8.0 427
Employee 3.7 22.1 44.4 24.4 55 1219
<Job class>
Specialist jobs 3.0 23.6 429 23.6 6.9 203
Management posts 5.3 31.6 36.8 195 6.8 133
Clerical work 31 19.5 451 26.3 6.1 293
Sales 1.8 231 43.9 24.9 6.3 221
Service jobs 52 21.3 42.0 26.9 4.5 286
Maintenance work 26.3 211 52.6 19
Transportation and communications 11.4 20.5 34.1 29.5 45 44
Skilled work and labor 6.1 18.7 413 26.7 7.2 375
Unemployed 38 19.7 379 249 137 1051
<Working style>
Dual-income households 4.0 20.7 43.0 25.2 7.1 904
(Male) 5.3 21.8 434 23.1 6.3 394
(Female) 2.9 19.8 42.7 26.9 7.6 510
Households with a full-time housewife 35 22.2 40.1 27.3 6.9 715
(Male) 4.0 27.1 37.8 25.6 55 328
(Female) 31 18.1 42.1 28.7 8.0 387

Unmarried and others 4.6 21.1 38.6 23.4 12.3 1159
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Q8(2) What do you think concerning each of the following? Answer each of the questions (1) to (8).

(6) Difference in treatment based on financial assets

() (b) (c) (d) Don’t know
Fair Mostly fair  Not so fair  Not fair at
all

Actual number

<Total> 4.0 19.6 36.6 28.0 11.8 2778
<Sex>
Male 49 22.7 36.5 273 8.7 1253
Female 33 17.0 36.7 285 14.4 1525
<Age>
20-29 years old 2.9 225 36.4 238 14.4 374
30-39 years old 1.2 15.8 47.2 29.2 6.6 411
40-49 years old 25 18.6 39.5 29.5 9.8 488
50-59 years old 3.9 19.8 345 323 9.5 560
60-69 years old 5.5 20.7 316 27.8 14.4 564
Over 70 years old 7.9 19.9 323 22.6 17.3 381
<Sex x Age>
Male/20-29 years old 38 231 34.0 28.8 10.3 156
Male/30-39 years old 24 18.6 437 28.1 7.2 167
Male/40-49 years old 34 24.2 39.1 25.6 7.7 207
Male/50-59 years old 3.9 243 36.9 275 7.5 255
Male/60-69 years old 7.0 21.8 325 28.0 10.7 271
Male/over 70 years old 7.6 234 345 25.9 8.6 197
Female/20-29 years old 23 22.0 38.1 20.2 17.4 218
Female/30-39 years old 0.4 13.9 49.6 29.9 6.1 244
Female/40-49 years old 18 14.6 39.9 32.4 114 281
Female/50-59 years old 3.9 16.1 325 36.4 111 305
Female/60-69 years old 4.1 19.8 30.7 27.6 17.7 293
Female/over 70 years old 8.2 16.3 29.9 19.0 26.6 184
Employed 35 20.4 37.9 29.1 9.2 1669
<Employment position>
Self-employed 4.2 18.3 36.3 311 10.1 427
Employee 3.2 21.2 38.7 28.4 8.5 1219
<Job class>
Specialist jobs 2.0 19.7 419 27.1 9.4 203
Management posts 6.8 31.6 40.6 16.5 45 133
Clerical work 1.7 18.4 39.2 331 7.5 293
Sales 0.9 13.6 41.2 335 10.9 221
Service jobs 2.8 19.9 35.7 32.2 9.4 286
Maintenance work 10.5 42.1 474 19
Transportation and communications 9.1 18.2 36.4 25.0 114 44
Skilled work and labor 6.7 22.4 325 28.8 9.6 375
Unemployed 4.7 18.4 345 26.5 15.9 1051
<Working style>
Dual-income households 3.3 20.0 39.6 27.9 9.2 904
(Male) 4.8 21.6 40.9 254 7.4 394
(Female) 2.2 18.8 38.6 29.8 10.6 510
Households with a full-time housewife 35 19.9 375 30.3 8.8 715
(Male) 37 24.4 35.1 29.9 7.0 328
(Female) 34 16.0 39.5 30.7 10.3 387

Unmarried and others 4.8 19.1 33.7 26.6 15.8 1159
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Q8(2) What do you think concerning each of the following? Answer each of the questions (1) to (8).

(7) Difference in treatment based on family pedigree

(a) (b) (©) (d) Don’t know
Fair Mostly fair Not so fair  Not fair at
all

Actual number

<Total> 6.6 24.2 325 255 111 2778
<Sex>
Male 7.7 26.7 322 239 9.5 1253
Female 5.7 222 32.8 26.8 12.5 1525
<Age>
20-29 years old 6.7 25.7 313 22.7 13.6 374
30-39 years old 2.7 24.8 40.1 26.3 6.1 411
40-49 years old 4.7 25.0 35.0 26.6 8.6 488
50-59 years old 8.6 22.7 32.3 27.0 9.5 560
60-69 years old 7.6 25.4 29.1 25.4 12.6 564
Over 70 years old 8.9 21.8 27.6 24.1 17.6 381
<Sex x Age>
Male/20-29 years old 8.3 21.2 321 256 12.8 156
Male/30-39 years old 4.2 29.3 36.5 234 6.6 167
Male/40-49 years old 53 295 35.3 22.2 7.7 207
Male/50-59 years old 10.2 275 34.1 21.2 7.1 255
Male/60-69 years old 8.5 26.6 284 24.0 12.5 271
Male/over 70 years old 8.6 24.9 279 28.4 10.2 197
Female/20-29 years old 55 28.9 30.7 20.6 14.2 218
Female/30-39 years old 1.6 21.7 42.6 28.3 5.7 244
Female/40-49 years old 4.3 21.7 34.9 29.9 9.3 281
Female/50-59 years old 7.2 18.7 30.8 31.8 115 305
Female/60-69 years old 6.8 24.2 29.7 26.6 12.6 293
Female/over 70 years old 9.2 18.5 27.2 19.6 255 184
Employed 6.7 25.8 32.1 26.4 9.0 1669
<Employment position>
Self-employed 7.7 23.7 30.2 28.3 10.1 427
Employee 6.4 26.7 32.7 25.7 8.4 1219
<Job class>
Specialist jobs 7.4 25.1 33.0 28.1 6.4 203
Management posts 113 34.6 29.3 18.8 6.0 133
Clerical work 44 239 35.8 28.0 7.8 293
Sales 32 22.6 35.3 30.3 8.6 221
Service jobs 7.0 24.5 315 26.9 10.1 286
Maintenance work 53 31.6 15.8 42.1 53 19
Transportation and communications 6.8 27.3 318 22.7 114 44
Skilled work and labor 8.5 245 30.1 25.9 10.9 375
Unemployed 6.5 21.6 333 245 14.2 1051
<Working style>
Dual-income households 7.1 24.6 33.7 26.2 8.4 904
(Male) 9.1 26.1 355 21.8 7.4 394
(Female) 55 233 324 29.6 9.2 510
Households with a full-time housewife 6.9 24.9 344 25.7 8.1 715
(Male) 6.7 29.3 29.6 26.2 8.2 328
(Female) 7.0 21.2 385 25.3 8.0 387

Unmarried and others 6.1 23.6 30.4 24.8 15.1 1159
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Q8(2) What do you think concerning each of the following? Answer each of the questions (1) to (8).

(8) Difference in treatment based on nationality or race

(a) (b) (c) (d) Don’t know
Fair Mostly fair Not so fair Not fair at
all

Actual number

<Total> 38 124 30.9 42.8 10.0 2778
<Sex>
Male 3.8 145 32.0 42.4 7.3 1253
Female 3.9 10.6 30.0 43.2 12.3 1525
<Age>
20-29 years old 4.0 11.8 324 45.7 6.1 374
30-39 years old 1.2 10.7 33.8 50.1 4.1 411
40-49 years old 2.7 125 31.8 477 5.3 488
50-59 years old 4.6 125 28.4 43.8 10.7 560
60-69 years old 438 12.8 32.1 36.9 135 564
Over 70 years old 52 13.9 27.3 33.3 20.2 381
<Sex x Age>
Male/20-29 years old 5.1 115 295 48.7 5.1 156
Male/30-39 years old 0.6 15.0 353 46.7 24 167
Male/40-49 years old 34 15.0 348 44.4 24 207
Male/50-59 years old 43 16.5 29.8 41.6 7.8 255
Male/60-69 years old 48 122 339 38.7 10.3 271
Male/over 70 years old 3.6 16.8 28.4 37.6 13.7 197
Female/20-29 years old 3.2 11.9 344 43.6 6.9 218
Female/30-39 years old 1.6 7.8 32.8 52.5 5.3 244
Female/40-49 years old 21 10.7 29.5 50.2 7.5 281
Female/50-59 years old 49 9.2 27.2 45.6 131 305
Female/60-69 years old 4.8 13.3 304 35.2 16.4 293
Female/over 70 years old 7.1 10.9 26.1 28.8 27.2 184
Employed 3.9 13.2 30.7 44.6 7.5 1669
<Employment position>
Self-employed 44 11.0 326 41.7 10.3 427
Employee 3.8 14.1 30.1 45.7 6.3 1219
<Job class>
Specialist jobs 25 11.8 31.0 48.3 6.4 203
Management posts 45 211 36.8 331 45 133
Clerical work 24 10.6 30.7 48.8 7.5 293
Sales 23 11.3 28.1 55.2 3.2 221
Service jobs 5.9 13.6 315 39.2 9.8 286
Maintenance work 15.8 211 63.2 19
Transportation and communications 4.5 13.6 31.8 455 45 44
Skilled work and labor 59 13.1 29.6 42.4 9.1 375
Unemployed 3.7 11.3 31.0 395 14.5 1051
<Working style>
Dual-income households 4.0 13.2 32.2 433 7.4 904
(Male) 43 155 34.8 40.6 4.8 394
(Female) 3.7 114 30.2 45.3 9.4 510
Households with a full-time housewife 3.9 117 32.0 457 6.6 715
(Male) 3.4 134 30.8 46.0 6.4 328
(Female) 44 10.3 33.1 455 6.7 387

Unmarried and others 3.6 12.2 29.2 40.7 14.2 1159
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Q.

Are you currently employed (include side jobs and part-time jobs)?

Employed Student  Unemployed

Actual number
<Total> 60.1 2.1 37.8 2778

<Sex>
Male 72.8 24 24.8 1253
Female 49.6 1.8 48.5 1525

<Age>
20-29 years old 65.0 147 20.3 374
30-39 years old 715 0.7 27.7 411
40-49 years old 84.2 15.8 488
50-59 years old 73.8 26.3 560
60-69 years old 43.1 56.9 564
Over 70 years old 17.1 82.9 381

<Sex x Age>

Male/20-29 years old 724 19.2 8.3 156
Male/30-39 years old 97.0 3.0 167
Male/40-49 years old 98.6 14 207
Male/50-59 years old 93.3 6.7 255
Male/60-69 years old 55.7 44.3 271
Male/over 70 years old 22.3 7.7 197
Female/20-29 years old 59.6 115 28.9 218
Female/30-39 years old 54.1 1.2 44.7 244
Female/40-49 years old 73.7 26.3 281
Female/50-59 years old 57.4 42.6 305
Female/60-69 years old 31.4 68.6 293
Female/over 70 years old 11.4 88.6 184

349



Q10 Are you satisfied with your current work (work at a firm, self-employed work, part-time work, etc.) from the viewpoint of each of
(1) to (4) below?

(1) Rewarded sufficiently for one’s efforts (pay, promotion, etc.)

(a) (b) (©) (d) (e) Don’t know
Satisfied More or less More or less Dissatisfied  Neither satisfied
satisfied dissatisfied nor dissatisfied
Actual
number
<Total> 175 34.1 24.7 16.5 6.5 0.7 1669
<Sex>
Male 18.8 33.8 249 16.7 5.2 0.8 912
Female 16.0 345 244 16.2 8.2 0.7 757
<Age>
20-29 years old 15.2 354 222 19.3 7.4 0.4 243
30-39 years old 13.9 337 28.6 15.6 7.8 0.3 294
40-49 years old 131 36.5 275 17.0 5.1 0.7 411
50-59 years old 20.6 31.0 27.6 15.0 5.3 0.5 413
60-69 years old 214 34.6 17.7 16.5 9.1 0.8 243
Over 70 years old 354 338 6.2 154 4.6 4.6 65
<Sex x Age>
Male/20-29 years old 16.8 38.9 17.7 21.2 4.4 0.9 113
Male/30-39 years old 13.6 34.6 26.5 17.3 8.0 0.0 162
Male/40-49 years old 15.2 35.3 30.4 16.2 25 0.5 204
Male/50-59 years old 214 294 30.7 139 42 0.4 238
Male/60-69 years old 225 344 16.6 17.2 8.6 0.7 151
Male/over 70 years old 31.8 31.8 9.1 18.2 2.3 6.8 44
Female/20-29 years old 13.8 323 26.2 17.7 10.0 0.0 130
Female/30-39 years old 14.4 326 31.1 13.6 7.6 0.8 132
Female/40-49 years old 111 37.7 24.6 17.9 7.7 1.0 207
Female/50-59 years old 19.4 331 234 16.6 6.9 0.6 175
Female/60-69 years old 19.6 34.8 19.6 15.2 9.8 11 92
Female/over 70 years old 429 38.1 0.0 9.5 9.5 0.0 21
Employed 175 341 247 16.5 6.5 0.7 1669
<Employment position>
Self-employed 239 30.2 194 171 8.4 0.9 427
Employee 155 354 26.5 16.2 5.8 0.6 1219
<Job class>
Specialist jobs 16.3 384 246 153 4.9 0.5 203
Management posts 30.1 376 211 7.5 15 2.3 133
Clerical work 133 36.2 25.9 15.0 8.9 0.7 293
Sales 131 34.8 28.1 17.2 6.8 221
Service jobs 185 28.7 255 19.2 7.7 0.3 286
Maintenance work 15.8 42.1 211 15.8 5.3 19
Transportation and communications 15.9 318 29.5 20.5 23 44
Skilled work and labor 17.9 357 235 16.5 6.1 0.3 375
Unemployed - - - - - - -
<Working style>
Dual-income households 17.7 30.8 27.2 175 6.1 0.8 904
(Male) 19.8 21.7 28.9 19.0 4.1 0.5 394
(Female) 16.1 331 25.9 16.3 7.6 1.0 510
Households with a full-time housewife 213 37.8 223 12.8 4.3 15 328
(Male) 213 37.8 223 12.8 43 15 328
(Female) - - -

Unmarried and others 14.2 38.2 21.3 17.2 9.2 437
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Q10 Are you satisfied with your current work (work at a firm, self-employed work, part-time work, etc.) from the viewpoint of each of (1)

to (4) below?

(2) Have opportunity to exercise one’s abilities

() (e) Don’t know
More or less  More or less Dissatisfied ~ Neither
dissatisfied satisfied nor
dissatisfied Actual
number
<Total> 18.9 40.9 20.9 9.4 9.1 0.8 1669
<Sex>
Male 20.8 42.1 212 8.4 6.6 0.9 912
Female 16.6 39.5 205 10.6 12.2 0.7 757
<Age>
20-29 years old 19.3 37.9 21.0 13.2 8.6 0.0 243
30-39 years old 10.2 42.2 29.6 8.2 9.5 0.3 294
40-49 years old 14.6 43.1 22,6 10.5 8.3 1.0 411
50-59 years old 20.6 40.0 20.1 8.5 10.7 0.2 413
60-69 years old 29.6 41.2 123 8.2 7.4 1.2 243
Over 70 years old 33.8 385 6.2 4.6 10.8 6.2 65
<Sex x Age>
Male/20-29 years old 17.7 40.7 20.4 115 9.7 0.0 113
Male/30-39 years old 14.2 42.6 29.6 6.8 6.2 0.6 162
Male/40-49 years old 15.2 45.6 235 10.8 4.4 0.5 204
Male/50-59 years old 21.0 40.8 22.7 8.0 7.1 0.4 238
Male/60-69 years old 33.1 40.4 119 6.6 6.6 13 151
Male/over 70 years old 36.4 40.9 45 45 6.8 6.8 44
Female/20-29 years old 20.8 354 215 14.6 7.7 0.0 130
Female/30-39 years old 53 41.7 29.5 9.8 13.6 0.0 132
Female/40-49 years old 14.0 40.6 21.7 10.1 12.1 14 207
Female/50-59 years old 20.0 389 16.6 9.1 15.4 0.0 175
Female/60-69 years old 239 424 13.0 10.9 8.7 11 92
Female/over 70 years old 28.6 333 9.5 4.8 19.0 4.8 21
Employed 18.9 40.9 20.9 9.4 9.1 0.8 1669
<Employment position>
Self-employed 237 39.3 173 8.0 10.3 14 427
Employee 17.2 41.6 221 9.9 8.5 0.6 1219
<Job class>
Specialist jobs 19.2 433 23.6 8.4 49 0.5 203
Management posts 316 47.4 143 3.0 3.0 0.8 133
Clerical work 137 40.6 25.6 9.9 9.9 0.3 293
Sales 127 385 235 12.2 12.2 0.9 221
Service jobs 175 371 21.7 12.2 11.2 0.3 286
Maintenance work 211 57.9 105 5.3 5.3 19
Transportation and communications 18.2 38.6 25.0 11.4 6.8 44
Skilled work and labor 224 42.1 17.3 8.0 8.8 13 375
Unemployed - - - - - - -
<Working style>
Dual-income households 19.0 38.6 21.9 9.2 10.2 11 904
(Male) 24.6 36.3 22.6 9.1 5.8 15 394
(Female) 147 40.4 21.4 9.2 135 0.8 510
Households with a full-time housewife 20.7 50.0 16.5 6.7 55 0.6 328
(Male) 20.7 50.0 16.5 6.7 55 0.6 328
(Female) - - - - - - -
Unmarried and others 17.4 38.9 22.0 11.9 9.6 0.2 437
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Q10 Are you satisfied with your current work (work at a firm, self-employed work, part-time work, etc.) from the viewpoint

of each of (1) to (4) below?

(3) Can take on new challenges (work is stimulating)

(@) (b) (c) (e) Don’t know
Satisfied More or less More or Dissatisfied Neither
satisfied less satisfied nor
dissatisfied dissatisfied Actual
number
<Total> 16.6 321 19.8 133 16.5 17 1669
<Sex>
Male 17.3 35.7 20.6 12.2 12.7 14 912
Female 15.7 21.7 18.8 147 211 2.0 757
<Age>
20-29 years old 21.4 30.9 18.9 18.1 9.1 1.6 243
30-39 years old 12.6 32.0 25.9 11.9 17.3 0.3 294
40-49 years old 16.1 321 22.9 131 14.6 1.2 411
50-59 years old 16.0 34.4 174 12.8 18.2 1.2 413
60-69 years old 18.5 30.9 14.8 12.8 20.2 2.9 243
Over 70 years old 16.9 27.7 9.2 7.7 29.2 9.2 65
<Sex x Age>
Male/20-29 years old 20.4 38.1 18.6 133 8.8 0.9 113
Male/30-39 years old 14.8 37.0 25.3 111 11.7 0.0 162
Male/40-49 years old 17.6 36.3 25.0 11.3 8.8 1.0 204
Male/50-59 years old 15.1 36.1 19.7 14.3 134 13 238
Male/60-69 years old 20.5 318 15.2 11.9 17.9 2.6 151
Male/over 70 years old 18.2 34.1 114 6.8 22.7 6.8 44
Female/20-29 years old 22.3 24.6 19.2 22.3 9.2 23 130
Female/30-39 years old 9.8 258 26.5 12.9 24.2 0.8 132
Female/40-49 years old 145 28.0 20.8 15.0 20.3 14 207
Female/50-59 years old 17.1 32.0 14.3 10.9 24.6 11 175
Female/60-69 years old 15.2 29.3 14.1 14.1 239 33 92
Female/over 70 years old 14.3 14.3 4.8 9.5 429 14.3 21
Employed 16.6 321 19.8 133 16.5 17 1669
<Employment position>
Self-employed 215 30.2 133 124 19.2 3.3 427
Employee 14.8 32.7 221 13.6 15.6 11 1219
<Job class>
Specialist jobs 18.2 433 16.3 11.3 10.3 0.5 203
Management posts 29.3 42.1 12.8 9.0 6.0 0.8 133
Clerical work 11.6 28.3 24.9 14.3 195 14 293
Sales 145 30.3 235 14.0 154 2.3 221
Service jobs 14.0 26.6 185 16.1 23.8 1.0 286
Maintenance work 211 42.1 211 15.8 19
Transportation and communications 9.1 34.1 27.3 15.9 13.6 44
Skilled work and labor 179 29.9 20.3 14.4 15.2 24 375
Unemployed - - - - - - -
<Working style>
Dual-income households 16.4 29.3 20.2 133 18.8 2.0 904
(Male) 19.0 32.2 20.6 12.9 13.7 15 394
(Female) 143 27.1 20.0 135 22.7 2.4 510
Households with a full-time housewife 18.3 375 20.1 10.1 12.2 18 328
(Male) 18.3 375 20.1 10.1 12.2 18 328
(Female) - - - - - - -
Unmarried and others 15.8 33.9 18.5 15.8 15.1 0.9 437
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Q10 Are you satisfied with your current work (work at a firm, self-employed work, part-time work, etc.) from the viewpoint of
each of (1) to (4) below?

(4) Given sufficient responsibility

(a) (b) () (d) (e) Don’t know
Satisfied More or less More or less  Dissatisfied Neither
satisfied dissatisfied satisfied nor
dissatisfied
<Total> 23.0 39.4 15.8 6.5 14.4 1.0 1669
<Sex>
Male 25.8 40.7 16.0 5.9 105 11 912
Female 19.7 37.8 155 7.1 19.2 0.8 757
<Age>
20-29 years old 22.6 374 18.1 8.6 12.8 0.4 243
30-39 years old 15.6 39.5 23.8 5.8 15.0 0.3 294
40-49 years old 17.3 438 15.1 8.0 15.1 0.7 411
50-59 years old 26.4 39.5 14.8 5.6 131 0.7 413
60-69 years old 32.9 354 9.1 5.3 15.6 1.6 243
Over 70 years old 35.4 323 6.2 15 185 6.2 65
<Sex x Age>
Male/20-29 years old 24.8 39.8 17.7 7.1 10.6 0.0 113
Male/30-39 years old 19.1 38.3 24.1 6.8 11.7 0.0 162
Male/40-49 years old 20.1 45.6 17.6 7.4 8.8 0.5 204
Male/50-59 years old 27.3 42.0 15.5 4.6 9.2 13 238
Male/60-69 years old 35.8 37.1 7.3 5.3 12.6 2.0 151
Male/over 70 years old 36.4 34.1 6.8 23 13.6 6.8 44
Female/20-29 years old 20.8 354 185 10.0 14.6 0.8 130
Female/30-39 years old 114 40.9 235 45 18.9 0.8 132
Female/40-49 years old 145 42.0 12.6 8.7 21.3 1.0 207
Female/50-59 years old 251 36.0 13.7 6.9 18.3 0.0 175
Female/60-69 years old 28.3 32.6 12.0 5.4 20.7 11 92
Female/over 70 years old 333 28.6 4.8 0.0 28.6 48 21
Employed 23.0 39.4 15.8 6.5 144 1.0 1669
<Employment position>
Self-employed 36.8 35.4 8.4 4.2 13.6 1.6 427
Employee 18.1 411 184 7.3 144 0.7 1219
<Job class>
Specialist jobs 20.2 49.3 15.8 6.4 7.9 0.5 203
Management posts 41.4 46.6 6.8 3.0 15 0.8 133
Clerical work 147 39.2 21.2 7.8 16.0 1.0 293
Sales 24.0 40.7 15.8 6.3 12.2 0.9 221
Service jobs 25.9 35.3 14.0 6.6 175 0.7 286
Maintenance work 105 47.4 26.3 5.3 10.5 19
Transportation and communications 15.9 43.2 18.2 45 18.2 44
Skilled work and labor 22.9 34.4 15.5 8.3 18.1 0.8 375
Unemployed - - - - - - -
<Working style>
Dual-income households 22.7 39.8 14.6 6.7 153 0.9 904
(Male) 29.2 39.8 14.0 6.3 9.1 15 394
(Female) 17.6 39.8 15.1 7.1 20.0 0.4 510
Households with a full-time housewife 27.4 415 16.8 3.7 9.8 0.9 328
(Male) 27.4 415 16.8 3.7 9.8 0.9 328

(Female) - - - -
Unmarried and others 20.4 36.8 17.4 8.0 16.2 1.1 437
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Q11 Which of the following best describes your current employment position?

(@ (b) (©) (d) (®) ® (9) (h)  Unknown
Manager,  Regular Non-regular  Tempo- Self Family  Free- Side job
director  employee employee rary employed worker lance
(part- worker pro-
timer,casual- fessio-
employee) nal
Actual number
<Total> 7.5 46.3 21.8 0.8 13.6 8.1 11 0.5 0.2 1669
<Sex>
Male 109 59.5 7.0 0.2 19.0 2.0 11 0.2 0.1 912
Female 34 30.3 39.6 1.6 7.1 15.6 1.2 0.9 0.3 757
<Age>
20-29 years old 0.4 67.5 21.0 25 25 41 0.8 0.8 0.4 243
30-39 years old 31 57.5 21.8 14 75 7.1 0.7 0.7 0.3 294
40-49 years old 7.1 49.9 25.1 0.2 9.0 7.5 0.7 0.5 411
50-59 years old 9.7 455 16.5 16.7 10.4 1.2 413
60-69 years old 14.4 17.3 27.2 1.2 28.0 9.9 0.8 1.2 243
Over 70 years old 16.9 6.2 185 385 10.8 7.7 15 65
<Sex x Age>
Male/20-29 years old 0.9 76.1 133 0.9 4.4 4.4 113
Male/30-39 years old 43 79.0 1.9 111 31 0.6 162
Male/40-49 years old 11.8 69.1 2.0 14.2 15 15 204
Male/50-59 years old 13.0 63.0 25 19.7 1.3 0.4 238
Male/60-69 years old 179 232 19.9 0.7 35.8 0.7 0.7 13 151
Male/over 70 years old 20.5 6.8 13.6 455 23 9.1 23 44
Female/20-29 years old 60.0 217 38 0.8 38 15 15 0.8 130
Female/30-39 years old 15 311 46.2 3.0 3.0 12.1 0.8 15 0.8 132
Female/40-49 years old 2.4 30.9 47.8 0.5 3.9 135 1.0 207
Female/50-59 years old 5.1 21.7 354 12.6 229 2.3 175
Female/60-69 years old 8.7 7.6 39.1 2.2 15.2 25.0 11 11 92
Female/over 70 years old 9.5 4.8 28.6 23.8 28.6 4.8 21
Employed 75 46.7 21.6 0.7 13.8 8.3 11 0.3 1646
<Employment position>
Self-employed 9.6 53.2 31.9 4.2 1.2 427
Employee 6.8 63.0 29.2 1.0 1219
<Job class>
Specialist jobs 8.9 60.6 16.7 8.4 3.0 25 203
Management posts 44.4 53.4 2.3 133
Clerical work 2.4 59.4 222 31 1.0 11.6 0.3 293
Sales 5.9 44.8 17.2 204 11.8 221
Service jobs 4.9 27.3 385 0.3 15.0 11.9 1.0 1.0 286
Maintenance work 73.7 211 5.3 19
Transportation and communications 4.5 59.1 22.7 13.6 44
Skilled work and labor 1.3 47.7 253 0.5 17.1 5.6 0.5 1.6 0.3 375
Unemployed - - - - - - - - - -
<Working style>
Dual-income households 7.4 36.5 25.8 0.6 15.7 12.3 0.9 0.7 0.2 904
(Male) 137 53.8 5.3 25.1 1.3 0.8 394
(Female) 25 23.1 41.6 1.0 8.4 20.8 1.0 1.2 0.4 510
Households with a full-time housewife 12.2 62.8 6.7 0.3 14.6 1.2 15 0.3 0.3 328
(Male) 12.2 62.8 6.7 0.3 14.6 1.2 15 0.3 0.3 328
(Female) - - - - - - - - - -
Unmarried and others 4.1 54.0 24.9 1.8 8.5 4.8 1.4 0.5 437
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Q12  Are you satisfied with your current company? Choose the closest answer from below.

(a) (b) () (d) (e) Don’t know
Satisfied  More or less More or less  Dissatisfied Neither
satisfied dissatisfied
Actual number
<Total> 20.6 46.0 20.4 7.9 4.9 0.2 1261
<Sex>
Male 19.8 50.0 18.1 8.4 34 0.3 706
Female 21.6 40.9 23.2 7.2 6.8 0.2 555
<Age>
20-29 years old 19.4 48.6 17.1 10.6 4.2 216
30-39 years old 17.8 43.0 25.6 8.7 5.0 242
40-49 years old 17.2 49.6 20.5 8.0 4.7 337
50-59 years old 22.3 45.3 19.9 5.4 6.4 0.7 296
60-69 years old 27.3 41.3 19.6 7.7 35 0.7 143
Over 70 years old 44.4 40.7 7.4 3.7 3.7 27
<Sex x Age>
Male/20-29 years old 17.6 49.0 15.7 12.7 4.9 102
Male/30-39 years old 15.2 52.2 18.8 10.1 3.6 138
Male/40-49 years old 16.6 50.3 21.9 7.7 3.6 169
Male/50-59 years old 20.9 51.9 16.0 6.4 3.7 1.1 187
Male/60-69 years old 315 435 18.5 6.5 92
Male/over 70 years old 27.8 50.0 111 5.6 5.6 18
Female/20-29 years old 21.1 48.2 18.4 8.8 35 114
Female/30-39 years old 21.2 30.8 34.6 6.7 6.7 104
Female/40-49 years old 17.9 48.8 19.0 8.3 6.0 168
Female/50-59 years old 24.8 33.9 26.6 3.7 11.0 109
Female/60-69 years old 19.6 37.3 21.6 9.8 9.8 2.0 51
Female/over 70 years old 77.8 22.2 9
Employed 20.6 46.0 20.4 7.9 4.9 0.2 1261
<Employment position>
Self-employed 36.6 244 29.3 7.3 2.4 41
Employee 20.0 46.8 20.0 7.8 5.1 0.2 1207
<Job class>
Specialist jobs 20.0 48.0 22.9 6.3 23 0.6 175
Management posts 35.4 43.1 13.8 6.9 0.8 130
Clerical work 19.5 52.8 15.0 7.3 5.3 246
Sales 16.7 45.3 22.7 9.3 6.0 150
Service jobs 16.8 42.1 27.7 7.9 5.0 0.5 202
Maintenance work 27.8 38.9 22.2 111 18
Transportation and communications 15.8 47.4 31.6 2.6 2.6 38
Skilled work and labor 20.1 44.1 17.6 10.0 8.2 279
Unemployed - - - - - - -
<Working style>
Dual-income households 20.3 41.9 23.7 7.8 6.2 0.2 630
(Male) 20.2 42.9 22.6 9.8 4.2 0.3 287
(Female) 204 41.1 245 6.1 7.9 343
Households with a full-time housewife 23.1 54.9 13.8 5.6 2.2 0.4 268
(Male) 23.1 54.9 13.8 5.6 2.2 0.4 268
(Female) - - - - - - -
Unmarried and others 19.3 46.6 19.6 9.6 4.7 0.3 363

355



Q13  Which of the following best describes your company’s management policy?

@) (b) (c) (d) (e) Don’t know
Aggressive  More or less More or less  Defensive Neither Actual
aggressive  defensive number
<Total> 16.8 282 232 8.6 18.7 4.5 1261
<Sex>
Male 173 28.3 25.6 8.8 171 2.8 706
Female 16.2 27.9 20.2 8.3 20.7 6.7 555
<Age>
20-29 years old 19.0 31.0 18.1 7.9 21.8 23 216
30-39 years old 16.5 24.4 28.1 11.2 17.4 25 242
40-49 years old 145 315 26.4 6.5 16.9 4.2 337
50-59 years old 18.2 21.7 20.6 9.1 18.2 6.1 296
60-69 years old 147 231 224 9.8 21.0 9.1 143
Over 70 years old 25.9 29.6 14.8 3.7 222 3.7 27
<Sex x Age>
Male/20-29 years old 18.6 34.3 17.6 8.8 18.6 2.0 102
Male/30-39 years old 174 18.1 31.9 13.0 18.1 14 138
Male/40-49 years old 11.2 343 314 5.9 13.0 4.1 169
Male/50-59 years old 20.3 27.8 20.3 9.6 18.2 3.7 187
Male/60-69 years old 174 26.1 27.2 7.6 19.6 2.2 92
Male/over 70 years old 333 333 16.7 16.7 18
Female/20-29 years old 19.3 28.1 18.4 7.0 24.6 2.6 114
Female/30-39 years old 15.4 32.7 23.1 8.7 16.3 3.8 104
Female/40-49 years old 17.9 28.6 21.4 7.1 20.8 4.2 168
Female/50-59 years old 14.7 275 21.1 8.3 18.3 10.1 109
Female/60-69 years old 9.8 17.6 13.7 13.7 235 21.6 51
Female/over 70 years old 111 22.2 111 111 333 111 9
Employed 16.8 28.2 23.2 8.6 18.7 4.5 1261
<Employment position>
Self-employed 14.6 19.5 31.7 19.5 9.8 49 41
Employee 16.9 28.7 23.0 8.3 18.8 43 1207
<Job class>
Specialist jobs 20.6 24.6 251 12.6 14.9 23 175
Management posts 20.0 33.8 21.7 5.4 12.3 0.8 130
Clerical work 10.6 30.1 23.6 9.3 22.0 45 246
Sales 17.3 29.3 27.3 8.7 14.7 2.7 150
Service jobs 17.8 277 19.3 9.4 213 45 202
Maintenance work 27.8 33.3 22.2 16.7 18
Transportation and communications 13.2 28.9 316 2.6 132 10.5 38
Skilled work and labor 16.8 25.1 20.1 8.2 22.2 75 279
Unemployed - - - - - - -
<Working style>
Dual-income households 16.0 29.8 23.0 8.4 17.6 5.1 630
(Male) 171 279 254 10.1 16.7 2.8 287
(Female) 15.2 315 21.0 7.0 18.4 7.0 343
Households with a full-time housewife 18.7 284 284 6.0 16.0 2.6 268
(Male) 18.7 284 284 6.0 16.0 2.6 268
(Female) - - - - - - -
Unmarried and others 16.8 25.1 19.8 10.7 22.6 5.0 363
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Q14 Answer the following questions on the assumption that your company has carried out restructuring involving layoffs
and voluntary retirement.

(1) What do you think is the cause of restructuring? Choose one from below.

(@) (b) Other Don’t know
Poor business Changes in the
management industrial structure
and the business

environment Actual number
<Total> 37.7 49.5 14 114 1261
<Sex>
Male 395 50.8 0.8 8.8 706
Female 35.3 47.7 2.2 14.8 555
<Age>
20-29 years old 37.0 50.9 0.5 11.6 216
30-39 years old 43.0 47.1 0.4 9.5 242
40-49 years old 38.3 49.9 1.2 10.7 337
50-59 years old 35.1 51.4 3.0 105 296
60-69 years old 343 47.6 21 16.1 143
Over 70 years old 33.3 44.4 22.2 27
<Sex x Age>
Male/20-29 years old 40.2 49.0 1.0 9.8 102
Male/30-39 years old 44.2 48.6 0.7 6.5 138
Male/40-49 years old 43.2 44.4 0.6 118 169
Male/50-59 years old 34.8 57.8 16 5.9 187
Male/60-69 years old 34.8 55.4 9.8 92
Male/over 70 years old 38.9 44.4 16.7 18
Female/20-29 years old 34.2 52.6 13.2 114
Female/30-39 years old 41.3 45.2 135 104
Female/40-49 years old 333 55.4 18 9.5 168
Female/50-59 years old 35.8 40.4 55 18.3 109
Female/60-69 years old 333 333 59 275 51
Female/over 70 years old 22.2 44.4 333 9
Employed 37.7 49.5 14 114 1261
<Employment position>
Self-employed 36.6 48.8 14.6 41
Employee 37.9 49.7 14 10.9 1207
<Job class>
Specialist jobs 429 49.1 8.0 175
Management posts 36.9 56.2 2.3 4.6 130
Clerical work 29.7 56.1 1.2 13.0 246
Sales 40.7 46.7 13 11.3 150
Service jobs 38.1 45.0 25 14.4 202
Maintenance work 44.4 55.6 18
Transportation and communications 31.6 474 2.6 18.4 38
Skilled work and labor 40.9 45.9 14 11.8 279
Unemployed - - - - -
<Working style>
Dual-income households 36.0 50.8 1.9 113 630
(Male) 36.6 54.0 0.7 8.7 287
(Female) 35.6 48.1 2.9 134 343
Households with a full-time housewife 39.6 515 11 7.8 268
(Male) 39.6 515 11 7.8 268

(Female) - - - - -
Unmarried and others 39.1 45.7 0.8 14.3 363
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Q14 Answer the following questions on the assumption that your company has carried out restructuring

involving layoffs and voluntary retirement.

(2) How do you feel about the restructuring?

() (b) Other Don’t know
Angry with the It was
company unavoidable
Actual number
<Total> 34.8 56.8 0.6 7.8 1261
<Sex>
Male 34.8 57.5 0.7 6.9 706
Female 34.8 55.9 0.5 8.8 555
<Age>
20-29 years old 39.8 53.7 0.5 6.0 216
30-39 years old 36.4 55.4 0.4 7.9 242
40-49 years old 374 55.8 0.6 6.2 337
50-59 years old 345 56.8 14 7.4 296
60-69 years old 245 62.9 12.6 143
Over 70 years old 7.4 74.1 18.5 27
<Sex x Age>
Male/20-29 years old 37.3 55.9 1.0 5.9 102
Male/30-39 years old 36.2 54.3 0.7 8.7 138
Male/40-49 years old 42.0 51.5 6.5 169
Male/50-59 years old 33.7 59.4 16 53 187
Male/60-69 years old 25.0 66.3 8.7 92
Male/over 70 years old 5.6 83.3 111 18
Female/20-29 years old 421 51.8 6.1 114
Female/30-39 years old 36.5 56.7 6.7 104
Female/40-49 years old 32.7 60.1 1.2 6.0 168
Female/50-59 years old 358 52.3 0.9 11.0 109
Female/60-69 years old 235 56.9 19.6 51
Female/over 70 years old 111 55.6 333 9
Employed 34.8 56.8 0.6 7.8 1261
<Employment position>
Self-employed 195 73.2 7.3 41
Employee 35.4 56.4 0.6 7.6 1207
<Job class>
Specialist jobs 34.9 60.6 0.6 4.0 175
Management posts 26.9 65.4 15 6.2 130
Clerical work 40.2 49.2 0.4 10.2 246
Sales 39.3 52.7 0.7 7.3 150
Service jobs 34.2 57.9 7.9 202
Maintenance work 50.0 50.0 18
Transportation and communications 36.8 50.0 2.6 10.5 38
Skilled work and labor 30.8 60.6 0.7 7.9 279
Unemployed - - - - -
<Working style>
Dual-income households 321 58.9 0.8 8.3 630
(Male) 328 57.8 1.0 8.4 287
(Female) 315 59.8 0.6 8.2 343
Households with a full-time housewife 36.2 56.7 0.7 6.3 268
(Male) 36.2 56.7 0.7 6.3 268
(Female) - - - - -
Unmarried and others 38.6 53.2 0.3 8.0 363
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Q15 How would you feel if you remain with the company after the restructuring?

(@) (b) Neither ~ Don’t know
I would grow worried | would be glad to
about the company’s ~ remain with the
future and lose the company and
motivation to work  would work harder
hard. than before. Actual number
<Total> 25.9 29.2 41.6 34 1261
<Sex>
Male 25.9 28.5 425 31 706
Female 25.8 30.1 40.4 3.8 555
<Age>
20-29 years old 30.6 30.1 37.0 2.3 216
30-39 years old 26.9 26.0 43.4 3.7 242
40-49 years old 26.7 28.8 42.7 1.8 337
50-59 years old 274 28.7 41.6 2.4 296
60-69 years old 15.4 37.1 39.9 7.7 143
Over 70 years old 7.4 18.5 55.6 18.5 27
<Sex x Age>
Male/20-29 years old 304 294 39.2 1.0 102
Male/30-39 years old 24.6 26.8 44.9 3.6 138
Male/40-49 years old 27.8 26.0 438 2.4 169
Male/50-59 years old 28.9 26.7 42.8 1.6 187
Male/60-69 years old 174 38.0 38.0 6.5 92
Male/over 70 years old 5.6 27.8 50.0 16.7 18
Female/20-29 years old 30.7 30.7 35.1 35 114
Female/30-39 years old 29.8 25.0 41.3 3.8 104
Female/40-49 years old 25.6 315 41.7 1.2 168
Female/50-59 years old 24.8 321 39.4 3.7 109
Female/60-69 years old 11.8 35.3 43.1 9.8 51
Female/over 70 years old 111 66.7 22.2 9
Employed 25.9 29.2 41.6 3.4 1261
<Employment position>
Self-employed 19.5 24.4 43.9 12.2 41
Employee 26.3 29.2 41.3 3.1 1207
<Job class>
Specialist jobs 229 22.9 49.7 4.6 175
Management posts 26.9 323 36.2 4.6 130
Clerical work 29.7 26.4 411 2.8 246
Sales 22.7 30.7 44.7 2.0 150
Service jobs 26.2 30.7 40.1 3.0 202
Maintenance work 44.4 333 22.2 18
Transportation and communications 26.3 26.3 474 38
Skilled work and labor 25.8 32.3 38.4 3.6 279
Unemployed - - - - -
<Working style>
Dual-income households 25.2 29.8 41.7 3.2 630
(Male) 24.7 279 43.6 3.8 287
(Female) 25.7 315 40.2 2.6 343
Households with a full-time housewife 26.1 30.2 41.0 2.6 268
(Male) 26.1 30.2 41.0 2.6 268
(Female) - - - - -
Unmarried and others 26.7 27.3 41.6 4.4 363
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Q16 The number of young job-hopping part-timers, the so-called freeters, who do not take on a regular job, is increasing.
What is your opinion of freeters? Answer each of the questions (1) and (2). Freeters do not include students and housewives

working part time.

(1) Itisaworking style that provides freedom and diverse options.

() (d) Don’t know
More or less More or less Disagree Actual
disagree number
<Total> 16.2 195 217 36.9 5.6 2778
<Sex>
Male 17.6 19.1 223 36.2 4.8 1253
Female 15.1 19.8 213 375 6.3 1525
<Age>
20-29 years old 22.2 29.4 22.2 254 0.8 374
30-39 years old 18.5 27.7 25.8 26.8 1.2 411
40-49 years old 135 20.3 238 38.5 3.9 488
50-59 years old 15.9 16.1 225 423 3.2 560
60-69 years old 145 14.7 20.0 42.4 8.3 564
Over 70 years old 14.4 11.8 15.7 41.2 16.8 381
<Sex x Age>
Male/20-29 years old 19.9 29.5 22.4 26.9 13 156
Male/30-39 years old 24.0 24.0 25.7 25.7 0.6 167
Male/40-49 years old 15.9 217 26.1 333 2.9 207
Male/50-59 years old 19.6 15.7 21.2 40.0 35 255
Male/60-69 years old 129 155 21.8 42.8 7.0 271
Male/over 70 years old 16.2 13.2 17.3 41.6 11.7 197
Female/20-29 years old 23.9 29.4 22.0 24.3 0.5 218
Female/30-39 years old 14.8 30.3 25.8 275 1.6 244
Female/40-49 years old 11.7 19.2 22.1 42.3 4.6 281
Female/50-59 years old 12.8 16.4 23.6 44.3 3.0 305
Female/60-69 years old 16.0 14.0 18.4 42.0 9.6 293
Female/over 70 years old 125 10.3 14.1 40.8 22.3 184
Employed 16.4 20.1 22.8 37.4 34 1669
<Employment position>
Self-employed 18.7 15.7 20.4 39.1 6.1 427
Employee 155 21.7 23.6 37.1 2.1 1219
<Job class>
Specialist jobs 19.7 19.2 24.6 35.0 15 203
Management posts 15.8 16.5 21.8 43.6 23 133
Clerical work 12.6 229 232 38.9 2.4 293
Sales 19.5 20.8 231 335 3.2 221
Service jobs 16.8 217 234 36.0 2.1 286
Maintenance work 211 36.8 15.8 26.3 19
Transportation and communications 15.9 27.3 20.5 36.4 44
Skilled work and labor 15.7 17.3 216 38.9 6.4 375
Unemployed 15.3 17.6 20.1 376 9.4 1051
<Working style>
Dual-income households 149 20.1 21.9 40.0 3.0 904
(Male) 18.8 19.0 218 37.8 25 394
(Female) 12.0 21.0 22.0 41.8 33 510
Households with a full-time housewife 16.2 194 24.2 36.5 3.6 715
(Male) 16.5 16.8 25.0 375 43 328
(Female) 16.0 217 235 35.7 31 387
Unmarried and others 17.3 19.0 20.1 34.8 8.9 1159
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Q16 The number of young job-hopping part-timers, the so-called freeters, who do not take on a regular job, is
increasing. What is your opinion of freeters? Answer each of the questions (1) and (2). Freeters do not include students

and housewives working part time.

(2) It is a working style that leads to an unstable life.

) (d) Don’t know
More or less More or less Disagree Actual
agree disagree number
<Total> 56.5 231 9.5 7.2 3.7 2778
<Sex>
Male 55.2 231 10.9 7.3 3.4 1253
Female 57.6 231 8.4 7.0 3.9 1525
<Age>
20-29 years old 44.1 29.7 15.2 9.6 13 374
30-39 years old 455 34.8 12.4 6.6 0.7 411
40-49 years old 56.6 23.6 10.0 7.2 2.7 488
50-59 years old 63.6 19.3 8.6 5.9 2.7 560
60-69 years old 64.5 17.7 6.0 6.6 5.1 564
Over 70 years old 58.3 17.1 6.8 8.1 9.7 381
<Sex x Age>
Male/20-29 years old 43.6 30.1 147 9.6 1.9 156
Male/30-39 years old 41.9 335 15.0 8.4 1.2 167
Male/40-49 years old 51.2 25.6 145 6.8 1.9 207
Male/50-59 years old 61.6 184 10.2 7.1 2.7 255
Male/60-69 years old 65.7 18.8 6.6 4.8 4.1 271
Male/over 70 years old 57.4 17.8 7.6 9.1 8.1 197
Female/20-29 years old 445 29.4 15.6 9.6 0.9 218
Female/30-39 years old 48.0 35.7 10.7 53 0.4 244
Female/40-49 years old 60.5 22.1 6.8 75 3.2 281
Female/50-59 years old 65.2 20.0 7.2 4.9 2.6 305
Female/60-69 years old 63.5 16.7 55 8.2 6.1 293
Female/over 70 years old 59.2 16.3 6.0 7.1 11.4 184
Employed 56.0 24.4 10.6 6.8 2.2 1669
<Employment position>
Self-employed 60.2 194 8.4 8.2 3.7 427
Employee 54.6 26.3 115 6.2 14 1219
<Job class>
Specialist jobs 50.2 27.1 14.8 7.4 0.5 203
Management posts 54.1 19.5 15.8 8.3 2.3 133
Clerical work 56.0 26.3 10.2 51 2.4 293
Sales 54.8 25.8 9.5 7.2 2.7 221
Service jobs 56.3 26.9 9.4 6.3 1.0 286
Maintenance work 57.9 21.1 10.5 10.5 19
Transportation and communications 52.3 22.7 11.4 11.4 2.3 44
Skilled work and labor 58.9 23.2 85 6.1 3.2 375
Unemployed 58.2 204 7.7 7.6 6.1 1051
<Working style>
Dual-income households 59.7 22.1 8.8 6.9 2.4 904
(Male) 57.6 21.8 10.7 7.9 20 394
(Female) 61.4 224 7.5 6.1 2.7 510
Households with a full-time housewife 54.5 24.1 115 7.7 2.2 715
(Male) 52.4 232 14.6 7.3 24 328
(Female) 56.3 24.8 8.8 8.0 21 387
Unmarried and others 55.2 23.3 8.9 7.1 5.5 1159
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Q17 What is your opinion on your professional skills? Answer each of the questions (1) to (6) regardless of whether or not

you are currently employed. Choose the nearest answer for each question.

(1) 1am confident about my current professional skills.

(b) Don’t know
Agree More or less ~ More or less Disagree Actual
agree disagree number
<Total> 25.2 32.0 16.6 18.6 7.6 2778
<Sex>
Male 34.7 36.7 12.8 11.7 4.1 1253
Female 174 28.2 19.7 24.2 10.6 1525
<Age>
20-29 years old 15.8 42.2 24.3 12.3 5.3 374
30-39 years old 173 44.0 27.0 9.5 2.2 411
40-49 years old 25.2 373 213 121 4.1 488
50-59 years old 338 339 104 154 6.6 560
60-69 years old 34.4 222 10.1 23.6 9.8 564
Over 70 years old 16.8 14.2 10.2 40.2 18.6 381
<Sex x Age>
Male/20-29 years old 21.2 42.9 21.2 10.3 45 156
Male/30-39 years old 24.6 55.1 15.6 3.0 18 167
Male/40-49 years old 343 435 145 6.3 14 207
Male/50-59 years old 45.1 39.6 7.8 5.1 24 255
Male/60-69 years old 46.9 26.2 10.0 125 4.4 271
Male/over 70 years old 24.4 19.8 12.2 335 10.2 197
Female/20-29 years old 11.9 41.7 26.6 13.8 6.0 218
Female/30-39 years old 12.3 36.5 34.8 13.9 25 244
Female/40-49 years old 18.5 32.7 26.3 16.4 6.0 281
Female/50-59 years old 243 29.2 125 23.9 10.2 305
Female/60-69 years old 229 18.4 10.2 338 14.7 293
Female/over 70 years old 8.7 8.2 8.2 47.3 271.7 184
Employed 32.7 41.8 16.1 7.2 2.3 1669
<Employment position>
Self-employed 37.9 34.2 15.7 8.9 3.3 427
Employee 31.2 44.1 16.3 6.4 2.0 1219
<Job class>
Specialist jobs 33.0 50.2 15.8 1.0 203
Management posts 49.6 37.6 7.5 3.8 15 133
Clerical work 174 47.4 235 10.6 1.0 293
Sales 32.6 41.2 17.6 6.8 1.8 221
Service jobs 311 42.0 147 7.0 5.2 286
Maintenance work 26.3 36.8 15.8 15.8 5.3 19
Transportation and communications 29.5 52.3 13.6 45 44
Skilled work and labor 41.1 339 15.2 6.9 2.9 375
Unemployed 141 16.8 16.7 36.7 15.6 1051
<Working style>
Dual-income households 33.0 39.8 16.7 8.3 2.2 904
(Male) 43.4 38.8 9.9 6.1 18 394
(Female) 24.9 40.6 22.0 10.0 25 510
Households with a full-time housewife 234 31.6 175 19.7 7.8 715
(Male) 39.3 46.3 9.8 3.0 15 328
(Female) 9.8 19.1 24.0 33.9 13.2 387
Unmarried and others 20.3 26.2 15.9 25.9 11.7 1159
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Q17 What is your opinion on your professional skills? Answer each of the questions (1) to (6) regardless of whether or

not you are currently employed. Choose the nearest answer for each question.

(2) 1 need to acquire a higher level of professional skills.

Don’t know
Agree More or less ~ More or less Disagree Actual
disagree number
<Total> 323 26.1 135 217 6.4 2778
<Sex>
Male 37.9 27.8 11.7 18.7 3.9 1253
Female 27.6 24.7 15.0 24.3 8.5 1525
<Age>
20-29 years old 50.8 30.5 11.8 4.8 2.1 374
30-39 years old 43.1 37.7 11.9 5.4 1.9 411
40-49 years old 41.2 34.0 111 111 2.7 488
50-59 years old 314 25.4 18.2 195 55 560
60-69 years old 19.1 177 14.9 40.4 7.8 564
Over 70 years old 115 12.6 11.0 45.4 19.4 381
<Sex x Age>
Male/20-29 years old 62.2 27.6 6.4 2.6 13 156
Male/30-39 years old 52.7 35.3 7.2 3.0 1.8 167
Male/40-49 years old 50.2 35.7 6.8 5.8 1.4 207
Male/50-59 years old 36.5 29.8 16.9 133 35 255
Male/60-69 years old 221 221 16.2 35.1 4.4 271
Male/over 70 years old 16.8 18.3 12.2 42.6 10.2 197
Female/20-29 years old 427 32.6 15.6 6.4 2.8 218
Female/30-39 years old 36.5 39.3 15.2 7.0 2.0 244
Female/40-49 years old 345 32.7 14.2 14.9 3.6 281
Female/50-59 years old 27.2 21.6 19.3 24.6 7.2 305
Female/60-69 years old 16.4 13.7 13.7 454 10.9 293
Female/over 70 years old 6.0 6.5 9.8 48.4 29.3 184
Employed 38.9 29.1 14.6 15.1 2.3 1669
<Employment position>
Self-employed 37.0 23.0 13.8 211 5.2 427
Employee 39.7 313 14.6 131 13 1219
<Job class>
Specialist jobs 53.7 335 7.9 44 0.5 203
Management posts 41.4 36.1 9.8 12.0 0.8 133
Clerical work 43.0 314 14.0 10.9 0.7 293
Sales 37.6 33.0 104 16.7 2.3 221
Service jobs 371 25.9 15.7 16.4 4.9 286
Maintenance work 316 316 15.8 211 19
Transportation and communications 40.9 27.3 25.0 6.8 44
Skilled work and labor 33.6 22.7 19.5 213 2.9 375
Unemployed 20.3 20.9 12.3 335 13.0 1051
<Working style>
Dual-income households 36.9 28.3 14.6 18.3 1.9 904
(Male) 41.6 28.7 10.9 16.2 25 394
(Female) 333 28.0 175 19.8 14 510
Households with a full-time housewife 33.0 29.8 133 17.8 6.2 715
(Male) 40.9 30.2 12.8 134 2.7 328
(Female) 26.4 29.5 137 214 9.0 387
Unmarried and others 28.1 22.1 12.8 26.9 10.1 1159
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Q17 What is your opinion on your professional skills? Answer each of the questions (1) to (6) regardless of whether or

not you are currently employed. Choose the nearest answer for each question.

(3) In order to enhance my professional skills, it is better to gain diverse working experience rather than continue to

do similar work.

Don’t know
Agree More or less ~ More or less Disagree Actual
disagree number
<Total> 26.5 28.1 17.9 18.0 9.5 2778
<Sex>
Male 31.0 29.6 17.6 15.9 5.9 1253
Female 22.8 26.9 18.2 19.7 124 1525
<Age>
20-29 years old 29.9 36.1 18.2 9.1 6.7 374
30-39 years old 28.0 36.3 231 9.5 3.2 411
40-49 years old 305 324 18.6 135 4.9 488
50-59 years old 284 26.1 17.7 20.0 7.9 560
60-69 years old 24.1 22.7 174 24.8 11.0 564
Over 70 years old 171 171 12.3 28.6 24.9 381
<Sex x Age>
Male/20-29 years old 333 39.1 14.1 7.7 5.8 156
Male/30-39 years old 35.9 38.9 18.0 5.4 18 167
Male/40-49 years old 37.7 30.9 20.8 77 2.9 207
Male/50-59 years old 325 30.2 15.3 16.5 55 255
Male/60-69 years old 26.6 24.7 19.2 24.4 5.2 271
Male/over 70 years old 21.8 18.8 17.8 27.4 14.2 197
Female/20-29 years old 275 33.9 211 10.1 7.3 218
Female/30-39 years old 225 34.4 26.6 12.3 41 244
Female/40-49 years old 253 335 17.1 17.8 6.4 281
Female/50-59 years old 24.9 22.6 19.7 23.0 9.8 305
Female/60-69 years old 21.8 20.8 15.7 253 16.4 293
Female/over 70 years old 12.0 15.2 6.5 29.9 36.4 184
Employed 29.0 313 18.7 16.4 4.7 1669
<Employment position>
Self-employed 237 211 213 25.3 8.7 427
Employee 312 34.7 17.8 134 3.0 1219
<Job class>
Specialist jobs 305 39.4 17.2 10.3 25 203
Management posts 33.8 36.8 15.0 12.8 1.5 133
Clerical work 321 324 171 147 3.8 293
Sales 28.1 335 15.8 18.1 45 221
Service jobs 245 28.3 19.6 20.6 7.0 286
Maintenance work 36.8 42.1 105 105 19
Transportation and communications 36.4 25.0 25.0 13.6 44
Skilled work and labor 30.9 26.1 20.0 18.1 4.8 375
Unemployed 22.7 223 16.7 214 16.9 1051
<Working style>
Dual-income households 26.5 29.5 19.9 19.7 4.3 904
(Male) 30.7 28.2 21.8 155 3.8 394
(Female) 233 30.6 18.4 22.9 4.7 510
Households with a full-time housewife 29.7 30.3 18.5 133 8.3 715
(Male) 35.7 33.2 16.8 10.1 4.3 328
(Female) 245 27.9 19.9 16.0 11.6 387
Unmarried and others 24.5 25.6 16.0 19.6 14.2 1159
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Q17 What is your opinion on your professional skills? Answer each of the questions (1) to (6) regardless of whether or not
you are currently employed. Choose the nearest answer for each question.

(4) Inorder to enhance my professional skills, it is better to receive training from educational institutions such as technical
schools and universities rather than receive training at the workplace.

(a) (b) (c) (d) Don’t know
Agree More or less ~ More or less Disagree Actual
agree disagree number
<Total> 10.8 141 31.6 317 11.8 2778
<Sex>
Male 123 133 34.0 31.8 8.6 1253
Female 9.6 147 29.6 317 144 1525
<Age>
20-29 years old 9.6 123 39.3 34.0 4.8 374
30-39 years old 7.3 18.7 46.2 23.6 4.1 411
40-49 years old 8.8 15.2 38.3 30.3 7.4 488
50-59 years old 14.1 13.6 29.3 33.0 10.0 560
60-69 years old 12.9 129 227 35.8 15.6 564
Over 70 years old 105 11.8 16.0 32.3 29.4 381
<Sex x Age>
Male/20-29 years old 9.0 154 35.3 34.6 5.8 156
Male/30-39 years old 6.6 13.2 53.3 24.0 3.0 167
Male/40-49 years old 121 155 38.6 285 5.3 207
Male/50-59 years old 16.5 125 325 30.6 7.8 255
Male/60-69 years old 14.4 133 28.0 36.5 7.7 271
Male/over 70 years old 117 10.7 21.8 345 21.3 197
Female/20-29 years old 10.1 10.1 422 335 4.1 218
Female/30-39 years old 7.8 225 414 234 4.9 244
Female/40-49 years old 6.4 14.9 38.1 31.7 8.9 281
Female/50-59 years old 121 144 26.6 35.1 11.8 305
Female/60-69 years old 11.6 12.6 17.7 35.2 229 293
Female/over 70 years old 9.2 13.0 9.8 29.9 38.0 184
Employed 105 13.6 36.0 33.0 6.9 1669
<Employment position>
Self-employed 13.6 12.2 26.9 37.9 9.4 427
Employee 9.7 139 39.5 31.2 5.7 1219
<Job class>
Specialist jobs 8.9 13.8 47.8 26.1 3.4 203
Management posts 11.3 12.8 39.1 323 45 133
Clerical work 143 10.2 39.2 31.4 4.8 293
Sales 8.6 154 37.1 33.9 5.0 221
Service jobs 9.4 12.6 33.6 36.7 7.7 286
Maintenance work 105 15.8 36.8 31.6 5.3 19
Transportation and communications 45 18.2 455 29.5 23 44
Skilled work and labor 117 155 28.8 333 10.7 375
Unemployed 114 14.8 24.0 29.9 19.9 1051
<Working style>
Dual-income households 11.0 14.6 34.7 33.7 6.0 904
(Male) 12.9 14.2 36.3 31.0 5.6 394
(Female) 9.4 149 335 35.9 6.3 510
Households with a full-time housewife 9.4 16.2 34.8 29.4 10.2 715
(Male) 9.8 14.6 38.7 30.5 6.4 328
(Female) 9.0 17.6 315 28.4 134 387

Unmarried and others 11.6 12.3 27.1 31.7 17.3 1159
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Q17 What is your opinion on your professional skills? Answer each of the questions (1) to (6) regardless of whether or not

you are currently employed. Choose the nearest answer for each question.

(5) In order to enhance my professional skills, it is better to work for a number of firms than to work for a single firm.

Don’t know
Agree More or less ~ More or less Disagree Actual
disagree number
<Total> 14.7 26.2 23.8 22.0 133 2778
<Sex>
Male 17.6 29.2 231 20.7 9.4 1253
Female 12.3 238 243 231 16.5 1525
<Age>
20-29 years old 16.0 36.9 24.6 14.7 7.8 374
30-39 years old 131 35.8 31.4 13.6 6.1 411
40-49 years old 17.2 28.1 27.0 18.2 9.4 488
50-59 years old 16.6 25.0 24.8 221 114 560
60-69 years old 15.1 19.9 19.3 28.0 177 564
Over 70 years old 8.1 14.4 15.7 34.1 27.6 381
<Sex x Age>
Male/20-29 years old 17.9 41.0 21.2 141 5.8 156
Male/30-39 years old 19.2 39.5 28.7 9.6 3.0 167
Male/40-49 years old 232 32.9 222 15.9 5.8 207
Male/50-59 years old 18.4 27.8 25.1 18.0 10.6 255
Male/60-69 years old 17.7 23.2 21.0 27.7 10.3 271
Male/over 70 years old 8.6 17.3 21.3 34.0 18.8 197
Female/20-29 years old 14.7 33.9 27.1 15.1 9.2 218
Female/30-39 years old 9.0 33.2 33.2 16.4 8.2 244
Female/40-49 years old 12.8 24.6 30.6 19.9 12.1 281
Female/50-59 years old 15.1 22.6 24.6 25.6 121 305
Female/60-69 years old 12.6 16.7 17.7 283 24.6 293
Female/over 70 years old 7.6 114 9.8 34.2 37.0 184
Employed 16.4 29.5 25.2 19.8 9.1 1669
<Employment position>
Self-employed 15.9 25.8 20.6 218 15.9 427
Employee 16.5 30.8 26.7 194 6.6 1219
<Job class>
Specialist jobs 21.2 36.0 26.6 9.9 6.4 203
Management posts 18.0 30.1 27.8 16.5 75 133
Clerical work 15.0 28.7 28.7 21.2 6.5 293
Sales 13.6 35.3 249 195 6.8 221
Service jobs 18.9 273 22.0 19.9 119 286
Maintenance work 105 26.3 211 316 105 19
Transportation and communications 18.2 27.3 29.5 20.5 45 44
Skilled work and labor 16.8 26.9 221 235 10.7 375
Unemployed 123 19.8 215 26.4 20.1 1051
<Working style>
Dual-income households 155 28.2 25.8 215 9.1 904
(Male) 17.3 31.0 22.8 19.8 9.1 394
(Female) 14.1 26.1 28.0 22.7 9.0 510
Households with a full-time housewife 141 26.9 27.8 19.7 115 715
(Male) 18.6 28.4 29.6 16.5 7.0 328
(Female) 10.3 25.6 26.4 225 15.2 387
Unmarried and others 14.3 24.3 19.8 23.9 17.7 1159
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Q17 What is your opinion on your professional skills? Answer each of the questions (1) to (6) regardless of whether or not

you are currently employed. Choose the nearest answer for each question.

(6) I have professional skills that can be effectively used at other companies if allowed to work in a similar job.

Don’t know
Agree More or less ~ More or less Disagree Actual
disagree number
<Total> 316 275 12.7 175 10.8 2778
<Sex>
Male 37.6 30.8 11.2 13.2 7.2 1253
Female 26.6 24.8 13.9 20.9 13.8 1525
<Age>
20-29 years old 254 345 20.1 14.2 5.9 374
30-39 years old 30.2 36.7 16.3 11.9 4.9 411
40-49 years old 336 30.1 16.8 135 5.9 488
50-59 years old 373 26.4 10.0 17.0 9.3 560
60-69 years old 34.0 225 85 22.3 12.6 564
Over 70 years old 24.4 16.3 6.3 25.2 27.8 381
<Sex x Age>
Male/20-29 years old 26.3 35.3 17.9 147 5.8 156
Male/30-39 years old 35.3 425 13.8 3.6 48 167
Male/40-49 years old 425 343 121 9.2 1.9 207
Male/50-59 years old 42.0 31.0 8.2 11.0 7.8 255
Male/60-69 years old 41.7 26.9 8.9 17.7 48 271
Male/over 70 years old 32.0 18.8 9.6 21.3 18.3 197
Female/20-29 years old 24.8 339 21.6 13.8 6.0 218
Female/30-39 years old 26.6 328 18.0 17.6 4.9 244
Female/40-49 years old 27.0 27.0 20.3 16.7 8.9 281
Female/50-59 years old 33.4 22.6 115 22.0 105 305
Female/60-69 years old 27.0 18.4 8.2 26.6 19.8 293
Female/over 70 years old 16.3 13.6 2.7 29.3 38.0 184
Employed 35.9 315 13.8 12.7 6.1 1669
<Employment position>
Self-employed 37.2 26.2 9.8 16.2 105 427
Employee 35.5 334 15.3 11.6 43 1219
<Job class>
Specialist jobs 43.8 36.9 12.8 3.9 25 203
Management posts 39.1 38.3 9.8 10.5 2.3 133
Clerical work 30.4 314 174 16.0 48 293
Sales 38.0 29.9 154 12.2 45 221
Service jobs 35.3 28.7 16.1 119 8.0 286
Maintenance work 36.8 36.8 211 5.3 19
Transportation and communications 43.2 38.6 45 13.6 44
Skilled work and labor 36.8 285 12.3 141 8.3 375
Unemployed 249 21.0 10.8 25.1 18.2 1051
<Working style>
Dual-income households 35.1 30.6 14.0 14.6 5.6 904
(Male) 40.4 32.0 10.7 117 5.3 394
(Female) 31.0 29.6 16.7 16.9 5.9 510
Households with a full-time housewife 32.2 25.3 143 19.2 9.1 715
(Male) 42.7 311 11.9 9.8 4.6 328
(Female) 233 204 16.3 27.1 12.9 387
Unmarried and others 28.5 26.4 10.6 18.6 15.9 1159
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Q18 How much do the descriptions of (1) to (7) fit you? Answer each question.

(1) I'am worried that other people might get the better of me unless | work hard.

@ (b) (© (d) (® Don’t know
Fits me Fits me Does not fit ~ Does not fit Neither
exactly somewhat me very much  me atall
Actual number
<Total> 9.5 22.8 311 28.0 6.3 2.3 2778
<Sex>
Male 11.3 25.0 29.2 27.6 5.4 14 1253
Female 8.0 21.0 32.6 28.3 7.0 3.1 1525
<Age>
20-29 years old 11.0 26.7 374 19.5 5.1 0.3 374
30-39 years old 8.8 29.0 39.2 18.0 4.4 0.7 411
40-49 years old 9.6 26.6 355 20.7 5.7 18 488
50-59 years old 8.2 24.5 31.1 29.5 5.9 0.9 560
60-69 years old 11.9 17.9 24.5 355 7.1 3.2 564
Over 70 years old 7.1 12.3 20.2 43.0 9.7 7.6 381
<Sex x Age>
Male/20-29 years old 141 29.5 32.7 19.2 45 0.0 156
Male/30-39 years old 10.2 29.9 335 19.2 6.6 0.6 167
Male/40-49 years old 12.6 29.0 324 19.3 5.3 14 207
Male/50-59 years old 7.8 28.6 30.6 30.2 2.7 0.0 255
Male/60-69 years old 14.8 20.7 25.8 32.1 4.8 18 271
Male/over 70 years old 8.6 14.2 22.3 40.6 9.6 46 197
Female/20-29 years old 8.7 24.8 40.8 19.7 55 0.5 218
Female/30-39 years old 7.8 28.3 43.0 17.2 29 0.8 244
Female/40-49 years old 75 24.9 37.7 21.7 6.0 21 281
Female/50-59 years old 8.5 21.0 315 28.9 8.5 1.6 305
Female/60-69 years old 9.2 15.4 23.2 38.6 9.2 4.4 293
Female/over 70 years old 5.4 10.3 17.9 45.7 9.8 10.9 184
Employed 9.7 24.6 34.8 25.2 5.0 0.8 1669
<Employment position>
Self-employed 124 23.7 29.3 29.3 3.7 1.6 427
Employee 8.9 24.7 36.7 24.0 5.3 0.5 1219
<Job class>
Specialist jobs 10.3 27.6 32.0 271 25 0.5 203
Management posts 12.0 27.8 24.8 29.3 5.3 0.8 133
Clerical work 7.8 215 42.3 235 3.8 1.0 293
Sales 104 26.7 335 235 5.0 0.9 221
Service jobs 7.0 22.0 374 25.9 7.0 0.7 286
Maintenance work 10.5 15.8 36.8 211 15.8 19
Transportation and communications 18.2 27.3 34.1 20.5 44
Skilled work and labor 10.7 25.3 325 245 5.9 11 375
Unemployed 8.9 194 25.4 329 8.4 4.9 1051
<Working style>
Dual-income households 9.6 25.2 34.4 24.7 5.2 0.9 904
(Male) 12.2 26.4 30.5 26.1 41 0.8 394
(Female) 7.6 243 375 235 6.1 1.0 510
Households with a full-time housewife 9.0 255 29.7 27.8 6.3 18 715
(Male) 9.5 27.4 30.2 274 4.6 0.9 328
(Female) 8.5 238 29.2 28.2 7.8 2.6 387
Unmarried and others 9.7 19.3 29.3 30.6 7.2 3.8 1159
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Q18 How much do the descriptions of (1) to (7) fit you? Answer each question.

(2) I am concerned that | might lose all that | gained if | am not careful.

(a) (b) () (d) (e) Don’t know
Fits me Fittsme Doesnotfit Does not fit Neither
exactly somewhat  me very me at all
much Actual number
<Total> 6.8 16.9 35.1 32.9 5.8 2.4 2778
<Sex>
Male 8.7 19.3 33.1 323 5.3 1.2 1253
Female 5.3 149 36.7 334 6.2 34 1525
<Age>
20-29 years old 6.1 17.9 43.9 26.7 43 11 374
30-39 years old 6.1 214 43.8 24.8 29 1.0 411
40-49 years old 7.6 19.5 40.0 23.6 7.0 25 488
50-59 years old 5.4 18.0 35.2 35.9 52 0.4 560
60-69 years old 9.0 14.9 28.5 39.2 55 2.8 564
Over 70 years old 6.3 8.9 20.5 46.2 10.5 7.6 381
<Sex x Age>
Male/20-29 years old 7.7 19.9 41.7 26.9 3.2 0.6 156
Male/30-39 years old 7.8 24.6 371 26.3 3.6 0.6 167
Male/40-49 years old 9.7 22.7 36.7 22.7 6.8 14 207
Male/50-59 years old 75 21.6 34.9 32.9 3.1 255
Male/60-69 years old 10.0 17.3 30.3 36.2 4.8 15 271
Male/over 70 years old 9.1 10.7 20.8 45.7 10.7 3.0 197
Female/20-29 years old 5.0 16.5 454 26.6 5.0 14 218
Female/30-39 years old 4.9 19.3 48.4 23.8 25 1.2 244
Female/40-49 years old 6.0 17.1 42.3 24.2 7.1 3.2 281
Female/50-59 years old 3.6 15.1 35.4 38.4 6.9 0.7 305
Female/60-69 years old 8.2 12.6 27.0 42.0 6.1 4.1 293
Female/over 70 years old 3.3 7.1 20.1 46.7 10.3 125 184
Employed 6.7 18.5 38.3 30.8 5.0 0.7 1669
<Employment position>
Self-employed 9.1 194 29.0 36.5 4.7 1.2 427
Employee 6.0 18.2 41.3 29.0 5.0 0.5 1219
<Job class>
Specialist jobs 49 22.2 355 335 3.9 203
Management posts 8.3 21.8 34.6 31.6 3.8 133
Clerical work 3.1 16.7 43.3 29.7 5.8 14 293
Sales 8.1 213 39.8 25.8 4.1 0.9 221
Service jobs 6.3 154 385 318 7.3 0.7 286
Maintenance work 10.5 21.1 474 21.1 19
Transportation and communications 18.2 15.9 36.4 27.3 23 44
Skilled work and labor 7.7 176 36.3 32.8 4.8 0.8 375
Unemployed 7.1 141 301 36.5 6.9 5.2 1051
<Working style>
Dual-income households 6.3 18.1 39.0 31.0 4.9 0.7 904
(Male) 9.4 21.6 345 30.7 33 0.5 394
(Female) 3.9 155 425 31.2 6.1 0.8 510
Households with a full-time housewife 8.1 19.4 35.2 30.2 5.2 1.8 715
(Male) 8.2 20.7 36.0 29.0 5.5 0.6 328
(Female) 8.0 18.3 34.6 313 4.9 2.8 387
Unmarried and others 6.5 14.3 31.9 36.2 7.0 4.1 1159
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Q18 How much do the descriptions of (1) to (7) fit you? Answer each question.

(3) It is more important to maintain what | have gained so far than to try to gain more.

(a) (b) () (d) (e) Don’t know
Fits me Fitsme Does not fit  Does not fit Neither
exactly somewhat me very me at all
much Actual number
<Total> 20.6 311 225 11.2 105 4.2 2778
<Sex>
Male 20.0 28.3 25.3 13.6 9.8 3.1 1253
Female 21.0 334 20.3 9.2 111 5.0 1525
<Age>
20-29 years old 12.6 24.9 29.7 16.3 139 2.7 374
30-39 years old 9.5 324 34.3 13.6 8.5 17 411
40-49 years old 15.0 30.1 27.3 11.9 125 3.3 488
50-59 years old 259 31.4 21.8 8.8 10.0 2.1 560
60-69 years old 28.7 34.4 14.2 9.2 9.6 3.9 564
Over 70 years old 27.6 315 10.2 8.9 8.9 12.9 381
<Sex x Age>
Male/20-29 years old 10.3 19.9 30.8 237 115 3.8 156
Male/30-39 years old 7.2 234 39.5 19.8 9.6 0.6 167
Male/40-49 years old 14.0 23.7 30.4 15.9 13.0 29 207
Male/50-59 years old 22.0 29.4 271 9.4 10.6 1.6 255
Male/60-69 years old 27.3 35.8 16.6 10.3 8.5 15 271
Male/over 70 years old 32.0 32.0 13.2 7.6 6.1 9.1 197
Female/20-29 years old 14.2 28.4 28.9 11.0 15.6 1.8 218
Female/30-39 years old 111 385 30.7 9.4 7.8 25 244
Female/40-49 years old 15.7 34.9 24.9 8.9 12.1 3.6 281
Female/50-59 years old 29.2 33.1 17.4 8.2 9.5 2.6 305
Female/60-69 years old 30.0 33.1 11.9 8.2 10.6 6.1 293
Female/over 70 years old 22.8 31.0 7.1 10.3 12.0 16.8 184
Employed 194 30.1 26.5 115 10.2 2.2 1669
<Employment position>
Self-employed 27.9 333 19.7 7.3 7.7 4.2 427
Employee 16.5 29.0 28.9 13.0 111 1.6 1219
<Job class>
Specialist jobs 11.8 25.6 38.9 14.8 8.4 0.5 203
Management posts 20.3 18.8 31.6 18.8 8.3 2.3 133
Clerical work 147 27.6 29.0 11.9 154 14 293
Sales 17.2 317 29.4 9.0 10.9 18 221
Service jobs 22.0 318 22.7 10.8 9.8 2.8 286
Maintenance work 15.8 36.8 15.8 5.3 21.1 5.3 19
Transportation and communications 20.5 36.4 18.2 11.4 13.6 44
Skilled work and labor 25.9 325 19.7 9.9 8.8 3.2 375
Unemployed 231 337 15.7 9.6 10.8 7.1 1051
<Working style>
Dual-income households 22.1 322 25.6 9.3 8.7 21 904
(Male) 23.4 274 27.9 11.2 8.9 13 394
(Female) 21.2 35.9 23.7 7.8 8.6 2.7 510
Households with a full-time housewife 16.9 320 25.2 12.3 10.5 3.1 715
(Male) 143 274 30.2 15.2 9.8 3.0 328
(Female) 19.1 35.9 20.9 9.8 111 3.1 387
Unmarried and others 21.6 29.6 18.6 11.9 119 6.5 1159
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Q18 How much do the descriptions of (1) to (7) fit you? Answer each question.

(4) It does not bother me that others think differently and have different lifestyles from mine.

(@) (b) () (d) (e) Don’t know
Fits me Fitsme Does not fit Does not fit Neither
exactly somewhat  me very me at all
much Actual number
<Total> 31.0 28.7 171 13.0 7.7 2.6 2778
<Sex>
Male 322 29.1 16.0 135 7.3 1.9 1253
Female 30.0 28.3 18.0 12.6 7.9 3.2 1525
<Age>
20-29 years old 24.6 273 24.6 139 8.8 0.8 374
30-39 years old 231 35.0 22.6 10.9 7.3 1.0 411
40-49 years old 26.0 334 20.1 10.9 7.2 25 488
50-59 years old 36.4 275 13.0 13.9 8.0 11 560
60-69 years old 37.1 27.0 12.8 14.4 6.0 2.8 564
Over 70 years old 34.9 215 12.1 13.6 9.4 8.4 381
<Sex x Age>
Male/20-29 years old 28.8 27.6 22.4 141 7.1 0.0 156
Male/30-39 years old 25.1 34.7 19.2 13.2 6.6 1.2 167
Male/40-49 years old 26.1 34.8 174 12.6 6.8 24 207
Male/50-59 years old 357 29.4 12.9 12.9 7.8 1.2 255
Male/60-69 years old 36.9 26.9 129 14.8 7.4 11 271
Male/over 70 years old 36.0 223 147 13.2 8.1 5.6 197
Female/20-29 years old 21.6 27.1 26.1 13.8 10.1 1.4 218
Female/30-39 years old 21.7 35.2 25.0 9.4 7.8 0.8 244
Female/40-49 years old 26.0 32.4 22.1 9.6 75 25 281
Female/50-59 years old 37.0 25.9 13.1 14.8 8.2 1.0 305
Female/60-69 years old 37.2 27.0 12.6 14.0 4.8 4.4 293
Female/over 70 years old 33.7 20.7 9.2 14.1 10.9 11.4 184
Employed 30.2 30.6 18.4 124 7.1 13 1669
<Employment position>
Self-employed 354 28.8 16.4 10.8 5.4 3.3 427
Employee 284 31.2 19.1 131 75 0.7 1219
<Job class>
Specialist jobs 35.0 28.6 18.2 11.8 4.9 15 203
Management posts 40.6 211 17.3 11.3 9.8 133
Clerical work 27.6 317 215 10.2 85 0.3 293
Sales 312 339 15.8 12.7 45 18 221
Service jobs 30.8 315 15.7 11.9 8.0 2.1 286
Maintenance work 21.1 26.3 26.3 10.5 15.8 19
Transportation and communications 25.0 29.5 18.2 18.2 9.1 44
Skilled work and labor 29.1 29.9 18.9 13.9 6.7 1.6 375
Unemployed 323 26.0 14.8 134 8.7 4.9 1051
<Working style>
Dual-income households 29.9 30.2 19.1 12.7 7.0 11 904
(Male) 335 27.2 18.3 12.7 6.9 15 394
(Female) 27.1 325 19.8 12.7 7.1 0.8 510
Households with a full-time housewife 28.7 30.6 17.2 133 7.8 24 715
(Male) 29.0 326 137 14.6 7.9 2.1 328
(Female) 28.4 28.9 20.2 121 7.8 2.6 387
Unmarried and others 33.2 26.3 154 13.0 8.1 4.0 1159
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Q18 How much do the descriptions of (1) to (7) fit you? Answer each question.

(5) I would rather live the way I like than try hard to gain wealth and high social status.

@ (b) (© (d) (e) Don’t know
Fitsme  Fitsme Doesnotfit Does not fit Neither
exactly somewhat  me very me at all
much Actual number
<Total> 49.2 335 6.3 3.4 55 2.1 2778
<Sex>
Male 46.3 35.1 7.1 46 5.2 17 1253
Female 515 322 5.6 2.4 5.7 25 1525
<Age>
20-29 years old 50.0 324 7.2 35 6.1 0.8 374
30-39 years old 42.3 41.6 7.3 3.2 5.1 0.5 411
40-49 years old 46.9 3238 8.8 29 7.2 14 488
50-59 years old 52.0 33.6 5.7 34 45 0.9 560
60-69 years old 50.5 32.8 5.7 35 5.0 25 564
Over 70 years old 52.5 27.8 29 4.2 5.2 7.3 381
<Sex x Age>
Male/20-29 years old 48.7 333 8.3 3.8 5.1 0.6 156
Male/30-39 years old 36.5 40.1 10.8 6.6 5.4 0.6 167
Male/40-49 years old 425 34.3 9.7 4.8 7.2 14 207
Male/50-59 years old 46.7 36.9 6.7 43 4.7 0.8 255
Male/60-69 years old 49.1 343 55 4.4 5.2 15 271
Male/over 70 years old 52.3 32.0 3.0 4.1 3.6 51 197
Female/20-29 years old 50.9 317 6.4 3.2 6.9 0.9 218
Female/30-39 years old 46.3 42.6 4.9 0.8 49 0.4 244
Female/40-49 years old 50.2 317 8.2 1.4 7.1 1.4 281
Female/50-59 years old 56.4 30.8 4.9 2.6 4.3 1.0 305
Female/60-69 years old 51.9 31.4 5.8 2.7 4.8 3.4 293
Female/over 70 years old 52.7 23.4 2.7 4.3 7.1 9.8 184
Employed 48.3 34.0 7.6 3.7 5.6 0.7 1669
<Employment position>
Self-employed 51.8 333 5.9 3.0 4.4 1.6 427
Employee 47.2 34.0 8.3 4.0 6.1 0.4 1219
<Job class>
Specialist jobs 54.7 31.0 6.9 4.4 25 0.5 203
Management posts 43.6 331 12.8 2.3 8.3 133
Clerical work 48.1 35.2 6.8 3.1 6.5 0.3 293
Sales 45.2 34.8 8.1 45 6.8 0.5 221
Service jobs 51.4 329 6.3 2.8 5.2 14 286
Maintenance work 36.8 474 15.8 19
Transportation and communications 52.3 34.1 9.1 45 44
Skilled work and labor 49.1 331 6.7 45 53 13 375
Unemployed 50.0 33.2 43 3.0 5.1 4.4 1051
<Working style>
Dual-income households 49.0 35.8 6.4 31 52 0.4 904
(Male) 45.2 38.6 6.1 43 48 1.0 394
(Female) 52.0 337 6.7 2.2 55 510
Households with a full-time housewife 46.7 34.7 7.3 3.6 5.9 18 715
(Male) 42.4 34.1 10.1 5.2 6.7 15 328
(Female) 50.4 351 4.9 2.3 5.2 21 387
Unmarried and others 50.8 31.0 5.6 3.5 5.4 3.6 1159
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Q18 How much do the descriptions of (1) to (7) fit you? Answer each question.

(6) I have something I can be proud of beside my work.

(b) ©) (d) (e) Don’t know
Fits me Does not fit ~ Does not fit Neither
somewhat me very me at all
much Actual number
<Total> 20.6 243 228 12.7 13.8 5.9 2778
<Sex>
Male 231 27.1 21.8 115 12.2 43 1253
Female 184 22.0 235 13.6 15.1 7.3 1525
<Age>
20-29 years old 28.1 28.6 227 5.3 12.3 2.9 374
30-39 years old 19.2 31.9 24.1 6.6 15.1 3.2 411
40-49 years old 17.8 30.1 23.0 9.8 154 3.9 488
50-59 years old 21.4 22.7 23.0 13.6 14.3 5.0 560
60-69 years old 20.4 20.4 225 18.1 12.2 6.4 564
Over 70 years old 171 12.6 21.0 20.7 134 15.2 381
<Sex x Age>
Male/20-29 years old 314 28.8 21.8 5.1 10.3 2.6 156
Male/30-39 years old 234 38.3 18.6 5.4 10.8 3.6 167
Male/40-49 years old 19.8 324 23.2 8.2 13.0 3.4 207
Male/50-59 years old 21.2 27.1 22.7 11.0 145 35 255
Male/60-69 years old 24.7 24.0 221 15.1 111 3.0 271
Male/over 70 years old 20.3 14.7 213 20.8 12.7 10.2 197
Female/20-29 years old 25.7 28.4 23.4 55 138 3.2 218
Female/30-39 years old 16.4 275 27.9 7.4 18.0 2.9 244
Female/40-49 years old 16.4 28.5 22.8 11.0 17.1 4.3 281
Female/50-59 years old 21.6 19.0 23.3 15.7 14.1 6.2 305
Female/60-69 years old 16.4 17.1 229 20.8 133 9.6 293
Female/over 70 years old 13.6 10.3 20.7 20.7 14.1 20.7 184
Employed 22.4 28.0 223 9.9 135 3.8 1669
<Employment position>
Self-employed 23.0 24.4 204 12.9 14.8 4.7 427
Employee 225 29.1 232 9.0 12.7 3.4 1219
<Job class>
Specialist jobs 26.6 35.0 19.7 6.9 8.4 3.4 203
Management posts 29.3 28.6 23.3 9.8 8.3 0.8 133
Clerical work 184 317 25.3 7.5 14.0 31 293
Sales 26.2 28.5 19.9 8.6 131 3.6 221
Service jobs 20.3 26.6 19.2 10.1 18.9 4.9 286
Maintenance work 10.5 36.8 31.6 15.8 53 19
Transportation and communications 15.9 29.5 20.5 114 22.7 44
Skilled work and labor 216 213 25.9 133 131 4.8 375
Unemployed 17.0 17.8 239 175 145 9.3 1051
<Working style>
Dual-income households 21.7 28.4 215 10.6 14.0 3.8 904
(Male) 24.9 33.0 18.0 8.4 12.2 3.6 394
(Female) 19.2 24.9 24.1 12.4 155 3.9 510
Households with a full-time housewife 20.6 26.6 231 12.3 12.7 4.8 715
(Male) 238 30.2 19.8 10.7 11.3 43 328
(Female) 17.8 235 25.8 137 14.0 5.2 387
Unmarried and others 19.7 19.7 23.6 14.5 14.2 8.4 1159
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Q18 How much do the descriptions of (1) to (7) fit you? Answer each question.

(7) I'would like to attach more importance to enriching my mind and having peace of mind than to seeking materialistic
affluence.

@ (b) (© (d) (e Don’t know
Fits me Fits me Does not fit  Does not fit Neither
exactly somewhat me very much  meatall
Actual numk
<Total> 50.1 30.6 7.1 2.4 7.6 2.2 2778
<Sex>
Male 45.3 333 8.1 3.4 7.6 2.3 1253
Female 54.0 285 6.2 1.7 7.6 2.0 1525
<Age>
20-29 years old 425 324 12.6 29 8.6 11 374
30-39 years old 414 36.3 9.5 2.2 9.7 1.0 411
40-49 years old 455 33.6 7.8 35 8.0 1.6 488
50-59 years old 56.6 275 6.8 2.0 55 1.6 560
60-69 years old 56.0 28.2 4.6 2.3 6.9 2.0 564
Over 70 years old 54.3 27.3 2.4 1.8 7.9 6.3 381
<Sex x Age>
Male/20-29 years old 38.5 34.6 154 38 6.4 13 156
Male/30-39 years old 37.1 371 114 3.0 10.2 1.2 167
Male/40-49 years old 41.1 34.8 9.7 5.3 7.2 1.9 207
Male/50-59 years old 47.8 314 8.6 2.7 7.5 2.0 255
Male/60-69 years old 51.3 30.6 4.4 3.0 8.5 2.2 271
Male/over 70 years old 50.8 335 25 25 5.6 51 197
Female/20-29 years old 454 30.7 10.6 2.3 10.1 0.9 218
Female/30-39 years old 44.3 35.7 8.2 1.6 9.4 0.8 244
Female/40-49 years old 48.8 32.7 6.4 2.1 8.5 1.4 281
Female/50-59 years old 63.9 24.3 5.2 1.3 3.9 13 305
Female/60-69 years old 60.4 25.9 4.8 1.7 55 1.7 293
Female/over 70 years old 58.2 20.7 2.2 11 10.3 7.6 184
Employed 48.1 321 8.6 2.6 7.2 13 1669
<Employment position>
Self-employed 52.2 295 6.6 2.8 6.8 2.1 427
Employee 46.8 329 9.4 25 7.5 1.0 1219
<Job class>
Specialist jobs 53.2 30.0 9.4 0.5 5.9 1.0 203
Management posts 52.6 31.6 8.3 2.3 45 0.8 133
Clerical work 48.5 321 9.9 1.7 7.2 0.7 293
Sales 51.6 339 5.9 1.8 6.3 0.5 221
Service jobs 46.2 30.1 10.8 31 7.3 2.4 286
Maintenance work 42.1 36.8 5.3 10.5 53 19
Transportation and communications 38.6 38.6 9.1 45 9.1 44
Skilled work and labor 46.1 30.1 8.3 4.0 9.3 2.1 375
Unemployed 53.4 284 4.4 1.9 8.3 3.6 1051
<Working style>
Dual-income households 49.3 34.1 6.9 2.8 6.3 0.7 904
(Male) 475 34.0 6.9 41 6.3 13 394
(Female) 50.8 341 6.9 1.8 6.3 0.2 510
Households with a full-time housewife 50.9 29.9 5.9 2.8 8.4 2.1 715
(Male) 46.3 326 7.3 3.7 7.0 3.0 328
(Female) 54.8 27.6 4.7 21 9.6 13 387
Unmarried and others 50.1 284 8.0 2.0 8.1 3.4 1159
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Q19 How important is each of the items (1) to (7) below to you?

(1) Having an occupation that is highly recognized socially.

(@) (b) () (d) Don’t know
Important ~ Somewhat Not that Not
important important important Actual number
<Total> 9.9 20.0 39.3 27.1 3.7 2778
<Sex>
Male 125 217 38.9 24.0 2.9 1253
Female 7.7 18.6 39.7 29.6 43 1525
<Age>
20-29 years old 8.3 22.7 422 251 1.6 374
30-39 years old 8.5 25.1 48.7 16.1 17 411
40-49 years old 8.4 211 48.0 211 14 488
50-59 years old 7.7 21.6 38.4 29.6 2.7 560
60-69 years old 13.3 17.2 33.2 32.4 3.9 564
Over 70 years old 13.1 12.3 25.7 37.0 11.8 381
<Sex x Age>
Male/20-29 years old 10.3 23.7 39.7 25.6 0.6 156
Male/30-39 years old 10.8 28.7 41.9 15.6 3.0 167
Male/40-49 years old 121 217 46.9 17.9 14 207
Male/50-59 years old 9.4 24.3 384 25.1 2.7 255
Male/60-69 years old 17.0 19.6 36.9 24.0 2.6 271
Male/over 70 years old 14.2 13.7 30.5 35.0 6.6 197
Female/20-29 years old 6.9 22.0 44.0 24.8 2.3 218
Female/30-39 years old 7.0 225 53.3 16.4 0.8 244
Female/40-49 years old 5.7 20.6 48.8 235 1.4 281
Female/50-59 years old 6.2 19.3 384 33.4 2.6 305
Female/60-69 years old 9.9 15.0 29.7 40.3 5.1 293
Female/over 70 years old 12.0 10.9 20.7 39.1 17.4 184
Employed 9.5 21.9 43.1 23.7 18 1669
<Employment position>
Self-employed 8.0 15.7 426 30.4 33 427
Employee 10.1 24.0 43.3 215 11 1219
<Job class>
Specialist jobs 8.4 24.6 433 21.2 25 203
Management posts 10.5 323 38.3 17.3 15 133
Clerical work 5.8 27.6 44.0 215 1.0 293
Sales 9.5 22.2 41.6 24.4 2.3 221
Service jobs 9.4 16.1 46.9 26.6 1.0 286
Maintenance work 53 26.3 36.8 211 10.5 19
Transportation and communications 18.2 18.2 36.4 273 44
Skilled work and labor 11.7 173 43.2 25.9 1.9 375
Unemployed 10.8 16.8 326 33.0 6.8 1051
<Working style>
Dual-income households 9.3 20.5 45.0 23.6 17 904
(Male) 11.7 20.8 43.1 223 2.0 394
(Female) 7.5 20.2 46.5 245 14 510
Households with a full-time housewife 9.7 218 38.6 27.3 2.7 715
(Male) 12.2 25.0 39.6 21.0 21 328
(Female) 7.5 19.1 37.7 32.6 3.1 387

Unmarried and others 10:5 18:6 35:3 29:8 5.9 1159
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Q19 How important is each of the items (1) to (7) below to you?

(2) Having a higher income.

(@) (b) () (d) Don’t know
Important ~ Somewhat Not that Not
important important important Actual number
<Total> 18.9 40.0 25.0 135 25 2778
<Sex>
Male 24.3 41.2 215 11.3 17 1253
Female 145 39.1 27.9 153 3.2 1525
<Age>
20-29 years old 24.1 42.0 25.9 8.0 0.0 374
30-39 years old 15.6 55.5 231 5.4 0.5 411
40-49 years old 19.9 48.8 22.7 8.0 0.6 488
50-59 years old 18.0 38.6 29.6 12.3 14 560
60-69 years old 20.4 31.9 25.7 19.0 3.0 564
Over 70 years old 15.2 24.4 21.3 28.6 10.5 381
<Sex x Age>
Male/20-29 years old 314 40.4 19.9 8.3 0.0 156
Male/30-39 years old 24.6 55.1 15.0 4.8 0.6 167
Male/40-49 years old 271 48.3 19.8 3.9 1.0 207
Male/50-59 years old 231 44.7 22.7 7.8 1.6 255
Male/60-69 years old 24.7 33.6 26.6 14.4 0.7 271
Male/over 70 years old 16.2 28.4 218 27.4 6.1 197
Female/20-29 years old 18.8 43.1 30.3 7.8 0.0 218
Female/30-39 years old 9.4 55.7 28.7 5.7 0.4 244
Female/40-49 years old 14.6 49.1 24.9 11.0 0.4 281
Female/50-59 years old 13.8 334 354 16.1 13 305
Female/60-69 years old 16.4 30.4 24.9 23.2 5.1 293
Female/over 70 years old 14.1 20.1 20.7 29.9 15.2 184
Employed 21.0 44.2 25.0 8.8 1.0 1669
<Employment position>
Self-employed 17.8 424 26.0 117 21 427
Employee 221 44.9 24.8 7.8 0.4 1219
<Job class>
Specialist jobs 18.2 44.3 24.1 11.8 15 203
Management posts 22.6 44.4 233 9.0 0.8 133
Clerical work 17.1 48.5 26.3 75 0.7 293
Sales 22.6 47.1 235 5.9 0.9 221
Service jobs 20.6 423 273 9.1 0.7 286
Maintenance work 15.8 47.4 31.6 53 19
Transportation and communications 34.1 40.9 18.2 6.8 44
Skilled work and labor 227 42.1 245 9.3 13 375
Unemployed 15.7 335 244 213 5.1 1051
<Working style>
Dual-income households 19.9 455 25.3 8.5 0.8 904
(Male) 26.1 43.7 211 8.1 1.0 394
(Female) 15.1 46.9 28.6 8.8 0.6 510
Households with a full-time housewife 18.2 42.4 26.4 11.7 13 715
(Male) 24.1 44.2 23.8 6.7 1.2 328
(Female) 13.2 40.8 28.7 16.0 13 387

Unmarried and others 18:6 34:3 23:9 18:6 4.7 1159
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Q19 How important is each of the items (1) to (7) below to you?

(3) Having a strong academic background.

@ (b) (© (d)
Important ~ Somewhat Not that ~ Not important
important important

Don’t know

Actual number

<Total> 7.2 20.1 43.1 26.5
<Sex>
Male 85 19.7 433 26.1
Female 6.1 20.3 43.0 26.9
<Age>
20-29 years old 3.2 19.0 47.3 30.2
30-39 years old 3.2 24.8 50.1 204
40-49 years old 6.4 211 51.2 20.7
50-59 years old 7.7 23.2 43.2 234
60-69 years old 10.6 17.2 37.6 31.2
Over 70 years old 10.8 14.2 29.1 34.6
<Sex x Age>
Male/20-29 years old 38 18.6 474 30.1
Male/30-39 years old 3.6 18.6 473 28.7
Male/40-49 years old 9.2 18.8 53.1 17.9
Male/50-59 years old 8.6 23.9 431 21.6
Male/60-69 years old 11.4 19.9 40.6 26.6
Male/over 70 years old 11.7 16.8 305 345
Female/20-29 years old 2.8 19.3 47.2 30.3
Female/30-39 years old 2.9 29.1 52.0 14.8
Female/40-49 years old 4.3 22.8 49.8 22.8
Female/50-59 years old 6.9 22.6 43.3 24.9
Female/60-69 years old 9.9 14.7 34.8 355
Female/over 70 years old 9.8 114 27.7 34.8
Employed 6.4 20.3 47.0 24.9
<Employment position>
Self-employed 5.4 18.3 447 29.3
Employee 6.7 211 47.9 23.2
<Job class>
Specialist jobs 4.4 20.7 50.7 22.2
Management posts 11.3 27.8 39.8 20.3
Clerical work 6.5 24.2 47.8 19.8
Sales 7.7 17.6 50.2 231
Service jobs 5.6 15.7 49.3 28.3
Maintenance work 53 26.3 31.6 31.6
Transportation and communications 9.1 20.5 36.4 318
Skilled work and labor 5.6 18.9 451 28.8
Unemployed 8.9 19.1 36.8 29.2
<Working style>
Dual-income households 7.0 21.1 475 23.0
(Male) 8.1 18.3 475 24.1
(Female) 6.1 233 475 222
Households with a full-time housewife 55 24.3 44.2 24.1
(Male) 6.4 23.8 445 235
(Female) 4.7 24.8 43.9 245

Unmarried and others 8.5 16:6 39:1 30:8

3.1

2.3
3.7

2778

1253
1525

374
411
488
560
564
381

156
167
207
255
271
197

218
244
281
305
293
184

1669

427
1219

203
133
293
221
286

19

44

375
1051

904
394
510
715
328
387
1159
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Q19 How important is each of the items (1) to (7) below to you?

(4) Having the trust and respect of family.

(@) (b) () (d) Don’t know
Important Somewhat Not that Not important
important important Actual number
<Total> 60.2 30.2 5.3 2.4 1.9 2778
<Sex>
Male 59.7 31.2 5.2 25 14 1253
Female 60.5 29.4 53 2.4 2.3 1525
<Age>
20-29 years old 535 32.6 9.4 45 374
30-39 years old 57.9 36.3 46 0.7 0.5 411
40-49 years old 62.1 32.2 3.9 0.6 1.2 488
50-59 years old 64.1 27.3 55 1.6 14 560
60-69 years old 63.8 259 4.4 35 2.3 564
Over 70 years old 55.4 29.7 45 42 6.3 381
<Sex x Age>
Male/20-29 years old 53.8 314 10.3 45 0.0 156
Male/30-39 years old 56.3 36.5 6.0 0.6 0.6 167
Male/40-49 years old 61.8 31.9 43 1.0 1.0 207
Male/50-59 years old 63.1 30.6 35 1.6 1.2 255
Male/60-69 years old 62.0 28.4 41 3.7 18 271
Male/over 70 years old 57.4 30.5 5.1 3.6 3.6 197
Female/20-29 years old 53.2 335 8.7 4.6 0.0 218
Female/30-39 years old 59.0 36.1 3.7 0.8 0.4 244
Female/40-49 years old 62.3 324 3.6 0.4 1.4 281
Female/50-59 years old 64.9 24.6 7.2 1.6 1.6 305
Female/60-69 years old 65.5 235 4.8 3.4 2.7 293
Female/over 70 years old 53.3 28.8 3.8 4.9 9.2 184
Employed 61.0 30.7 5.4 1.9 1.0 1669
<Employment position>
Self-employed 63.2 28.1 44 19 23 427
Employee 60.3 31.6 5.7 1.9 0.6 1219
<Job class>
Specialist jobs 58.1 29.1 9.9 15 15 203
Management posts 69.9 25.6 3.8 0.8 133
Clerical work 59.7 334 44 17 0.7 293
Sales 57.9 335 45 2.7 14 221
Service jobs 62.6 28.0 7.0 14 1.0 286
Maintenance work 63.2 26.3 53 53 19
Transportation and communications 63.6 318 45 44
Skilled work and labor 62.4 29.1 4.8 24 1.3 375
Unemployed 59.9 29.0 45 31 3.4 1051
<Working style>
Dual-income households 63.6 29.9 4.1 13 11 904
(Male) 64.5 29.4 3.0 2.0 1.0 394
(Female) 62.9 30.2 49 0.8 1.2 510
Households with a full-time housewife 65.5 29.2 3.1 13 1.0 715
(Male) 64.3 30.8 24 15 0.9 328
(Female) 66.4 27.9 3.6 1.0 1.0 387
Unmarried and others 54.2 31.1 7.5 4.1 3.1 1159
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Q19 How important is each of the items (1) to (7) below to you?

(5) Being active in social activities such as volunteer and community activities.

(@) (b) () (d) Don’t know
Important ~ Somewhat Not that Not
important important important Actual number
<Total> 18.9 40.7 25.1 10.0 5.3 2778
<Sex>
Male 20.0 39.7 25.0 10.3 5.0 1253
Female 18.0 41.6 25.2 9.8 55 1525
<Age>
20-29 years old 15.0 39.3 28.6 12.3 48 374
30-39 years old 119 52.3 253 6.1 4.4 411
40-49 years old 16.8 47.3 217 5.7 25 488
50-59 years old 213 41.3 255 8.6 3.4 560
60-69 years old 25.2 35.1 22.7 115 55 564
Over 70 years old 20.2 28.6 21.0 17.3 129 381
<Sex x Age>
Male/20-29 years old 135 32.7 321 17.3 45 156
Male/30-39 years old 114 50.3 26.9 6.0 5.4 167
Male/40-49 years old 18.4 46.9 237 7.7 3.4 207
Male/50-59 years old 20.0 42.0 24.3 9.0 4.7 255
Male/60-69 years old 26.6 38.0 21.8 10.0 3.7 271
Male/over 70 years old 254 27.9 244 132 9.1 197
Female/20-29 years old 16.1 44.0 26.1 8.7 5.0 218
Female/30-39 years old 12.3 53.7 24.2 6.1 3.7 244
Female/40-49 years old 15.7 47.7 30.6 4.3 1.8 281
Female/50-59 years old 22.3 40.7 26.6 8.2 2.3 305
Female/60-69 years old 23.9 324 235 13.0 7.2 293
Female/over 70 years old 14.7 29.3 17.4 21.7 16.8 184
Employed 18.7 42.8 26.2 8.3 3.9 1669
<Employment position>
Self-employed 19.2 41.0 25.1 9.6 52 427
Employee 185 43.6 26.5 8.0 3.4 1219
<Job class>
Specialist jobs 21.7 50.2 22.7 3.9 15 203
Management posts 18.8 56.4 12.8 6.8 5.3 133
Clerical work 19.8 46.1 249 55 3.8 293
Sales 131 38.5 30.8 12.7 5.0 221
Service jobs 19.2 423 25.9 7.7 4.9 286
Maintenance work 26.3 15.8 421 15.8 19
Transportation and communications 9.1 38.6 38.6 13.6 44
Skilled work and labor 20.3 36.0 28.8 10.7 43 375
Unemployed 19.4 374 22.8 12.7 7.7 1051
<Working style>
Dual-income households 18.6 441 25.8 8.4 3.1 904
(Male) 20.3 43.4 22.6 104 33 394
(Female) 17.3 44.7 28.2 6.9 2.9 510
Households with a full-time housewife 17.6 47.1 23.8 7.3 42 715
(Male) 17.4 47.9 232 6.1 5.5 328
(Female) 17.8 46.5 243 8.3 3.1 387
Unmarried and others 19.9 34.1 254 12.9 7.7 1159
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Q19 How important is each of the items (1) to (7) below to you?

(6) Playing an important role in circles for hobbies and recreation.

() (d) Don’t know
Important ~ Somewhat Not that Not
important important important Actual number
<Total> 9.4 27.3 40.5 18.5 4.4 2778
<Sex>
Male 10.9 29.9 38.6 16.4 4.2 1253
Female 8.1 25.1 42.1 20.1 45 1525
<Age>
20-29 years old 12.0 30.5 41.4 14.7 13 374
30-39 years old 6.6 34.8 455 11.2 1.9 411
40-49 years old 8.2 28.3 46.9 14.3 2.3 488
50-59 years old 8.8 27.3 40.2 20.7 3.0 560
60-69 years old 11.7 24.5 35.8 229 51 564
Over 70 years old 8.7 18.9 33.6 255 13.4 381
<Sex x Age>
Male/20-29 years old 16.0 26.9 39.1 16.7 13 156
Male/30-39 years old 8.4 39.5 41.3 8.4 2.4 167
Male/40-49 years old 111 31.9 40.1 14.0 2.9 207
Male/50-59 years old 7.8 314 39.2 18.4 3.1 255
Male/60-69 years old 133 29.2 37.6 16.6 3.3 271
Male/over 70 years old 9.1 213 35.0 22.8 117 197
Female/20-29 years old 9.2 33.0 43.1 133 14 218
Female/30-39 years old 5.3 31.6 48.4 13.1 1.6 244
Female/40-49 years old 6.0 25.6 52.0 14.6 1.8 281
Female/50-59 years old 9.5 23.9 41.0 22.6 3.0 305
Female/60-69 years old 10.2 20.1 34.1 28.7 6.8 293
Female/over 70 years old 8.2 16.3 321 28.3 15.2 184
Employed 9.6 30.1 41.8 15.8 2.6 1669
<Employment position>
Self-employed 8.4 29.0 38.2 18.5 59 427
Employee 10.2 30.7 42.8 14.8 15 1219
<Job class>
Specialist jobs 10.8 36.0 419 9.9 15 203
Management posts 12.8 36.8 31.6 15.0 3.8 133
Clerical work 8.5 33.1 433 14.3 0.7 293
Sales 9.0 27.6 41.2 19.0 3.2 221
Service jobs 12.6 25.2 40.6 17.8 338 286
Maintenance work 15.8 26.3 421 15.8 19
Transportation and communications 9.1 273 47.7 15.9 44
Skilled work and labor 7.5 29.3 42.9 17.3 2.9 375
Unemployed 8.8 22.6 38.2 23.2 7.2 1051
<Working style>
Dual-income households 8.0 28.8 43.9 16.9 2.4 904
(Male) 9.6 33.0 38.8 16.2 2.3 394
(Female) 6.7 255 47.8 175 25 510
Households with a full-time housewife 9.5 32.2 38.5 16.4 35 715
(Male) 10.7 37.8 35.1 11.9 46 328
(Female) 8.5 274 413 20.2 2.6 387
Unmarried and others 104 23.1 39.2 21.0 6.4 1159
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Q19 How important is each of the items (1) to (7) below to you?

(7) Having large wealth.

(@) (b) (c) (d) Don’t know
Important ~ Somewhat Not that Not
important important important Actual number
<Total> 7.1 26.0 42.4 20.6 3.9 2778
<Sex>
Male 9.6 26.0 41.9 19.2 3.4 1253
Female 5.1 26.0 42.8 218 43 1525
<Age>
20-29 years old 12.0 28.9 39.8 16.3 29 374
30-39 years old 5.6 333 46.5 12.7 1.9 411
40-49 years old 5.7 29.7 445 184 1.6 488
50-59 years old 6.3 225 45.0 225 3.8 560
60-69 years old 7.8 229 41.3 23.4 4.6 564
Over 70 years old 6.0 20.2 35.7 29.4 8.7 381
<Sex x Age>
Male/20-29 years old 16.7 26.3 39.7 147 2.6 156
Male/30-39 years old 9.6 317 44.9 10.8 3.0 167
Male/40-49 years old 9.7 28.0 44.0 16.9 14 207
Male/50-59 years old 8.6 25.1 42.7 20.0 3.5 255
Male/60-69 years old 10.0 24.0 41.7 21.0 3.3 271
Male/over 70 years old 4.6 22.8 38.1 28.4 6.1 197
Female/20-29 years old 8.7 30.7 39.9 174 3.2 218
Female/30-39 years old 2.9 34.4 475 13.9 1.2 244
Female/40-49 years old 2.8 31.0 44.8 19.6 1.8 281
Female/50-59 years old 4.3 20.3 46.9 24.6 3.9 305
Female/60-69 years old 5.8 21.8 41.0 25.6 5.8 293
Female/over 70 years old 7.6 174 33.2 30.4 114 184
Employed 7.8 27.2 43.9 18.6 2.6 1669
<Employment position>
Self-employed 9.4 26.7 40.7 19.7 35 427
Employee 7.3 27.1 45.1 18.2 2.3 1219
<Job class>
Specialist jobs 5.9 26.6 47.8 17.2 25 203
Management posts 75 30.8 38.3 21.8 15 133
Clerical work 5.1 27.3 48.1 17.1 24 293
Sales 7.2 32.1 421 17.2 14 221
Service jobs 8.0 255 45.1 185 2.8 286
Maintenance work 53 211 421 31.6 19
Transportation and communications 20.5 20.5 455 13.6 44
Skilled work and labor 9.9 25.6 41.1 19.5 4.0 375
Unemployed 6.1 23.9 39.7 24.4 6.0 1051
<Working style>
Dual-income households 7.1 28.8 425 19.1 25 904
(Male) 9.9 28.4 40.1 19.0 25 394
(Female) 49 29.0 44.3 19.2 25 510
Households with a full-time housewife 6.6 29.2 415 19.3 3.4 715
(Male) 9.1 26.8 43.0 17.7 3.4 328
(Female) 4.4 313 40.3 20.7 3.4 387

Unmarried and others 7.5 21:8 42:9 22:6 5.2 1159
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Q20 How much sense of fulfillment do you feel with respect to each of the items (1) to (5)?

(1) Regular work (work at a company, self-employed work, part-time work; not including house chores).

(@) (b) © (d) (® ® Don’t
Thereisa Thereis more Thereisnot Thereisno  Neither Neither know
sense of orlessasense  much of a sense of  yesnor no
fulfillment of fulfillment sense of fulfillment
fulfillment Actual number
<Total> 20.2 319 9.9 3.7 48 272 2.3 2778
<Sex>
Male 231 37.6 111 4.4 4.0 18.1 17 1253
Female 17.7 27.3 8.9 3.1 55 34.6 2.8 1525
<Age>
20-29 years old 21.7 28.1 15.0 7.8 5.6 211 0.8 374
30-39 years old 15.6 40.6 15.3 2.7 49 18.7 2.2 411
40-49 years old 217 43.9 131 3.7 43 12.7 0.6 488
50-59 years old 26.1 375 9.6 34 45 18.2 0.7 560
60-69 years old 215 24.1 51 32 51 37.9 3.0 564
Over 70 years old 11.0 14.4 24 21 4.7 58.0 7.3 381
<Sex x Age>
Male/20-29 years old 21.2 327 17.9 10.3 3.2 14.7 0.0 156
Male/30-39 years old 22.2 49.7 16.2 18 4.8 42 1.2 167
Male/40-49 years old 24.6 48.8 17.9 2.9 2.9 1.9 1.0 207
Male/50-59 years old 275 475 9.8 5.1 5.1 5.1 0.0 255
Male/60-69 years old 273 29.2 55 4.4 3.7 277 2.2 271
Male/over 70 years old 12.7 18.3 3.6 25 41 53.3 5.6 197
Female/20-29 years old 22.0 24.8 12.8 6.0 7.3 25.7 14 218
Female/30-39 years old 111 344 14.8 33 49 28.7 29 244
Female/40-49 years old 19.6 40.2 9.6 43 5.3 20.6 0.4 281
Female/50-59 years old 24.9 29.2 9.5 2.0 3.9 29.2 13 305
Female/60-69 years old 16.0 19.5 4.8 2.0 6.5 47.4 3.8 293
Female/over 70 years old 9.2 10.3 11 1.6 5.4 63.0 9.2 184
Employed 28.9 46.3 14.6 4.2 4.4 13 0.4 1669
<Employment position>
Self-employed 33.0 433 12.2 35 4.2 2.8 0.9 427
Employee 27.6 47.7 15.3 43 43 0.7 0.2 1219
<Job class>
Specialist jobs 35.0 44.8 133 3.4 25 0.5 0.5 203
Management posts 40.6 47.4 7.5 2.3 2.3 133
Clerical work 23.2 485 18.4 34 51 1.4 293
Sales 24.4 51.1 14.0 45 5.0 0.9 221
Service jobs 322 395 14.7 5.6 5.9 1.0 1.0 286
Maintenance work 26.3 421 211 10.5 19
Transportation and communications 22.7 52.3 15.9 6.8 2.3 44
Skilled work and labor 27.7 45.9 16.0 5.3 3.7 0.8 0.5 375
Unemployed 6.8 10.3 25 2.8 5.8 66.6 5.3 1051
<Working style>
Dual-income households 28.9 47.7 145 31 4.0 14 0.4 904
(Male) 29.2 48.0 14.7 3.0 3.0 13 0.8 394
(Female) 28.6 475 14.3 3.1 47 1.6 0.2 510
Households with a full-time housewife 18.2 30.2 5.9 2.7 46 36.1 2.4 715
(Male) 314 50.6 9.8 3.7 3.0 0.9 0.6 328
(Female) 7.0 12.9 2.6 18 5.9 65.9 3.9 387

Unmarried and others 14.6 20.7 8.8 4.8 5.6 41.8 3.7
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Q20 How much sense of fulfillment do you feel with respect to each of the items (1) to (5)?

(2) Family life
(b) © (d) (®) ® Don’t
Thereisasense  Thereis  Thereisnot Thereisno Neitheryes  Neither know
of fulfillment more or lessa  much of a sense of nor no
sense of sense of fulfillment
fulfillment  fulfillment Actual number
<Total> 30.0 50.0 9.3 33 48 17 1.0 2778
<Sex>
Male 28.4 49.2 10.0 3.8 53 24 1.0 1253
Female 313 50.6 8.7 2.9 45 1.0 1.0 1525
<Age>
20-29 years old 31.0 40.6 144 5.9 43 2.9 0.8 374
30-39 years old 29.7 52.3 8.8 2.7 54 0.7 0.5 411
40-49 years old 25.2 57.8 9.4 2.9 2.9 1.0 0.8 488
50-59 years old 329 51.8 7.0 18 4.8 13 0.5 560
60-69 years old 31.0 49.3 7.4 4.4 55 1.6 0.7 564
Over 70 years old 29.7 451 10.8 2.4 6.3 2.9 2.9 381
<Sex x Age>
Male/20-29 years old 25.0 37.8 16.7 7.1 7.1 5.1 13 156
Male/30-39 years old 317 48.5 10.2 2.4 4.8 1.8 0.6 167
Male/40-49 years old 24.6 55.1 1.1 3.9 2.9 1.9 0.5 207
Male/50-59 years old 30.2 52.5 6.7 1.6 6.3 24 0.4 255
Male/60-69 years old 31.0 49.8 7.4 5.2 4.8 15 0.4 271
Male/over 70 years old 26.4 47.7 11.2 3.0 6.1 25 3.0 197
Female/20-29 years old 35.3 42.7 12.8 5.0 23 14 0.5 218
Female/30-39 years old 28.3 54.9 7.8 2.9 5.7 0.0 0.4 244
Female/40-49 years old 25.6 59.8 8.2 21 2.8 0.4 11 281
Female/50-59 years old 35.1 51.1 7.2 2.0 3.6 0.3 0.7 305
Female/60-69 years old 311 48.8 7.5 3.8 6.1 17 1.0 293
Female/over 70 years old 33.2 42.4 10.3 1.6 6.5 33 2.7 184
Employed 30.3 51.9 8.9 2.8 41 14 0.5 1669
<Employment position>
Self-employed 321 49.6 9.4 2.3 3.7 1.4 1.4 427
Employee 30.0 52.5 8.8 3.0 4.2 13 0.2 1219
<Job class>
Specialist jobs 315 50.7 9.9 2.0 3.9 15 0.5 203
Management posts 35.3 56.4 6.8 15 133
Clerical work 331 48.8 116 1.0 4.8 0.3 0.3 293
Sales 25.8 54.8 6.3 45 5.9 1.8 0.9 221
Service jobs 29.4 50.0 8.7 45 42 2.4 0.7 286
Maintenance work 31.6 47.4 15.8 53 19
Transportation and communications 29.5 47.7 13.6 9.1 44
Skilled work and labor 29.3 53.3 8.3 2.4 43 1.6 0.8 375
Unemployed 29.9 47.2 9.6 3.8 6.1 1.8 1.6 1051
<Working style>
Dual-income households 32.9 55.2 7.1 1.8 25 0.2 0.3 904
(Male) 33.0 55.6 5.8 15 3.0 0.5 0.5 394
(Female) 327 54.9 8.0 2.0 2.2 0.2 510
Households with a full-time housewife 35.0 53.3 5.9 11 35 0.3 1.0 715
(Male) 354 54.3 5.2 0.6 3.7 0.9 328
(Female) 34.6 52.5 6.5 1.6 34 0.5 1.0 387
Unmarried and others 24.7 43.9 13.1 5.8 7.4 3.6 15 1159
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Q20 How much sense of fulfillment do you feel with respect to each of the items (1) to (5)?

(3) Social activities (volunteer activities, community service, recycling, awareness raising circles, helping with junior
baseball teams, PTA, etc.)

(@ (b) (©) (d) (®) ®
Thereisa Thereis  Thereisnot Thereisno Neitheryes  Neither
sense of  moreorlessa much of a sense of nor no
fulfillment sense of sense of fulfillment

fulfillment  fulfillment

Don’t
know

Actual number

<Total> 10.3 21.4 17.7 12.2 15.1 20.7
<Sex>
Male 10.5 215 18.2 14.7 148 18.5
Female 10.2 21.4 17.4 10.1 153 224
<Age>
20-29 years old 59 8.6 17.9 18.4 13.6 329
30-39 years old 5.6 25.1 175 11.7 20.2 18.2
40-49 years old 9.8 232 238 129 143 139
50-59 years old 10.9 22.0 18.6 145 14.5 18.8
60-69 years old 15.8 223 15.8 8.9 15.8 19.9
Over 70 years old 115 25.7 118 7.1 12.1 23.9
<Sex x Age>
Male/20-29 years old 5.8 45 17.9 237 12.8 333
Male/30-39 years old 5.4 234 17.4 15.6 18.6 18.0
Male/40-49 years old 121 24.2 24.6 16.4 121 9.7
Male/50-59 years old 10.6 20.4 18.4 18.0 137 17.6
Male/60-69 years old 133 255 18.5 9.6 173 15.5
Male/over 70 years old 13.2 26.4 11.7 7.6 14.2 21.8
Female/20-29 years old 6.0 115 17.9 147 14.2 32.6
Female/30-39 years old 5.7 26.2 17.6 9.0 213 184
Female/40-49 years old 8.2 224 231 10.3 16.0 171
Female/50-59 years old 111 233 18.7 115 151 19.7
Female/60-69 years old 18.1 195 133 8.2 143 23.9
Female/over 70 years old 9.8 25.0 12.0 6.5 9.8 26.1
Employed 9.2 21.3 195 14.0 16.2 18.0
<Employment position>
Self-employed 13.1 25.1 18.3 8.7 12.6 19.0
Employee 7.7 20.3 19.9 16.0 17.2 17.8
<Job class>
Specialist jobs 12.3 21.7 23.6 12.3 14.8 14.3
Management posts 113 28.6 18.8 14.3 14.3 12.0
Clerical work 8.2 249 19.1 13.0 171 16.4
Sales 6.8 15.8 20.4 19.0 154 204
Service jobs 9.1 16.8 19.9 15.0 16.8 19.6
Maintenance work 53 211 15.8 31.6 26.3
Transportation and communications 9.1 18.2 22.7 114 29.5 9.1
Skilled work and labor 8.8 21.3 171 11.7 16.8 224
Unemployed 124 222 15.1 8.8 136 241
<Working style>
Dual-income households 10.4 233 215 12.3 155 15.4
(Male) 132 244 22.6 14.0 124 12.2
(Female) 8.2 225 20.6 11.0 17.8 17.8
Households with a full-time housewife 11.0 248 17.3 11.6 154 17.2
(Male) 8.2 256 155 155 18.0 14.9
(Female) 134 24.0 18.9 8.3 132 19.1

Unmarried and others 9.8 17.9 15.1 124 14.7 26.9

2.6

18
3.2

33
11

1.0
0.8
14
2.3
2.8

1.9
3.9

2778

1253
1525

374
411
488
560
564
381

156
167
207
255
271
197

218
244
281

904
394
510

328
387
1159
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Q20 How much sense of fulfillment do you feel with respect to each of the items (1) to (5)?

(4) Hobbies and leisure

(©) (d) (e) ® Don’t
Thereisa  Thereismore  There is not There is no Neither yes  Neither know
sense of  or less a sense much of a sense of nor no
fulfillment  of fulfillment sense of fulfillment
fulfillment Actual number
<Total> 205 36.4 17.5 9.3 9.4 5.6 13 2778
<Sex>
Male 19.6 38.1 18.9 9.3 8.3 4.8 1.0 1253
Female 21.2 35.0 16.4 9.3 104 6.3 14 1525
<Age>
20-29 years old 22.7 425 17.9 6.4 7.2 2.7 0.5 374
30-39 years old 17.0 40.1 19.5 10.7 9.0 3.2 0.5 411
40-49 years old 16.4 38.1 223 9.2 8.8 43 0.8 488
50-59 years old 232 34.8 15.9 111 9.5 4.8 0.7 560
60-69 years old 239 32.1 15.2 9.0 10.8 7.8 11 564
Over 70 years old 18.1 32.8 14.7 8.4 10.8 10.8 45 381
<Sex x Age>
Male/20-29 years old 26.3 39.7 18.6 7.1 6.4 13 0.6 156
Male/30-39 years old 174 425 20.4 9.6 7.2 2.4 0.6 167
Male/40-49 years old 155 40.1 24.2 9.2 6.8 34 1.0 207
Male/50-59 years old 20.8 35.7 18.4 11.0 8.6 5.1 0.4 255
Male/60-69 years old 19.9 37.6 17.7 9.6 8.9 55 0.7 271
Male/over 70 years old 18.8 345 14.7 8.1 11.2 9.6 3.0 197
Female/20-29 years old 20.2 445 174 6.0 7.8 37 0.5 218
Female/30-39 years old 16.8 385 18.9 115 10.2 37 0.4 244
Female/40-49 years old 171 36.7 21.0 9.3 10.3 5.0 0.7 281
Female/50-59 years old 25.2 34.1 13.8 111 10.2 46 1.0 305
Female/60-69 years old 27.6 27.0 13.0 85 12.6 9.9 14 293
Female/over 70 years old 17.4 31.0 147 8.7 10.3 12.0 6.0 184
Employed 19.2 383 19.4 9.5 8.4 45 0.7 1669
<Employment position>
Self-employed 18.5 36.5 17.3 11.2 8.7 6.3 1.4 427
Employee 195 39.0 20.0 8.9 8.3 39 04 1219
<Job class>
Specialist jobs 222 39.9 20.2 6.9 7.9 25 0.5 203
Management posts 20.3 42.1 15.8 9.0 6.8 6.0 133
Clerical work 20.5 44.0 18.8 6.8 6.8 3.1 293
Sales 195 317 253 11.3 5.9 5.4 0.9 221
Service jobs 21.7 33.2 19.2 10.8 9.4 45 1.0 286
Maintenance work 26.3 421 10.5 211 19
Transportation and communications 20.5 36.4 13.6 18.2 6.8 45 44
Skilled work and labor 16.3 37.3 19.7 9.3 11.2 51 11 375
Unemployed 217 328 14.8 9.1 11.6 7.6 2.3 1051
<Working style>
Dual-income households 184 37.2 18.9 11.2 8.8 5.0 0.6 904
(Male) 17.3 40.6 185 11.2 7.6 43 0.5 394
(Female) 19.2 345 19.2 11.2 9.8 55 0.6 510
Households with a full-time housewife 211 36.6 19.3 8.7 9.7 3.2 14 715
(Male) 195 36.9 22.9 7.9 8.5 2.7 15 328
(Female) 225 36.4 16.3 9.3 10.6 3.6 13 387
Unmarried and others 217 35.6 154 8.2 9.7 7.6 1.7 1159
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Q20 How much sense of fulfillment do you feel with respect to each of the items (1) to (5)?

(5) Lifein general

(@ (b) © (d) (®) Don’t
Thereisa There is more  There is not Thereisno  Neither know
sense of orlessasense much ofasense  senseof  yesnorno
fulfillment of fulfillment  of fulfillment fulfillment
Actual number
<Total> 19.8 56.3 12.1 3.9 6.7 13 2778
<Sex>
Male 17.6 55.5 134 47 7.7 1.0 1253
Female 215 56.9 11.0 3.3 5.8 15 1525
<Age>
20-29 years old 20.6 54.0 155 45 4.8 0.5 374
30-39 years old 18.0 57.2 13.1 39 6.6 1.2 411
40-49 years old 14.3 62.7 13.1 33 59 0.6 488
50-59 years old 21.1 57.7 10.9 32 6.8 0.4 560
60-69 years old 23.8 54.1 10.1 51 6.4 0.5 564
Over 70 years old 19.9 50.4 11.0 34 9.7 55 381
<Sex x Age>
Male/20-29 years old 17.3 53.2 16.0 7.7 5.1 0.6 156
Male/30-39 years old 15.6 59.3 12.6 4.8 6.6 1.2 167
Male/40-49 years old 135 58.9 16.4 3.4 6.8 1.0 207
Male/50-59 years old 17.3 58.4 133 35 75 0.0 255
Male/60-69 years old 214 53.5 114 5.9 7.7 0.0 271
Male/over 70 years old 19.3 49.7 11.7 3.6 11.7 4.1 197
Female/20-29 years old 22.9 54.6 15.1 2.3 4.6 0.5 218
Female/30-39 years old 19.7 55.7 135 33 6.6 1.2 244
Female/40-49 years old 149 65.5 10.7 3.2 5.3 0.4 281
Female/50-59 years old 243 57.0 8.9 3.0 6.2 0.7 305
Female/60-69 years old 25.9 54.6 8.9 4.4 5.1 1.0 293
Female/over 70 years old 20.7 51.1 10.3 3.3 7.6 71 184
Employed 19.0 59.1 125 3.2 5.7 0.5 1669
<Employment position>
Self-employed 20.1 56.2 12.2 4.0 6.6 0.9 427
Employee 18.6 60.4 12.6 3.0 5.3 0.2 1219
<Job class>
Specialist jobs 17.7 62.6 133 1.0 5.4 203
Management posts 21.8 65.4 105 2.3 133
Clerical work 19.1 58.4 14.3 31 4.8 0.3 293
Sales 18.1 61.5 10.4 54 45 221
Service jobs 20.6 53.5 10.8 5.6 8.7 0.7 286
Maintenance work 15.8 63.2 15.8 53 19
Transportation and communications 13.6 59.1 18.2 45 45 44
Skilled work and labor 18.7 59.2 131 1.6 6.4 11 375
Unemployed 21.0 51.3 114 5.1 8.5 2.7 1051
<Working style>
Dual-income households 19.0 62.4 10.3 2.8 5.2 0.3 904
(Male) 16.2 64.2 10.2 3.0 5.8 0.5 394
(Female) 212 61.0 104 25 47 0.2 510
Households with a full-time housewife 231 56.8 10.1 2.7 6.0 14 715
(Male) 22.6 55.8 11.6 21 6.4 15 328
(Female) 235 57.6 8.8 31 5.7 13 387
Unmarried and others 18.3 51.2 14.8 5.6 8.2 2.0 1159
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Q21 Do you see the activities (1) to (6) as “work”?

(1) Taking care of elderly parents

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) Don’t know
Yes More or less  More or less No Neither yes
yes no nor no
Actual number
<Total> 29.7 15.3 10.0 35.0 7.7 2.2 2778
<Sex>
Male 26.6 17.8 105 34.7 7.7 2.6 1253
Female 323 133 9.6 35.2 7.7 19 1525
<Age>
20-29 years old 20.3 18.4 10.7 41.4 7.2 1.9 374
30-39 years old 24.3 16.8 15.6 345 7.8 1.0 411
40-49 years old 34.0 18.2 115 28.9 6.1 1.2 488
50-59 years old 35.9 15.0 9.5 33.2 5.2 13 560
60-69 years old 317 14.4 7.1 36.2 7.3 3.4 564
Over 70 years old 27.3 8.9 6.6 37.8 144 5.0 381
<Sex x Age>
Male/20-29 years old 18.6 231 12.8 333 9.6 2.6 156
Male/30-39 years old 222 20.4 12.0 35.3 9.0 1.2 167
Male/40-49 years old 27.1 217 13.0 30.4 5.8 1.9 207
Male/50-59 years old 30.2 17.6 12.2 333 5.5 1.2 255
Male/60-69 years old 30.3 16.2 8.1 35.4 7.0 3.0 271
Male/over 70 years old 26.4 9.6 6.1 40.6 11.2 6.1 197
Female/20-29 years old 21.6 15.1 9.2 47.2 5.5 14 218
Female/30-39 years old 25.8 14.3 18.0 34.0 7.0 0.8 244
Female/40-49 years old 39.1 15.7 10.3 27.8 6.4 0.7 281
Female/50-59 years old 40.7 12.8 7.2 33.1 4.9 13 305
Female/60-69 years old 331 12.6 6.1 36.9 75 3.8 293
Female/over 70 years old 28.3 8.2 7.1 348 17.9 3.8 184
Employed 314 16.5 104 333 6.9 15 1669
<Employment position>
Self-employed 34.2 14.8 8.2 34.7 6.1 2.1 427
Employee 305 171 11.2 32.9 7.1 11 1219
<Job class>
Specialist jobs 31.0 15.8 8.9 36.0 6.4 2.0 203
Management posts 35.3 15.0 12.0 331 3.0 15 133
Clerical work 29.0 137 147 33.8 7.2 17 293
Sales 26.7 17.2 10.9 335 9.5 2.3 221
Service jobs 353 154 8.0 36.4 45 0.3 286
Maintenance work 211 31.6 31.6 15.8 19
Transportation and communications 27.3 22.7 114 36.4 23 44
Skilled work and labor 315 195 104 29.1 8.0 1.6 375
Unemployed 28.0 134 9.0 36.7 9.3 35 1051
<Working style>
Dual-income households 35.8 16.4 10.2 30.0 6.5 11 904
(Male) 317 211 10.7 30.7 4.8 1.0 394
(Female) 39.0 12.7 9.8 29.4 7.8 1.2 510
Households with a full-time housewife 29.1 155 12.6 35.2 5.7 18 715
(Male) 24.4 16.8 131 36.0 7.3 24 328
(Female) 331 145 121 34.6 4.4 13 387
Unmarried and others 254 144 8.3 38.7 9.8 3.4 1159
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Q21 Do you see the activities (1) to (6) as “work”?

(2) Rearing children

(@) (b) (c) (d) (e) Don’t know
Yes More or  More or less no No Neither yes
less yes nor no
Actual number
<Total> 30.7 15.0 10.1 35.1 6.1 3.0 2778
<Sex>
Male 28.2 174 10.1 34.1 6.9 3.4 1253
Female 329 13.0 10.1 35.9 5.5 2.6 1525
<Age>
20-29 years old 26.2 15.0 9.4 39.6 5.6 43 374
30-39 years old 32.6 17.3 12.9 29.4 6.8 1.0 411
40-49 years old 33.2 17.8 131 29.7 45 1.6 488
50-59 years old 33.9 14.3 9.5 36.1 43 2.0 560
60-69 years old 27.7 15.8 8.3 37.9 7.1 3.2 564
Over 70 years old 29.9 8.9 7.3 37.8 9.2 6.8 381
<Sex x Age>
Male/20-29 years old 25.6 141 9.0 36.5 9.0 5.8 156
Male/30-39 years old 29.9 204 9.6 29.3 9.6 1.2 167
Male/40-49 years old 29.0 222 15.0 275 3.9 2.4 207
Male/50-59 years old 29.0 16.9 114 35.7 47 2.4 255
Male/60-69 years old 27.3 19.2 8.9 36.2 5.9 2.6 271
Male/over 70 years old 27.9 10.7 6.1 38.1 10.2 71 197
Female/20-29 years old 26.6 15.6 9.6 41.7 3.2 3.2 218
Female/30-39 years old 34.4 15.2 15.2 29.5 4.9 0.8 244
Female/40-49 years old 36.3 14.6 11.7 31.3 5.0 11 281
Female/50-59 years old 38.0 121 7.9 36.4 3.9 1.6 305
Female/60-69 years old 28.0 12.6 7.8 39.6 8.2 3.8 293
Female/over 70 years old 321 7.1 8.7 375 8.2 6.5 184
Employed 32.2 16.4 10.2 333 5.6 24 1669
<Employment position>
Self-employed 337 13.6 9.4 35.8 4.7 2.8 427
Employee 31.9 17.2 10.3 325 5.9 2.1 1219
<Job class>
Specialist jobs 315 15.3 9.4 35.5 5.9 25 203
Management posts 31.6 20.3 10.5 34.6 2.3 0.8 133
Clerical work 324 16.7 12.3 30.7 5.8 2.0 293
Sales 31.2 18.6 10.0 31.2 6.8 2.3 221
Service jobs 32.9 14.3 8.7 37.8 45 17 286
Maintenance work 31.6 211 53 26.3 15.8 19
Transportation and communications 31.8 11.4 13.6 34.1 6.8 23 44
Skilled work and labor 331 16.0 104 30.9 5.9 3.7 375
Unemployed 29.1 13.2 9.4 36.9 7.2 4.1 1051
<Working style>
Dual-income households 36.4 15.8 10.0 31.6 4.6 15 904
(Male) 33.2 19.0 10.4 30.7 4.8 18 394
(Female) 38.8 133 9.6 32.4 45 14 510
Households with a full-time housewife 31.9 16.4 12.6 32.2 5.2 1.8 715
(Male) 29.0 19.2 125 314 5.8 2.1 328
(Female) 34.4 14.0 12.7 32.8 4.7 1.6 387
Unmarried and others 25.6 135 8.6 39.5 7.9 4.8 1159
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Q21 Do you see the activities (1) to (6) as “work™?

(3) House chores

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) Don’t know
Yes More or  More or less no No Neither yes
less yes nor no
Actual number
<Total> 35.8 22.0 11.3 239 5.2 1.9 2778
<Sex>
Male 28.3 23.8 125 26.6 6.6 2.2 1253
Female 42.0 20.5 10.3 217 4.0 1.6 1525
<Age>
20-29 years old 30.2 20.1 13.9 28.6 5.3 1.9 374
30-39 years old 331 28.7 11.7 19.7 6.6 0.2 411
40-49 years old 37.9 23.6 131 19.3 5.1 1.0 488
50-59 years old 41.3 20.5 10.9 223 3.4 1.6 560
60-69 years old 353 211 10.1 255 5.7 2.3 564
Over 70 years old 344 17.8 8.1 29.7 5.5 45 381
<Sex x Age>
Male/20-29 years old 27.6 17.9 12.2 314 8.3 2.6 156
Male/30-39 years old 24.0 311 10.2 22.8 114 0.6 167
Male/40-49 years old 26.6 27.1 174 217 5.3 1.9 207
Male/50-59 years old 29.0 231 14.9 26.3 47 2.0 255
Male/60-69 years old 30.3 22.9 114 28.0 5.9 15 271
Male/over 70 years old 31.0 20.8 7.6 29.4 6.1 5.1 197
Female/20-29 years old 321 21.6 15.1 26.6 3.2 14 218
Female/30-39 years old 39.3 27.0 12.7 17.6 33 0.0 244
Female/40-49 years old 46.3 21.0 10.0 17.4 5.0 0.4 281
Female/50-59 years old 515 18.4 75 19.0 2.3 13 305
Female/60-69 years old 39.9 195 8.9 23.2 55 31 293
Female/over 70 years old 38.0 14.7 8.7 29.9 49 3.8 184
Employed 355 22.8 12.0 235 4.9 1.2 1669
<Employment position>
Self-employed 38.9 211 9.6 24.1 4.4 1.9 427
Employee 345 23.2 13.0 234 5.0 0.9 1219
<Job class>
Specialist jobs 33.0 18.2 16.3 27.6 3.4 15 203
Management posts 31.6 27.1 14.3 23.3 2.3 15 133
Clerical work 37.2 19.1 15.0 22.9 5.1 0.7 293
Sales 335 285 10.0 213 5.0 18 221
Service jobs 385 21.0 10.8 24.8 4.2 0.7 286
Maintenance work 36.8 21.1 53 15.8 21.1 19
Transportation and communications 34.1 20.5 15.9 25.0 45 44
Skilled work and labor 36.3 245 85 23.2 5.9 1.6 375
Unemployed 37.2 20.3 9.7 24.1 5.8 29 1051
<Working style>
Dual-income households 41.0 22.9 11.2 20.4 35 1.0 904
(Male) 315 26.9 135 221 5.1 1.0 394
(Female) 48.4 19.8 9.4 19.0 24 1.0 510
Households with a full-time housewife 355 23.9 13.6 20.6 5.3 11 715
(Male) 25.6 26.2 155 25.0 6.4 1.2 328
(Female) 43.9 22.0 11.9 16.8 4.4 1.0 387

Unmarried and others 31.9 20.0 9.9 28.7 6.4 3.0 1159

389



Q21 Do you see the activities (1) to (6) as “work™?

(4) Volunteer activities (including NPO and NGO)

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) Don’t know
Yes More or  More or less no No Neither yes
less yes nor no
Actual number
<Total> 16.4 18.4 16.1 344 10.5 42 2778
<Sex>
Male 16.2 18.8 16.4 34.1 10.8 38 1253
Female 16.6 18.0 15.9 34.8 10.2 4.6 1525
<Age>
20-29 years old 115 15.2 195 40.9 9.9 2.9 374
30-39 years old 14.8 221 185 30.2 127 1.7 411
40-49 years old 15.8 225 19.3 311 8.8 25 488
50-59 years old 17.3 18.6 16.4 33.0 10.9 38 560
60-69 years old 195 16.1 13.8 36.5 9.4 4.6 564
Over 70 years old 17.8 15.0 8.9 36.0 11.8 10.5 381
<Sex x Age>
Male/20-29 years old 9.0 16.7 21.2 39.1 10.9 32 156
Male/30-39 years old 12.6 22.2 16.2 29.3 18.0 1.8 167
Male/40-49 years old 135 24.6 213 319 5.8 29 207
Male/50-59 years old 16.1 16.5 18.0 345 11.0 39 255
Male/60-69 years old 214 17.3 14.0 36.5 8.1 2.6 271
Male/over 70 years old 20.8 16.8 8.6 325 13.2 8.1 197
Female/20-29 years old 133 14.2 18.3 42.2 9.2 2.8 218
Female/30-39 years old 16.4 221 20.1 30.7 9.0 1.6 244
Female/40-49 years old 17.4 21.0 17.8 30.6 11.0 2.1 281
Female/50-59 years old 18.4 20.3 151 318 10.8 3.6 305
Female/60-69 years old 17.7 15.0 13.7 36.5 10.6 6.5 293
Female/over 70 years old 14.7 13.0 9.2 39.7 10.3 13.0 184
Employed 15.7 19.1 18.5 338 10.1 29 1669
<Employment position>
Self-employed 16.6 185 19.0 30.9 9.1 5.9 427
Employee 15.3 194 18.1 34.9 10.3 1.9 1219
<Job class>
Specialist jobs 19.2 22.2 16.7 28.6 11.8 15 203
Management posts 17.3 27.8 12.0 36.1 6.0 0.8 133
Clerical work 16.7 205 17.7 314 10.9 2.7 293
Sales 16.3 19.0 17.6 344 9.0 3.6 221
Service jobs 14.0 16.1 20.3 38.8 8.4 2.4 286
Maintenance work 15.8 15.8 15.8 31.6 21.1 19
Transportation and communications 11.4 20.5 22.7 36.4 9.1 44
Skilled work and labor 13.9 16.5 19.7 34.1 117 4.0 375
Unemployed 17.9 17.3 123 34.8 114 6.3 1051
<Working style>
Dual-income households 18.5 185 19.8 311 9.3 2.9 904
(Male) 19.0 20.6 19.3 31.0 7.1 3.0 394
(Female) 18.0 16.9 20.2 31.2 11.0 2.7 510
Households with a full-time housewife 16.4 21.0 16.8 320 11.0 2.8 715
(Male) 11.9 21.6 177 338 11.6 34 328
(Female) 20.2 20.4 16.0 305 10.6 2.3 387
Unmarried and others 14.8 16.7 12.8 38.6 11.0 6.1 1159
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Q21 Do you see the activities (1) to (6) as “work™?

(5) Consumer and civic activities

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) Don’t know
Yes More or  More or less no No Neither yes
less yes nor no
Actual number
<Total> 9.9 145 19.2 38.2 123 5.9 2778
<Sex>
Male 9.9 15.2 214 37.8 10.9 4.8 1253
Female 9.8 14.0 174 38.6 134 6.9 1525
<Age>
20-29 years old 6.7 12.3 19.0 45.5 115 5.1 374
30-39 years old 7.3 185 25.1 333 129 2.9 411
40-49 years old 8.2 16.4 24.2 36.5 111 3.7 488
50-59 years old 105 155 19.6 37.0 125 4.8 560
60-69 years old 14.2 11.3 16.7 39.0 124 6.4 564
Over 70 years old 105 131 9.7 394 134 139 381
<Sex x Age>
Male/20-29 years old 7.1 10.3 244 41.0 12.2 5.1 156
Male/30-39 years old 48 18.6 25.1 34.1 15.0 2.4 167
Male/40-49 years old 7.2 213 271 353 5.8 34 207
Male/50-59 years old 114 129 220 38.8 10.6 43 255
Male/60-69 years old 14.4 125 20.3 395 10.0 33 271
Male/over 70 years old 11.2 16.2 10.7 37.6 13.7 10.7 197
Female/20-29 years old 6.4 13.8 15.1 48.6 11.0 5.0 218
Female/30-39 years old 9.0 18.4 25.0 328 115 33 244
Female/40-49 years old 8.9 12.8 22.1 374 14.9 3.9 281
Female/50-59 years old 9.8 17.7 17.7 354 141 5.2 305
Female/60-69 years old 14.0 10.2 133 38.6 14.7 9.2 293
Female/over 70 years old 9.8 9.8 8.7 41.3 13.0 17.4 184
Employed 9.0 15.1 222 373 123 41 1669
<Employment position>
Self-employed 8.9 15.9 19.0 37.7 115 7.0 427
Employee 9.1 15.1 231 373 124 3.0 1219
<Job class>
Specialist jobs 9.4 177 21.2 34.0 143 34 203
Management posts 10.5 19.5 23.3 36.8 7.5 2.3 133
Clerical work 10.2 143 25.3 345 11.9 3.8 293
Sales 8.1 145 195 40.3 11.8 5.9 221
Service jobs 9.4 14.0 185 42.7 133 2.1 286
Maintenance work 53 26.3 211 26.3 21.1 19
Transportation and communications 23 22.7 29.5 36.4 9.1 44
Skilled work and labor 8.8 12.8 221 37.6 141 45 375
Unemployed 114 135 145 38.8 12.7 9.0 1051
<Working style>
Dual-income households 105 154 22.8 35.6 115 4.2 904
(Male) 10.7 19.0 239 353 8.1 3.0 394
(Female) 10.4 125 22.0 35.9 141 5.1 510
Households with a full-time housewife 9.9 16.8 21.3 36.5 116 3.9 715
(Male) 7.0 155 24.7 37.8 11.3 3.7 328
(Female) 124 17.8 18.3 354 11.9 4.1 387
Unmarried and others 9.3 12.4 15.1 41.3 13.3 8.5 1159
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(6) Community service

(a) (b) (c) (d) (e) Don’t know
Yes More or less More or less no No Neither yes
yes nor no
Actual number
<Total> 13.1 19.4 17.3 331 11.8 5.4 2778
<Sex>
Male 14.0 215 17.6 32.0 10.7 4.2 1253
Female 12.3 17.6 171 34.0 12.7 6.3 1525
<Age>
20-29 years old 9.1 176 20.1 38.8 9.4 5.1 374
30-39 years old 9.2 24.1 22,6 27.3 14.4 2.4 411
40-49 years old 115 23.2 19.7 318 10.5 35 488
50-59 years old 13.9 19.6 17.9 329 11.6 4.1 560
60-69 years old 17.7 174 14.0 33.2 115 6.2 564
Over 70 years old 15.0 13.6 10.0 36.0 13.6 11.8 381
<Sex x Age>
Male/20-29 years old 9.0 19.9 17.9 37.8 10.9 45 156
Male/30-39 years old 6.0 24.0 25.1 26.9 16.2 1.8 167
Male/40-49 years old 135 28.5 20.3 30.0 48 2.9 207
Male/50-59 years old 145 18.8 204 329 9.8 35 255
Male/60-69 years old 185 22.9 137 30.6 10.0 4.4 271
Male/over 70 years old 18.3 15.2 9.6 345 14.2 8.1 197
Female/20-29 years old 9.2 16.1 21.6 39.4 8.3 5.5 218
Female/30-39 years old 115 24.2 20.9 275 13.1 29 244
Female/40-49 years old 10.0 19.2 19.2 331 14.6 39 281
Female/50-59 years old 134 20.3 15.7 328 131 4.6 305
Female/60-69 years old 17.1 12.3 14.3 355 13.0 7.8 293
Female/over 70 years old 11.4 12.0 10.3 375 13.0 15.8 184
Employed 12.3 20.7 19.8 321 114 3.6 1669
<Employment position>
Self-employed 143 20.4 17.3 30.7 11.0 6.3 427
Employee 11.6 21.0 20.7 32.8 114 25 1219
<Job class>
Specialist jobs 13.8 23.2 21.2 26.6 12.8 25 203
Management posts 15.8 32.3 16.5 27.8 6.8 0.8 133
Clerical work 10.2 23.2 21.2 28.3 12.6 4.4 293
Sales 12.7 16.3 222 34.8 10.0 4.1 221
Service jobs 133 175 16.8 374 12.9 2.1 286
Maintenance work 10.5 26.3 211 21.1 211 19
Transportation and communications 45 25.0 22.7 40.9 6.8 44
Skilled work and labor 12.0 17.6 184 34.4 12.8 4.8 375
Unemployed 14.6 16.9 134 34.1 12.7 8.3 1051
<Working style>
Dual-income households 135 22.1 195 30.3 111 35 904
(Male) 15.0 27.9 17.8 28.9 7.9 25 394
(Female) 124 17.6 20.8 314 135 43 510
Households with a full-time housewife 12.6 21.7 19.0 30.9 115 43 715
(Male) 10.7 22.0 223 30.2 11.3 3.7 328
(Female) 14.2 21.4 16.3 315 11.6 4.9 387
Unmarried and others 13.0 15.8 14.6 36.7 125 7.4 1159
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Q22 How much are you concerned about the items (1) to (7) below in your everyday life?

(1) Your own health

(@) (b) () (d) Don’t know
I am lam | am not very | am not
concerned somewhat much concerned
concerned concerned Actual number
<Total> 253 34.7 211 18.7 0.2 2778
<Sex>
Male 25.2 34.8 19.5 20.2 0.3 1253
Female 254 34.6 224 174 0.1 1525
<Age>
20-29 years old 155 20.9 28.6 35.0 0.0 374
30-39 years old 114 38.9 30.9 185 0.2 411
40-49 years old 215 41.4 225 145 0.0 488
50-59 years old 25.2 39.3 19.6 15.7 0.2 560
60-69 years old 36.0 33.0 135 17.4 0.2 564
Over 70 years old 39.1 31.0 14.7 14.4 0.8 381
<Sex x Age>
Male/20-29 years old 16.7 20.5 224 40.4 0.0 156
Male/30-39 years old 13.8 43.1 25.1 174 0.6 167
Male/40-49 years old 213 39.6 227 16.4 0.0 207
Male/50-59 years old 21.6 40.0 20.0 18.4 0.0 255
Male/60-69 years old 35.8 31.0 14.0 19.2 0.0 271
Male/over 70 years old 36.0 325 15.7 14.2 15 197
Female/20-29 years old 14.7 211 33.0 31.2 0.0 218
Female/30-39 years old 9.8 36.1 34.8 19.3 0.0 244
Female/40-49 years old 21.7 42.7 22.4 13.2 0.0 281
Female/50-59 years old 28.2 38.7 19.3 134 0.3 305
Female/60-69 years old 36.2 34.8 13.0 15.7 0.3 293
Female/over 70 years old 42.4 29.3 13.6 14.7 0.0 184
Employed 20.9 36.8 22.8 194 0.1 1669
<Employment position>
Self-employed 26.9 337 215 17.6 0.2 427
Employee 18.8 37.9 233 20.0 1219
<Job class>
Specialist jobs 16.7 36.5 25.1 21.7 203
Management posts 21.8 49.6 135 15.0 133
Clerical work 18.4 35.8 26.6 19.1 293
Sales 18.1 33.0 28.1 20.8 221
Service jobs 22.0 374 245 15.7 0.3 286
Maintenance work 211 42.1 15.8 21.1 19
Transportation and communications 22.7 34.1 22.7 20.5 44
Skilled work and labor 23.7 355 18.1 22.7 375
Unemployed 329 325 18.0 16.1 0.5 1051
<Working style>
Dual-income households 22.0 375 24.1 16.3 0.1 904
(Male) 24.6 37.6 21.6 16.0 0.3 394
(Female) 20.0 375 26.1 16.5 510
Households with a full-time housewife 211 38.0 222 18.6 715
(Male) 19.8 415 19.2 195 328
(Female) 22.2 35.1 24.8 17.8 387
Unmarried and others 305 30.5 18.0 20.6 0.4 1159
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Q22 How much are you concerned about the items (1) to (7) below in your everyday life?

(2) Your family’s health

(a) (b) (O] (d) Don’t know
lam I am | am not very | am not
concerned somewhat much concerned
concerned concerned Actual number
<Total> 29.9 38.4 175 125 1.7 2778
<Sex>
Male 29.1 36.6 19.2 132 2.0 1253
Female 30.5 40.0 16.1 12.0 14 1525
<Age>
20-29 years old 28.1 32.6 20.9 17.9 0.5 374
30-39 years old 23.4 445 22.6 9.0 0.5 411
40-49 years old 28.3 447 17.2 9.0 0.8 488
50-59 years old 28.6 42.0 16.4 12.0 11 560
60-69 years old 36.5 335 14.4 13.1 25 564
Over 70 years old 328 31.8 15.2 155 4.7 381
<Sex x Age>
Male/20-29 years old 23.1 30.8 23.7 21.8 0.6 156
Male/30-39 years old 26.3 38.3 24.6 9.6 1.2 167
Male/40-49 years old 23.7 44.4 18.8 111 1.9 207
Male/50-59 years old 255 39.2 20.4 133 1.6 255
Male/60-69 years old 38.0 32.8 13.7 12.9 2.6 271
Male/over 70 years old 345 33.0 17.3 117 3.6 197
Female/20-29 years old 317 33.9 18.8 15.1 0.5 218
Female/30-39 years old 213 48.8 213 8.6 0.0 244
Female/40-49 years old 317 44.8 16.0 7.5 0.0 281
Female/50-59 years old 311 44.3 13.1 10.8 0.7 305
Female/60-69 years old 35.2 34.1 15.0 133 24 293
Female/over 70 years old 31.0 30.4 13.0 19.6 6.0 184
Employed 27.8 39.9 19.3 12.1 0.9 1669
<Employment position>
Self-employed 30.9 38.9 18.3 10.5 1.4 427
Employee 27.1 40.1 19.6 125 0.7 1219
<Job class>
Specialist jobs 25.6 384 22.7 118 15 203
Management posts 25.6 47.4 16.5 10.5 133
Clerical work 25.6 43.3 19.8 10.9 0.3 293
Sales 235 37.6 24.0 13.6 14 221
Service jobs 329 385 17.8 9.8 1.0 286
Maintenance work 31.6 26.3 15.8 26.3 19
Transportation and communications 29.5 36.4 20.5 114 2.3 44
Skilled work and labor 30.4 37.9 16.0 147 11 375
Unemployed 33.4 36.2 14.6 12.9 29 1051
<Working style>
Dual-income households 28.9 41.6 19.4 10.1 0.1 904
(Male) 28.7 37.1 22.6 114 0.3 394
(Female) 29.0 451 16.9 9.0 510
Households with a full-time housewife 28.7 40.6 18.3 124 715
(Male) 27.4 40.9 18.6 13.1 328
(Female) 29.7 40.3 18.1 11.9 387
Unmarried and others 314 34.7 15.5 14.5 3.9 1159
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Q22 How much are you concerned about the items (1) to (7) below in your everyday life?

(3) Income and financial assets
(d) Don’t know
lam I am | am not very | am not
concerned  somewhat much concerned
concerned concerned Actual number
<Total> 20.2 36.8 28.1 134 15 2778
<Sex>
Male 21.2 37.0 271 132 15 1253
Female 19.4 36.7 28.9 134 1.6 1525
<Age>
20-29 years old 217 337 26.2 16.6 1.9 374
30-39 years old 16.8 46.0 30.7 5.8 0.7 411
40-49 years old 221 44.5 25.8 7.0 0.6 488
50-59 years old 214 40.0 26.1 114 11 560
60-69 years old 21.8 317 29.1 16.3 11 564
Over 70 years old 16.0 22.8 315 24.9 4.7 381
<Sex x Age>
Male/20-29 years old 26.9 314 205 19.2 1.9 156
Male/30-39 years old 19.2 47.3 26.9 5.4 1.2 167
Male/40-49 years old 217 435 271 6.8 1.0 207
Male/50-59 years old 20.0 41.6 26.7 114 0.4 255
Male/60-69 years old 24.0 31.0 295 144 11 271
Male/over 70 years old 15.7 27.9 29.4 22.8 4.1 197
Female/20-29 years old 17.9 35.3 30.3 14.7 1.8 218
Female/30-39 years old 15.2 45.1 33.2 6.1 0.4 244
Female/40-49 years old 22.4 45.2 249 7.1 0.4 281
Female/50-59 years old 22.6 38.7 25.6 115 1.6 305
Female/60-69 years old 19.8 324 28.7 18.1 1.0 293
Female/over 70 years old 16.3 17.4 33.7 27.2 5.4 184
Employed 20.9 40.3 27.6 10.3 0.9 1669
<Employment position>
Self-employed 25.1 37.9 24.8 10.8 14 427
Employee 19.7 40.9 28.6 10.0 0.7 1219
<Job class>
Specialist jobs 15.8 39.4 36.0 7.4 15 203
Management posts 20.3 38.3 28.6 12.0 0.8 133
Clerical work 17.7 41.6 27.3 13.0 0.3 293
Sales 19.9 42.1 29.9 7.7 0.5 221
Service jobs 29.0 38.5 227 8.4 14 286
Maintenance work 53 52.6 31.6 10.5 19
Transportation and communications 27.3 31.8 29.5 9.1 23 44
Skilled work and labor 221 41.9 227 12.8 0.5 375
Unemployed 19.3 311 29.2 17.7 2.7 1051
<Working style>
Dual-income households 211 42.7 26.8 8.6 0.8 904
(Male) 22.6 40.1 28.2 8.1 1.0 394
(Female) 20.0 44.7 25.7 9.0 0.6 510
Households with a full-time housewife 19.2 38.6 29.7 12.6 715
(Male) 20.1 38.1 29.6 122 328
(Female) 18.3 39.0 29.7 12.9 387
Unmarried and others 20.2 311 28.1 17.5 3.1 1159
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Q22 How much are you concerned about the items (1) to (7) below in your everyday life?

(4) Life after retirement

(a) (b) () (d) Don’t know
lam I am | am not very | am not
concerned somewhat much concerned
concerned concerned Actual number
<Total> 284 34.9 222 124 2.1 2778
<Sex>
Male 28.0 34.6 217 13.8 1.8 1253
Female 28.8 35.1 22,6 11.3 2.3 1525
<Age>
20-29 years old 155 22.7 33.4 24.6 3.7 374
30-39 years old 21.2 38.2 28.2 9.7 2.7 411
40-49 years old 33.0 42.4 174 6.1 1.0 488
50-59 years old 345 425 15.2 7.3 0.5 560
60-69 years old 36.2 32.8 18.6 11.7 0.7 564
Over 70 years old 22.8 255 26.2 19.9 55 381
<Sex x Age>
Male/20-29 years old 12.8 22.4 32.1 30.1 2.6 156
Male/30-39 years old 21.0 36.5 26.3 132 3.0 167
Male/40-49 years old 333 39.1 184 7.7 14 207
Male/50-59 years old 325 43.1 16.1 7.8 0.4 255
Male/60-69 years old 36.9 325 18.1 12.2 0.4 271
Male/over 70 years old 22.3 29.9 25.4 17.8 4.6 197
Female/20-29 years old 17.4 229 344 20.6 4.6 218
Female/30-39 years old 213 39.3 29.5 7.4 25 244
Female/40-49 years old 32.7 44.8 16.7 5.0 0.7 281
Female/50-59 years old 36.1 42.0 14.4 6.9 0.7 305
Female/60-69 years old 355 33.1 19.1 11.3 1.0 293
Female/over 70 years old 23.4 20.7 27.2 223 6.5 184
Employed 29.1 36.8 21.6 11.0 14 1669
<Employment position>
Self-employed 323 33.0 21.8 115 14 427
Employee 28.1 37.8 21.9 10.8 14 1219
<Job class>
Specialist jobs 27.6 34.0 26.6 118 203
Management posts 29.3 38.3 23.3 9.0 133
Clerical work 28.3 345 23.2 13.0 1.0 293
Sales 29.0 36.7 19.0 12.2 3.2 221
Service jobs 318 38.1 19.2 9.1 1.7 286
Maintenance work 15.8 63.2 10.5 10.5 19
Transportation and communications 38.6 31.8 20.5 9.1 44
Skilled work and labor 304 373 18.9 115 1.9 375
Unemployed 285 32.8 223 132 3.1 1051
<Working style>
Dual-income households 315 39.7 19.9 7.7 11 904
(Male) 3338 36.5 19.8 8.6 13 394
(Female) 29.8 42.2 20.0 7.1 1.0 510
Households with a full-time housewife 284 37.9 23.8 8.4 15 715
(Male) 21.7 38.7 223 10.1 1.2 328
(Female) 28.9 37.2 25.1 7.0 1.8 387
Unmarried and others 26.1 29.2 23.0 18.6 3.2 1159
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Q22 How much are you concerned about the items (1) to (7) below in your everyday life?

(5) Personal relationships with your family and relatives

(d) Don’t know
lam I am | am not very | am not
concerned somewhat much concerned
concerned concerned Actual number
<Total> 12.0 23.7 34.3 28.5 14 2778
<Sex>
Male 12.0 23.8 34.2 28.7 14 1253
Female 12.0 23.7 34.4 28.5 14 1525
<Age>
20-29 years old 14.7 22.2 28.3 345 0.3 374
30-39 years old 114 24.6 40.1 231 0.7 411
40-49 years old 11.3 32.6 375 174 1.2 488
50-59 years old 11.6 24.6 33.8 29.1 0.9 560
60-69 years old 124 19.9 33.2 32.6 2.0 564
Over 70 years old 10.8 17.3 323 36.0 3.7 381
<Sex x Age>
Male/20-29 years old 115 26.3 244 37.8 0.0 156
Male/30-39 years old 132 19.8 413 24.6 1.2 167
Male/40-49 years old 111 30.0 38.6 18.8 14 207
Male/50-59 years old 11.0 27.1 34.1 275 0.4 255
Male/60-69 years old 125 18.8 35.8 30.6 2.2 271
Male/over 70 years old 12.7 21.3 28.9 34.0 3.0 197
Female/20-29 years old 17.0 19.3 31.2 321 0.5 218
Female/30-39 years old 10.2 27.9 39.3 22.1 0.4 244
Female/40-49 years old 11.4 345 36.7 16.4 11 281
Female/50-59 years old 12.1 22.6 334 30.5 13 305
Female/60-69 years old 12.3 20.8 30.7 345 1.7 293
Female/over 70 years old 8.7 13.0 359 38.0 4.3 184
Employed 11.9 26.4 34.6 26.5 0.6 1669
<Employment position>
Self-employed 11.2 26.2 34.2 27.2 1.2 427
Employee 12.4 26.6 34.7 25.9 0.4 1219
<Job class>
Specialist jobs 8.4 22.2 414 26.6 15 203
Management posts 11.3 25.6 37.6 24.8 0.8 133
Clerical work 12.6 28.7 35.5 22.9 0.3 293
Sales 10.9 22.6 37.1 29.4 221
Service jobs 143 29.0 311 25.2 0.3 286
Maintenance work 10.5 21.1 31.6 36.8 19
Transportation and communications 15.9 20.5 38.6 25.0 44
Skilled work and labor 133 26.1 30.1 29.3 11 375
Unemployed 12.2 20.4 33.9 30.8 2.8 1051
<Working style>
Dual-income households 12.6 28.5 34.2 23.9 0.8 904
(Male) 13.2 26.6 345 24.4 13 394
(Female) 12.2 30.0 339 235 0.4 510
Households with a full-time housewife 10.6 25.3 36.4 27.1 0.6 715
(Male) 9.5 274 34.8 27.7 0.6 328
(Female) 116 235 37.7 26.6 0.5 387
Unmarried and others 12.3 19.0 33.1 33.0 2.5 1159
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Q22 How much are you concerned about the items (1) to (7) below in your everyday life?

(6) Personal relationships at work

@ (b) © (d)
lam I am | am not very | am not
concerned somewhat much concerned

concerned concerned

Don’t know

Actual number

<Total> 7.3 15.4 235 259
<Sex>
Male 8.1 19.0 27.0 26.6
Female 6.6 125 20.7 253
<Age>
20-29 years old 10.2 20.6 25.9 24.6
30-39 years old 6.6 21.4 35.3 18.7
40-49 years old 9.0 21.9 36.5 21.1
50-59 years old 9.5 19.1 21.8 30.5
60-69 years old 53 6.4 14.9 321
Over 70 years old 29 34 7.3 24.9
<Sex x Age>
Male/20-29 years old 12.8 16.7 30.8 26.9
Male/30-39 years old 7.8 30.5 40.1 16.2
Male/40-49 years old 9.7 27.1 39.1 21.3
Male/50-59 years old 10.6 275 29.0 26.7
Male/60-69 years old 5.9 8.5 19.2 36.2
Male/over 70 years old 3.0 6.1 8.1 27.4
Female/20-29 years old 8.3 234 225 229
Female/30-39 years old 5.7 15.2 32.0 20.5
Female/40-49 years old 8.5 18.1 345 21.0
Female/50-59 years old 8.5 12.1 15.7 33.8
Female/60-69 years old 4.8 4.4 10.9 28.3
Female/over 70 years old 2.7 0.5 6.5 223
Employed 10.7 23.0 35.2 26.2
<Employment position>
Self-employed 5.9 13.1 23.9 38.9
Employee 12.5 26.3 39.1 21.8
<Job class>
Specialist jobs 8.4 27.6 414 21.2
Management posts 10.5 30.8 31.6 27.1
Clerical work 12.6 23.9 39.6 225
Sales 8.1 17.6 41.2 29.0
Service jobs 10.8 22.7 322 29.0
Maintenance work 10.5 211 36.8 316
Transportation and communications 15.9 27.3 29.5 27.3
Skilled work and labor 12.8 221 325 26.7
Unemployed 2.0 3.2 5.6 255
<Working style>
Dual-income households 10.2 231 34.0 27.0
(Male) 104 28.4 29.4 26.9
(Female) 10.0 19.0 375 27.1
Households with a full-time housewife 5.3 11.9 21.0 26.7
(Male) 9.1 20.7 37.8 26.8
(Female) 2.1 44 6.7 26.6

Unmarried and others 6.3 11.6 17.0 24.5

27.9

19.3
34.9

18.7
18.0
115
191
41.3
61.4

5.9
63.7

2778

1253
1525

374
411
488
560
564
381

156
167
207
255
271
197

218
244
281
305
293
184

1669

904
394
510
715
328
387
1159
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(7) Personal relationships within the local community

(a) (b) () (d) Don’t know
lam I am | am not very | am not
concerned somewhat much concerned
concerned concerned Actual number
<Total> 8.4 171 36.9 34.9 2.7 2778
<Sex>
Male 9.5 17.6 36.5 339 25 1253
Female 7.5 16.7 37.2 35.7 29 1525
<Age>
20-29 years old 6.1 15.8 33.2 41.7 3.2 374
30-39 years old 4.9 20.0 49.6 24.3 1.2 411
40-49 years old 9.0 217 47.1 213 0.8 488
50-59 years old 9.6 18.8 31.4 375 2.7 560
60-69 years old 105 15.2 317 40.8 1.8 564
Over 70 years old 8.7 10.0 29.1 44.6 7.6 381
<Sex x Age>
Male/20-29 years old 9.0 135 35.3 40.4 1.9 156
Male/30-39 years old 3.0 19.8 49.1 275 0.6 167
Male/40-49 years old 111 20.3 46.4 213 1.0 207
Male/50-59 years old 9.8 22.4 31.4 34.1 2.4 255
Male/60-69 years old 111 15.9 317 395 1.8 271
Male/over 70 years old 11.2 12.7 29.4 39.6 7.1 197
Female/20-29 years old 4.1 174 31.7 42.7 4.1 218
Female/30-39 years old 6.1 20.1 50.0 22.1 1.6 244
Female/40-49 years old 75 22.8 47.7 21.4 0.7 281
Female/50-59 years old 9.5 15.7 315 40.3 3.0 305
Female/60-69 years old 9.9 14.7 31.7 42.0 1.7 293
Female/over 70 years old 6.0 7.1 28.8 50.0 8.2 184
Employed 8.5 18.5 39.2 329 1.0 1669.0
<Employment position>
Self-employed 10.8 18.0 30.7 39.6 0.9 427
Employee 7.8 18.7 42.1 304 1.0 1219
<Job class>
Specialist jobs 5.4 18.2 433 33.0 203
Management posts 11.3 17.3 41.4 30.1 133
Clerical work 6.1 23.2 42.7 27.3 0.7 293
Sales 6.8 154 37.6 385 1.8 221
Service jobs 115 171 35.3 34.6 14 286
Maintenance work 5.3 10.5 474 36.8 19
Transportation and communications 9.1 20.5 36.4 29.5 45 44
Skilled work and labor 10.1 17.9 38.9 323 0.8 375
Unemployed 8.5 15.1 335 375 5.4 1051
<Working style>
Dual-income households 9.6 194 39.3 311 0.7 904
(Male) 10.9 20.8 36.3 30.7 13 394
(Female) 8.6 18.2 41.6 314 0.2 510
Households with a full-time housewife 7.3 20.0 40.3 30.9 15 715
(Male) 7.6 195 42.1 305 0.3 328
(Female) 7.0 20.4 38.8 313 2.6 387
Unmarried and others 8.1 13.6 329 40.4 5.0 1159
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Q23 What is your opinion on personnel cutbacks and layoffs as a result of poor performance by companies? Choose the
closest answer for each of the items (1) to (5).

(1) Those with shorter length of service should be laid off first.

(a) (b) (c) (d) Don’t know
Agree More or less ~ More or less Disagree
agree disagree Actual number
<Total> 4.8 8.2 185 53.5 15.1 2778
<Sex>
Male 5.2 9.3 18.0 57.1 104 1253
Female 4.4 7.3 19.0 50.4 19.0 1525
<Age>
20-29 years old 2.9 7.5 184 62.6 8.6 374
30-39 years old 0.7 9.0 30.4 53.0 6.8 411
40-49 years old 3.9 8.8 20.3 57.6 9.4 488
50-59 years old 45 9.1 15.9 60.5 10.0 560
60-69 years old 7.3 7.8 154 48.6 20.9 564
Over 70 years old 8.7 6.6 11.8 36.5 36.5 381
<Sex x Age>
Male/20-29 years old 2.6 8.3 16.0 65.4 7.7 156
Male/30-39 years old 0.6 10.2 24.6 61.1 3.6 167
Male/40-49 years old 1.9 10.6 184 62.3 6.8 207
Male/50-59 years old 55 9.4 17.3 60.0 7.8 255
Male/60-69 years old 7.0 8.9 18.1 52.8 133 271
Male/over 70 years old 117 8.6 14.2 44.2 21.3 197
Female/20-29 years old 3.2 6.9 20.2 60.6 9.2 218
Female/30-39 years old 0.8 8.2 344 475 9.0 244
Female/40-49 years old 53 75 21.7 54.1 114 281
Female/50-59 years old 3.6 8.9 14.8 61.0 11.8 305
Female/60-69 years old 75 6.8 13.0 447 28.0 293
Female/over 70 years old 5.4 4.3 9.2 28.3 52.7 184
Employed 3.8 8.4 20.3 57.5 10.0 1669
<Employment position>
Self-employed 4.9 8.7 17.3 52.9 16.2 427
Employee 35 8.4 211 59.1 7.8 1219
<Job class>
Specialist jobs 1.0 6.9 21.2 66.5 44 203
Management posts 5.3 6.0 211 62.4 5.3 133
Clerical work 4.4 7.8 239 56.3 7.5 293
Sales 2.3 9.5 19.0 61.5 7.7 221
Service jobs 5.2 9.1 19.2 57.0 9.4 286
Maintenance work 26.3 73.7 19
Transportation and communications 23 114 15.9 63.6 6.8 44
Skilled work and labor 45 9.3 18.7 52.8 147 375
Unemployed 6.3 77 15.5 47.0 235 1051
<Working style>
Dual-income households 4.0 8.4 21.0 56.7 9.8 904
(Male) 3.8 104 18.8 58.9 8.1 394
(Female) 4.1 6.9 22.7 55.1 11.2 510
Households with a full-time housewife 3.8 8.5 20.3 55.8 11.6 715
(Male) 3.7 7.9 19.8 60.7 7.9 328
(Female) 3.9 9.0 20.7 51.7 14.7 387

Unmarried and others 6.0 7.9 15.4 49.4 21.3 1159
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Q23 What is your opinion on personnel cutbacks and layoffs as a result of poor performance by companies? Choose

the closest answer for each of the items (1) to (5).

(2) Those with less vocational abilities should be laid off first.

(a) (b) (©) (d) Don’t know
Agree More or More or  Disagree
less agree less Actual number
<Total> 22.8 28.2 13.0 221 14.0 2778
<Sex>
Male 27.0 29.6 12.8 20.8 9.8 1253
Female 19.3 27.1 13.1 23.1 174 1525
<Age>
20-29 years old 26.2 31.0 179 16.8 8.0 374
30-39 years old 20.9 324 20.2 20.0 6.6 411
40-49 years old 225 36.7 8.2 24.6 8.0 488
50-59 years old 20.0 27.7 14.8 275 10.0 560
60-69 years old 254 23.6 10.3 218 19.0 564
Over 70 years old 22.0 17.8 7.6 18.6 33.9 381
<Sex x Age>
Male/20-29 years old 28.8 30.8 19.2 141 7.1 156
Male/30-39 years old 28.7 335 18.0 15.6 42 167
Male/40-49 years old 232 36.2 5.8 295 5.3 207
Male/50-59 years old 22.7 29.8 153 235 8.6 255
Male/60-69 years old 31.0 26.9 111 185 125 271
Male/over 70 years old 27.9 21.8 9.6 21.3 19.3 197
Female/20-29 years old 243 31.2 17.0 18.8 8.7 218
Female/30-39 years old 15.6 31.6 21.7 23.0 8.2 244
Female/40-49 years old 22.1 37.0 10.0 21.0 10.0 281
Female/50-59 years old 17.7 259 14.4 30.8 111 305
Female/60-69 years old 20.1 20.5 9.6 24.9 24.9 293
Female/over 70 years old 15.8 13.6 54 15.8 495 184
Employed 24.3 31.2 141 213 9.0 1669
<Employment position>
Self-employed 213 28.8 12.2 23.0 14.8 427
Employee 255 32.2 146 20.7 7.0 1219
<Job class>
Specialist jobs 24.6 374 153 18.2 4.4 203
Management posts 38.3 32.3 9.8 17.3 2.3 133
Clerical work 195 35.8 174 20.5 6.8 293
Sales 25.3 35.7 12.2 19.9 6.8 221
Service jobs 26.9 27.3 129 245 8.4 286
Maintenance work 31.6 26.3 21.1 21.1 19
Transportation and communications 27.3 36.4 114 18.2 6.8 44
Skilled work and labor 224 25.9 141 235 141 375
Unemployed 20.6 22.9 10.8 23.6 222 1051
<Working style>
Dual-income households 233 31.2 145 22.9 8.1 904
(Male) 27.2 325 13.2 21.6 5.6 394
(Female) 204 30.2 155 23.9 10.0 510
Households with a full-time housewife 239 29.9 119 22.4 119 715
(Male) 29.6 29.9 12.8 18.9 8.8 328
(Female) 19.1 30.0 111 253 145 387
Unmarried and others 21.7 24.8 124 21.2 19.8 1159
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Q23 What is your opinion on personnel cutbacks and layoffs as a result of poor performance by companies? Choose the

closest answer for each of the items (1) to (5).

(3) Younger workers should be laid off first.

(a) (b) (©) (d) Don’t know
Agree  More or less More or less Disagree
agree disagree Actual number
<Total> 2.5 6.1 23.0 54.4 14.0 2778
<Sex>
Male 2.9 6.5 223 57.9 10.5 1253
Female 2.2 58 23.6 51.6 16.8 1525
<Age>
20-29 years old 0.8 6.1 254 59.9 7.8 374
30-39 years old 15 5.8 32.1 55.0 5.6 411
40-49 years old 1.2 8.2 25.8 55.9 8.8 488
50-59 years old 2.9 7.1 20.9 59.8 9.3 560
60-69 years old 3.7 43 204 52.3 19.3 564
Over 70 years old 4.7 4.7 14.2 41.7 34.6 381
<Sex x Age>
Male/20-29 years old 0.6 4.5 23.7 64.7 6.4 156
Male/30-39 years old 0.6 6.6 275 61.1 4.2 167
Male/40-49 years old 1.0 7.2 24.6 62.3 4.8 207
Male/50-59 years old 4.3 8.6 22.4 55.7 9.0 255
Male/60-69 years old 33 5.5 20.7 55.7 14.8 271
Male/over 70 years old 6.1 5.6 16.2 50.8 213 197
Female/20-29 years old 0.9 7.3 26.6 56.4 8.7 218
Female/30-39 years old 2.0 53 35.2 50.8 6.6 244
Female/40-49 years old 1.4 8.9 26.7 51.2 11.7 281
Female/50-59 years old 1.6 59 19.7 63.3 9.5 305
Female/60-69 years old 4.1 3.1 20.1 49.1 235 293
Female/over 70 years old 33 3.8 12.0 321 489 184
Employed 2.1 6.8 24.6 57.0 9.5 1669
<Employment position>
Self-employed 2.8 6.6 21.3 52.9 16.4 427
Employee 1.9 7.0 25.8 58.3 7.1 1219
<Job class>
Specialist jobs 25 6.9 23.2 62.1 5.4 203
Management posts 3.8 45 25.6 61.7 45 133
Clerical work 2.0 8.2 30.4 54.9 44 293
Sales 1.8 8.1 25.3 58.4 6.3 221
Service jobs 31 5.6 24.8 55.9 10.5 286
Maintenance work 36.8 57.9 5.3 19
Transportation and communications 23 114 27.3 52.3 6.8 44
Skilled work and labor 0.8 6.7 19.7 58.4 14.4 375
Unemployed 3.2 5.1 20.2 50.0 214 1051
<Working style>
Dual-income households 1.9 7.0 24.7 57.3 9.2 904
(Male) 2.0 7.1 231 60.4 7.4 394
(Female) 1.8 6.9 25.9 54.9 10.6 510
Households with a full-time housewife 25 5.2 25.9 55.4 11.0 715
(Male) 3.0 5.2 25.6 57.9 8.2 328
(Female) 2.1 5.2 26.1 53.2 134 387
Unmarried and others 3.0 6.0 19.9 51.6 19.5 1159
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Q23 What is your opinion on personnel cutbacks and layoffs as a result of poor performance by companies? Choose the

closest answer for each of the items (1) to (5).

(4) Older workers should be laid off first.

(a) (b) (©) (d) Don’t know
Agree  More or less More or less Disagree
agree disagree Actual number
<Total> 7.8 13.8 25.1 38.8 14.6 2778
<Sex>
Male 10.1 16.0 25.6 38.5 9.8 1253
Female 5.8 11.9 24.7 39.0 18.6 1525
<Age>
20-29 years old 7.8 11.2 313 40.6 9.1 374
30-39 years old 2.2 124 35.8 42.8 6.8 411
40-49 years old 5.3 131 29.7 43.4 8.4 488
50-59 years old 5.9 171 22.0 43.4 11.6 560
60-69 years old 117 15.8 20.2 33.2 19.1 564
Over 70 years old 13.9 10.5 13.4 28.1 34.1 381
<Sex x Age>
Male/20-29 years old 12.8 115 31.4 37.2 71 156
Male/30-39 years old 3.0 16.8 335 43.1 3.6 167
Male/40-49 years old 6.8 184 285 425 3.9 207
Male/50-59 years old 7.5 15.3 243 43.9 9.0 255
Male/60-69 years old 133 19.6 221 32.8 12.2 271
Male/over 70 years old 16.8 12.2 17.8 32.0 21.3 197
Female/20-29 years old 4.1 11.0 31.2 431 10.6 218
Female/30-39 years old 1.6 9.4 37.3 426 9.0 244
Female/40-49 years old 4.3 9.3 30.6 441 11.7 281
Female/50-59 years old 4.6 18.7 20.0 43.0 13.8 305
Female/60-69 years old 10.2 12.3 18.4 334 25.6 293
Female/over 70 years old 10.9 8.7 8.7 239 47.8 184
Employed 7.4 145 27.6 40.4 10.1 1669
<Employment position>
Self-employed 8.7 133 255 35.4 171 427
Employee 6.9 149 28.3 42.2 7.6 1219
<Job class>
Specialist jobs 44 118 28.1 49.3 6.4 203
Management posts 7.5 17.3 28.6 421 45 133
Clerical work 5.1 14.7 35.2 39.6 55 293
Sales 5.0 16.7 25.8 44.8 7.7 221
Service jobs 9.8 15.0 234 413 10.5 286
Maintenance work 15.8 15.8 36.8 26.3 53 19
Transportation and communications 45 27.3 34.1 29.5 45 44
Skilled work and labor 11.2 123 25.3 36.5 147 375
Unemployed 8.6 12.7 20.6 36.0 222 1051
<Working style>
Dual-income households 5.5 143 21.7 42.1 104 904
(Male) 6.9 175 26.6 41.6 7.4 394
(Female) 45 11.8 28.4 425 12.7 510
Households with a full-time housewife 8.1 13.8 28.3 38.0 117 715
(Male) 116 15.9 29.3 35.4 7.9 328
(Female) 5.2 121 274 40.3 15.0 387
Unmarried and others 9.3 13.3 21.1 36.6 19.7 1159
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Q23 What is your opinion on personnel cutbacks and layoffs as a result of poor performance by companies? Choose the

closest answer for each of the items (1) to (5).

(5) Those whose jobs are no longer needed should be laid off first.

(a) (b) (©) (d) Don’t know
Agree  More or less More or less Disagree
agree disagree Actual number
<Total> 16.2 25.4 184 222 17.6 2778
<Sex>
Male 19.8 26.5 19.2 21.6 12.8 1253
Female 133 24.6 17.8 22.8 21.6 1525
<Age>
20-29 years old 16.3 316 20.3 222 9.6 374
30-39 years old 9.5 28.7 29.0 231 9.7 411
40-49 years old 15.8 29.7 20.1 246 9.8 488
50-59 years old 17.3 22.7 20.2 25.7 141 560
60-69 years old 18.1 23.2 133 204 25.0 564
Over 70 years old 19.7 17.8 8.1 16.0 38.3 381
<Sex x Age>
Male/20-29 years old 18.6 28.8 224 212 9.0 156
Male/30-39 years old 15.6 28.7 275 21.0 7.2 167
Male/40-49 years old 19.3 30.4 184 271 48 207
Male/50-59 years old 21.6 239 21.6 220 11.0 255
Male/60-69 years old 19.2 27.3 17.0 20.3 16.2 271
Male/over 70 years old 23.4 20.8 10.7 18.3 26.9 197
Female/20-29 years old 14.7 335 18.8 229 10.1 218
Female/30-39 years old 53 28.7 29.9 24.6 115 244
Female/40-49 years old 13.2 29.2 21.4 22.8 135 281
Female/50-59 years old 13.8 21.6 19.0 28.9 16.7 305
Female/60-69 years old 17.1 195 9.9 20.5 33.1 293
Female/over 70 years old 15.8 14.7 5.4 13.6 50.5 184
Employed 17.6 26.9 20.9 22.0 12.6 1669
<Employment position>
Self-employed 204 23.2 17.3 18.0 211 427
Employee 16.7 28.2 221 234 9.6 1219
<Job class>
Specialist jobs 18.2 335 227 17.7 7.9 203
Management posts 21.8 33.8 20.3 211 3.0 133
Clerical work 12.3 29.0 235 26.3 8.9 293
Sales 17.6 28.5 231 213 9.5 221
Service jobs 213 22.0 18.9 227 15.0 286
Maintenance work 15.8 26.3 31.6 15.8 10.5 19
Transportation and communications 20.5 29.5 18.2 18.2 13.6 44
Skilled work and labor 18.1 22.7 195 224 17.3 375
Unemployed 14.4 22.6 14.1 227 26.2 1051
<Working style>
Dual-income households 16.4 26.7 21.0 24.0 11.9 904
(Male) 20.6 27.4 21.6 223 8.1 394
(Female) 131 26.1 20.6 25.3 14.9 510
Households with a full-time housewife 15.7 25.9 20.3 22.7 155 715
(Male) 213 25.9 204 20.7 11.6 328
(Female) 10.9 25.8 20.2 243 18.9 387
Unmarried and others 16.5 24.2 15.3 20.6 23.4 1159
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Q24 What is your image of unemployment? Choose the closest answer for each item of (1) to (4).

(1) Economic difficulty

(a) (b) O] d) Don’t know
Agree More or less  More or less  Disagree
agree disagree Actual number
<Total> 82.2 124 2.1 1.6 1.7 2778
<Sex>
Male 80.3 137 2.6 2.0 14 1253
Female 83.7 11.3 1.7 1.2 2.0 1525
<Age>
20-29 years old 715 174 3.2 1.6 0.3 374
30-39 years old 81.8 15.3 2.2 0.5 0.2 411
40-49 years old 85.5 10.2 1.4 25 0.4 488
50-59 years old 84.8 10.9 2.3 1.3 0.7 560
60-69 years old 85.1 9.6 1.4 1.8 2.1 564
Over 70 years old 74.8 13.6 2.6 1.8 7.1 381
<Sex x Age>
Male/20-29 years old 76.3 17.3 45 1.9 0.0 156
Male/30-39 years old 79.0 18.6 1.8 0.6 0.0 167
Male/40-49 years old 82.6 13.0 14 2.4 05 207
Male/50-59 years old 82.0 137 31 1.2 0.0 255
Male/60-69 years old 84.9 8.9 1.8 2.6 1.8 271
Male/over 70 years old 73.6 14.2 3.6 3.0 5.6 197
Female/20-29 years old 78.4 17.4 23 1.4 0.5 218
Female/30-39 years old 83.6 13.1 25 0.4 0.4 244
Female/40-49 years old 87.5 8.2 14 25 0.4 281
Female/50-59 years old 87.2 8.5 1.6 1.3 1.3 305
Female/60-69 years old 85.3 10.2 1.0 1.0 2.4 293
Female/over 70 years old 76.1 13.0 1.6 0.5 8.7 184
Employed 81.6 13.6 2.4 17 0.7 1669
<Employment position>
Self-employed 81.3 145 0.5 2.6 12 427
Employee 81.6 134 3.0 15 0.5 1219
<Job class>
Specialist jobs 79.8 13.8 3.0 3.0 0.5 203
Management posts 81.2 12.0 3.0 3.0 0.8 133
Clerical work 80.2 15.4 1.7 24 0.3 293
Sales 83.7 13.6 0.9 14 0.5 221
Service jobs 83.6 12.2 3.1 1.0 286
Maintenance work 84.2 10.5 53 19
Transportation and communications 75.0 18.2 6.8 44
Skilled work and labor 835 125 21 11 0.8 375
Unemployed 83.1 10.6 1.7 1.2 34 1051
<Working style>
Dual-income households 83.1 12.6 2.2 13 0.8 904
(Male) 84.5 11.7 1.8 15 0.5 394
(Female) 82.0 133 25 1.2 1.0 510
Households with a full-time housewife 84.2 10.6 2.7 2.0 0.6 715
(Male) 78.7 137 4.0 3.0 0.6 328
(Female) 88.9 8.0 1.6 1.0 05 387

Unmarried and others 80:2 13:4 1.7 1.6 3.1 1159

405



Q24 What is your image of unemployment? Choose the closest answer for each item of (1) to (4).

(2) Loss of social ties

(a) (b) () (d) Don’t know
Agree More or less More or less Disagree
agree disagree Actual number
<Total> 29.9 28.9 18.8 18.3 4.1 2778
<Sex>
Male 29.6 28.9 18.9 19.3 33 1253
Female 30.2 29.0 18.8 174 47 1525
<Age>
20-29 years old 19.8 305 241 241 1.6 374
30-39 years old 24.6 33.6 234 17.3 1.2 411
40-49 years old 28.9 29.1 225 17.2 2.3 488
50-59 years old 34.6 28.8 16.3 18.9 1.4 560
60-69 years old 35.6 255 16.0 17.7 51 564
Over 70 years old 315 27.6 12.1 14.7 14.2 381
<Sex x Age>
Male/20-29 years old 231 26.3 231 26.3 13 156
Male/30-39 years old 18.6 323 26.3 216 1.2 167
Male/40-49 years old 28.0 295 242 16.4 1.9 207
Male/50-59 years old 333 27.8 18.0 19.6 1.2 255
Male/60-69 years old 332 295 144 185 4.4 271
Male/over 70 years old 36.0 27.9 11.2 15.7 9.1 197
Female/20-29 years old 17.4 335 24.8 225 18 218
Female/30-39 years old 28.7 34.4 21.3 14.3 1.2 244
Female/40-49 years old 29.5 28.8 21.4 17.8 25 281
Female/50-59 years old 35.7 29.5 14.8 18.4 1.6 305
Female/60-69 years old 37.9 21.8 17.4 17.1 5.8 293
Female/over 70 years old 26.6 27.2 13.0 13.6 19.6 184
Employed 28.5 29.8 20.1 195 2.1 1669
<Employment position>
Self-employed 321 26.9 16.2 20.4 4.4 427
Employee 27.4 30.6 214 19.3 13 1219
<Job class>
Specialist jobs 29.1 26.6 22.7 19.7 2.0 203
Management posts 323 30.8 211 15.0 0.8 133
Clerical work 24.2 324 215 20.8 1.0 293
Sales 27.6 30.3 22.6 18.1 14 221
Service jobs 32.2 259 18.9 22.0 1.0 286
Maintenance work 316 31.6 10.5 26.3 19
Transportation and communications 36.4 31.8 18.2 13.6 44
Skilled work and labor 28.8 29.9 18.4 19.2 3.7 375
Unemployed 324 27.2 17.0 16.1 7.2 1051
<Working style>
Dual-income households 304 30.9 175 195 1.8 904
(Male) 30.7 30.5 175 195 1.8 394
(Female) 30.2 31.2 175 194 1.8 510
Households with a full-time housewife 285 30.3 20.1 17.6 3.4 715
(Male) 25.6 317 21.3 18.0 34 328
(Female) 31.0 29.2 19.1 17.3 34 387

Unmarried and others 30:4 26:6 19:1 17:7 6.3 1159
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Q24 What is your image of unemployment? Choose the closest answer for each item of (1) to (4).

(3) Loss of one’s worthiness to live

(a) (b) (©) (d) Don’t know
Agree More or less  More or less Disagree
agree disagree Actual number
<Total> 13.6 135 234 45.4 4.2 2778
<Sex>
Male 132 13.3 239 455 41 1253
Female 139 13.6 229 452 43 1525
<Age>
20-29 years old 9.4 9.4 246 55.1 1.6 374
30-39 years old 8.0 16.3 30.4 44.8 0.5 411
40-49 years old 133 15.2 217 42.2 1.6 488
50-59 years old 155 13.6 20.0 48.4 25 560
60-69 years old 16.5 133 195 44.7 6.0 564
Over 70 years old 16.8 12.6 19.7 37.0 13.9 381
<Sex x Age>
Male/20-29 years old 109 7.7 212 58.3 1.9 156
Male/30-39 years old 438 15.6 335 455 0.6 167
Male/40-49 years old 14.0 15.5 285 415 0.5 207
Male/50-59 years old 145 14.1 22.0 46.3 31 255
Male/60-69 years old 14.8 12.9 20.7 46.1 55 271
Male/over 70 years old 17.3 13.2 20.3 37.6 117 197
Female/20-29 years old 8.3 10.6 27.1 52.8 1.4 218
Female/30-39 years old 10.2 16.8 28.3 44.3 0.4 244
Female/40-49 years old 12.8 14.9 27.0 42.7 25 281
Female/50-59 years old 16.4 13.1 18.4 50.2 2.0 305
Female/60-69 years old 18.1 13.7 18.4 43.3 6.5 293
Female/over 70 years old 16.3 12.0 19.0 36.4 16.3 184
Employed 125 135 25.3 46.1 25 1669
<Employment position>
Self-employed 15.0 117 22.2 46.1 49 427
Employee 11.6 14.4 26.3 46.1 17 1219
<Job class>
Specialist jobs 10.8 8.9 26.6 50.7 3.0 203
Management posts 12.8 173 24.1 45.1 0.8 133
Clerical work 8.9 16.4 30.4 42.7 1.7 293
Sales 8.1 12.7 29.0 48.4 18 221
Service jobs 17.1 115 21.7 46.2 35 286
Maintenance work 15.8 15.8 15.8 52.6 19
Transportation and communications 11.4 15.9 34.1 38.6 44
Skilled work and labor 16.3 13.9 216 45.6 2.7 375
Unemployed 153 13.7 20.6 434 6.9 1051
<Working style>
Dual-income households 135 145 24.4 45.2 2.3 904
(Male) 14.0 14.7 22.8 46.2 2.3 394
(Female) 131 14.3 25.7 445 2.4 510
Households with a full-time housewife 13.0 12.0 24.5 47.6 29 715
(Male) 116 12.5 284 43.9 3.7 328
(Female) 14.2 11.6 212 50.6 2.3 387

Unmarried and others 14:0 13:6 21:8 44:1 6.5 1159
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Q24 What is your image of unemployment? Choose the closest answer for each item of (1) to (4).

(4) Opportunity to reset one’s career

(a) (b) O] (d) Don’t know
Agree More or less  More or less  Disagree
agree disagree Actual number
<Total> 25.4 337 16.6 16.6 7.7 2778
<Sex>
Male 26.3 334 16.0 17.3 6.9 1253
Female 24.6 34.0 17.0 15.9 8.4 1525
<Age>
20-29 years old 294 417 13.1 12.6 3.2 374
30-39 years old 221 41.6 20.7 117 3.9 411
40-49 years old 27.3 37.7 17.4 13.3 4.3 488
50-59 years old 25.0 30.4 17.1 21.1 6.4 560
60-69 years old 27.8 27.1 16.5 18.8 9.8 564
Over 70 years old 19.4 27.0 139 19.9 19.7 381
<Sex x Age>
Male/20-29 years old 321 359 14.7 141 3.2 156
Male/30-39 years old 26.3 413 18.6 10.8 3.0 167
Male/40-49 years old 30.0 39.6 14.0 135 29 207
Male/50-59 years old 231 314 17.3 216 6.7 255
Male/60-69 years old 284 28.0 16.2 185 8.9 271
Male/over 70 years old 19.3 27.9 15.2 22.3 15.2 197
Female/20-29 years old 275 459 119 115 3.2 218
Female/30-39 years old 19.3 41.8 22.1 12.3 45 244
Female/40-49 years old 25.3 36.3 19.9 13.2 5.3 281
Female/50-59 years old 26.6 29.5 17.0 20.7 6.2 305
Female/60-69 years old 27.3 26.3 16.7 19.1 10.6 293
Female/over 70 years old 19.6 26.1 125 17.4 245 184
Employed 26.4 36.2 16.5 155 55 1669
<Employment position>
Self-employed 29.0 28.6 14.3 17.3 10.8 427
Employee 25.3 38.8 17.2 14.9 3.7 1219
<Job class>
Specialist jobs 27.1 39.4 17.2 11.8 44 203
Management posts 29.3 37.6 143 143 45 133
Clerical work 21.8 427 19.8 10.6 51 293
Sales 235 41.6 154 154 4.1 221
Service jobs 31.1 30.4 14.7 18.9 4.9 286
Maintenance work 36.8 26.3 211 53 10.5 19
Transportation and communications 36.4 38.6 13.6 114 44
Skilled work and labor 26.7 317 16.3 20.8 45 375
Unemployed 23.8 29.0 17.0 18.6 11.6 1051
<Working style>
Dual-income households 25.8 35.0 17.1 16.5 5.6 904
(Male) 27.2 335 15.2 175 6.6 394
(Female) 24.7 36.1 18.6 15.7 4.9 510
Households with a full-time housewife 24.1 35.9 17.2 16.9 5.9 715
(Male) 24.4 375 16.5 16.2 55 328
(Female) 23.8 34.6 17.8 17.6 6.2 387

Unmarried and others 25:9 31:4 15:8 16:4 10.5 1159
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Q25 What is your view about each of the following on unemployment? Choose the closest answer for each item from (1) to
3).

(1) There is concern about unemployment in the near future (within a year).

(@ (b) (© (d) O] Don’t know
Agree  More or less More or less Disagree Do not fit
agree disagree Actual number
<Total> 6.4 6.1 9.0 235 50.4 4.7 2778
<Sex>
Male 8.1 7.0 9.4 275 435 4.5 1253
Female 5.0 5.3 8.7 20.2 56.0 4.9 1525
<Age>
20-29 years old 6.1 5.3 12.0 29.9 40.9 5.6 374
30-39 years old 5.6 6.1 16.3 316 38.2 2.2 411
40-49 years old 7.6 10.7 131 311 33.0 45 488
50-59 years old 9.8 5.7 8.0 26.4 44.6 5.4 560
60-69 years old 5.9 6.0 3.7 14.9 65.2 43 564
Over 70 years old 1.6 1.6 2.1 6.8 81.4 6.6 381
<Sex x Age>
Male/20-29 years old 7.7 45 12.2 34.0 37.8 38 156
Male/30-39 years old 8.4 7.8 19.8 36.5 25.1 2.4 167
Male/40-49 years old 9.2 11.6 145 38.2 23.2 34 207
Male/50-59 years old 133 7.8 7.5 34.1 31.0 6.3 255
Male/60-69 years old 7.4 7.7 4.4 185 58.3 3.7 271
Male/over 70 years old 1.0 15 25 7.1 80.7 7.1 197
Female/20-29 years old 5.0 6.0 119 27.1 43.1 6.9 218
Female/30-39 years old 3.7 4.9 13.9 28.3 47.1 2.0 244
Female/40-49 years old 6.4 10.0 121 26.0 40.2 5.3 281
Female/50-59 years old 6.9 3.9 8.5 20.0 56.1 4.6 305
Female/60-69 years old 4.4 44 31 11.6 71.7 4.8 293
Female/over 70 years old 22 1.6 1.6 6.5 82.1 6.0 184
Employed 9.2 9.0 13.6 354 28.5 42 1669
<Employment position>
Self-employed 8.4 5.6 6.6 29.3 445 5.6 427
Employee 9.6 10.3 15.9 37.8 231 34 1219
<Job class>
Specialist jobs 6.9 6.4 143 43.8 25.6 3.0 203
Management posts 9.0 6.0 9.8 35.3 36.8 3.0 133
Clerical work 6.5 7.8 15.7 38.6 29.0 2.4 293
Sales 131 7.2 145 353 25.3 45 221
Service jobs 8.7 8.7 15.7 36.4 26.6 38 286
Maintenance work 211 211 26.3 105 211 19
Transportation and communications 13.6 13.6 15.9 31.8 20.5 45 44
Skilled work and labor 10.9 125 11.7 328 26.9 5.1 375
Unemployed 2.0 17 2.0 49 84.0 5.4 1051
<Working style>
Dual-income households 8.0 9.5 12.6 345 313 41 904
(Male) 9.9 9.6 104 335 325 41 394
(Female) 6.5 9.4 143 353 30.4 41 510
Households with a full-time housewife 5.6 4.2 8.1 22.0 55.9 42 715
(Male) 9.8 7.0 13.7 384 271 4.0 328
(Female) 2.1 18 3.4 8.0 80.4 4.4 387

Unmarried and others 5.6 4.6 6.7 15.8 61.8 5.5 1159
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Q25 What is your view about each of the following on unemployment? Choose the closest answer for each item from (1) to (3).

(2) I would choose wage cuts if unemployment could be avoided.

(® (b) (© (d) O] Don’t know
Agree More or less More or less Disagree Do not fit
agree disagree Actual number
<Total> 154 26.1 11.6 17.6 235 5.8 2778
<Sex>
Male 17.4 29.8 115 16.9 20.4 4.1 1253
Female 13.8 23.0 11.6 18.2 26.2 7.1 1525
<Age>
20-29 years old 9.4 20.6 20.6 294 14.2 5.9 374
30-39 years old 10.9 314 19.7 255 9.7 2.7 411
40-49 years old 16.6 32.2 15.4 20.3 11.9 3.7 488
50-59 years old 21.3 29.8 8.8 171 18.6 4.5 560
60-69 years old 19.9 24.1 48 9.4 35.1 6.7 564
Over 70 years old 9.7 15.2 3.1 7.1 52.8 12.1 381
<Sex x Age>
Male/20-29 years old 10.9 231 205 26.9 141 45 156
Male/30-39 years old 7.8 329 21.6 30.5 6.6 0.6 167
Male/40-49 years old 19.8 39.1 135 18.8 6.3 2.4 207
Male/50-59 years old 25.1 345 11.8 16.5 8.6 35 255
Male/60-69 years old 20.3 31.0 4.4 7.7 314 5.2 271
Male/over 70 years old 14.2 14.7 3.0 8.6 51.8 7.6 197
Female/20-29 years old 8.3 18.8 20.6 31.2 14.2 6.9 218
Female/30-39 years old 131 30.3 18.4 221 11.9 4.1 244
Female/40-49 years old 14.2 27.0 16.7 214 16.0 4.6 281
Female/50-59 years old 18.0 259 6.2 17.7 26.9 52 305
Female/60-69 years old 19.5 17.7 5.1 10.9 38.6 8.2 293
Female/over 70 years old 4.9 15.8 33 5.4 53.8 16.8 184
Employed 17.6 295 15.1 23.0 11.3 35 1669
<Employment position>
Self-employed 18.3 255 8.9 17.3 227 7.3 427
Employee 17.6 30.8 16.9 25.2 7.3 2.2 1219
<Job class>
Specialist jobs 11.8 27.1 16.7 32.0 10.3 2.0 203
Management posts 28.6 37.6 7.5 12.8 12.0 15 133
Clerical work 16.7 28.0 18.8 24.2 9.6 2.7 293
Sales 16.3 31.2 17.6 213 11.3 2.3 221
Service jobs 19.2 29.0 14.3 241 10.1 3.1 286
Maintenance work 211 42.1 316 5.3 19
Transportation and communications 25.0 22.7 18.2 25.0 45 45 44
Skilled work and labor 18.1 30.7 12.8 237 10.1 45 375
Unemployed 123 20.8 55 9.2 42.9 9.2 1051
<Working style>
Dual-income households 20.8 35.3 9.6 18.0 135 2.8 904
(Male) 18.6 35.1 14.0 18.0 11.0 3.4 394
(Female) 17.9 29.5 131 22.8 131 3.7 510
Households with a full-time housewife 17.2 30.1 11.0 145 22.0 5.2 715
(Male) 16.0 25.8 85 11.6 313 6.7 328
(Female) 15.7 25.1 15.7 26.5 127 4.3 387

Unmarried and others 12.4 20.9 10.7 15.5 32.7 7.8 1159
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Q25 What is your view about each of the following on unemployment? Choose the closest answer for each item from (1) to
3).

(3) Unemployment is unavoidable if | am dissatisfied about wages or the job.

(@ (b) (© (d) () Don’t know
Agree  More or less More or less Disagree Do not fit
agree disagree Actual number
<Total> 16.5 18.7 14.2 20.8 234 6.3 2778
<Sex>
Male 18.5 18.8 14.6 225 21.0 4.5 1253
Female 14.9 18.6 13.8 195 25.4 7.8 1525
<Age>
20-29 years old 23.0 235 16.8 174 14.2 5.1 374
30-39 years old 16.1 255 221 23.8 9.2 3.2 411
40-49 years old 15.6 25.6 18.0 254 11.7 3.7 488
50-59 years old 16.8 16.8 13.2 28.9 18.6 5.7 560
60-69 years old 16.7 137 105 15.8 355 8.0 564
Over 70 years old 11.3 7.9 5.0 10.8 52.2 12.9 381
<Sex x Age>
Male/20-29 years old 244 24.4 14.7 17.9 147 3.8 156
Male/30-39 years old 18.6 24.6 22.8 24.6 7.8 1.8 167
Male/40-49 years old 184 25.6 19.8 26.6 5.8 3.9 207
Male/50-59 years old 20.0 184 14.9 329 10.2 35 255
Male/60-69 years old 19.2 15.1 10.3 18.5 30.6 6.3 271
Male/over 70 years old 11.2 8.1 7.6 12.2 53.8 7.1 197
Female/20-29 years old 22.0 22.9 18.3 17.0 13.8 6.0 218
Female/30-39 years old 143 26.2 217 234 10.2 4.1 244
Female/40-49 years old 135 25.6 16.7 24.6 16.0 3.6 281
Female/50-59 years old 14.1 15.4 11.8 25.6 25.6 7.5 305
Female/60-69 years old 143 12.3 10.6 133 39.9 9.6 293
Female/over 70 years old 11.4 7.6 2.2 9.2 50.5 19.0 184
Employed 19.1 213 17.1 274 111 4.0 1669
<Employment position>
Self-employed 15.9 171 117 25.3 22.2 7.7 427
Employee 20.1 22.9 18.8 28.2 7.2 2.8 1219
<Job class>
Specialist jobs 20.7 21.2 20.7 25.6 10.3 15 203
Management posts 28.6 23.3 7.5 26.3 12.0 2.3 133
Clerical work 16.0 26.6 184 27.6 9.9 14 293
Sales 17.6 24.9 16.7 285 9.0 3.2 221
Service jobs 19.9 20.6 16.1 27.6 9.8 5.9 286
Maintenance work 15.8 105 26.3 42.1 5.3 19
Transportation and communications 13.6 18.2 29.5 29.5 6.8 23 44
Skilled work and labor 19.2 18.1 17.6 29.1 104 5.6 375
Unemployed 125 13.8 9.8 11.2 429 9.8 1051
<Working style>
Dual-income households 17.1 21.6 16.4 28.7 12.4 3.9 904
(Male) 18.0 22.6 145 27.7 137 3.6 394
(Female) 16.5 20.8 17.8 29.4 114 4.1 510
Households with a full-time housewife 17.2 19.2 15.4 20.7 225 5.0 715
(Male) 21.6 18.0 16.5 28.0 125 3.4 328
(Female) 134 20.2 145 145 31.0 6.5 387

Unmarried and others 15.6 16.1 11.7 14.8 32.6 9.1 1159
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Q26 How do you think you would react if you were laid off? Choose the closest answer for each item of (1) to (4).

(1) 1'would try to find employment as soon as possible.

@) (b) (c) (d) Don’t know
1 would do 1 would 1 would | would not
that probably do  probably not do that
that do that Actual number
<Total> 66.6 16.3 3.8 6.6 6.8 2778
<Sex>
Male 72.3 133 3.8 55 5.1 1253
Female 61.8 18.8 3.8 7.4 8.1 1525
<Age>
20-29 years old 74.1 18.2 3.7 13 2.7 374
30-39 years old 74.7 19.0 41 1.2 1.0 411
40-49 years old 71.3 19.1 4.3 3.1 2.3 488
50-59 years old 70.4 145 4.5 5.7 5.0 560
60-69 years old 58.3 16.5 35 12.2 9.4 564
Over 70 years old 50.9 10.8 2.1 14.7 215 381
<Sex x Age>
Male/20-29 years old 75.0 18.6 2.6 1.9 1.9 156
Male/30-39 years old 82.6 10.8 5.4 1.2 0.0 167
Male/40-49 years old 80.7 145 3.4 14 0.0 207
Male/50-59 years old 77.3 11.8 4.7 3.1 3.1 255
Male/60-69 years old 64.9 137 4.1 9.6 7.7 271
Male/over 70 years old 56.3 11.7 2.0 13.7 16.2 197
Female/20-29 years old 73.4 17.9 4.6 0.9 3.2 218
Female/30-39 years old 69.3 24.6 3.3 1.2 1.6 244
Female/40-49 years old 64.4 22.4 5.0 4.3 3.9 281
Female/50-59 years old 64.6 16.7 4.3 7.9 6.6 305
Female/60-69 years old 52.2 19.1 3.1 14.7 10.9 293
Female/over 70 years old 45.1 9.8 2.2 15.8 27.2 184
Employed 70.9 16.2 4.4 5.6 2.9 1669
<Employment position>
Self-employed 67.7 14.3 5.2 6.6 6.3 427
Employee 71.9 16.7 43 53 17 1219
<Job class>
Specialist jobs 71.9 16.7 6.9 2.0 25 203
Management posts 70.7 10.5 8.3 8.3 23 133
Clerical work 63.8 23.2 44 55 31 293
Sales 76.5 145 2.7 5.0 14 221
Service jobs 74.1 147 3.8 4.2 31 286
Maintenance work 78.9 15.8 53 19
Transportation and communications 72.7 18.2 2.3 45 23 44
Skilled work and labor 72.3 13.9 3.7 75 2.7 375
Unemployed 59.9 16.0 2.7 8.3 131 1051
<Working style>
Dual-income households 70.4 16.9 4.1 5.4 3.2 904
(Male) 78.9 10.7 3.0 43 3.0 394
(Female) 63.7 21.8 49 6.3 33 510
Households with a full-time housewife 69.1 15.9 3.9 6.3 4.8 715
(Male) 72.0 131 55 6.7 2.7 328
(Female) 66.7 18.3 2.6 5.9 6.5 387

Unmarried and others 62.0 16.1 3.5 7.6 10.8 1159
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Q26 How do you think you would react if you were laid off? Choose the closest answer for each item of (1) to (4).

(2) 1 would take this opportunity to look for a job with better pay.

(@) (b) (c) (d) Don’t know
1 would do 1 would 1 would | would not
that probably do  probably not do that
that do that Actual number
<Total> 14.7 37.3 22.0 18.0 8.2 2778
<Sex>
Male 16.6 37.8 21.8 17.7 6.1 1253
Female 13.0 36.8 221 18.2 9.9 1525
<Age>
20-29 years old 19.0 44.4 238 10.2 2.7 374
30-39 years old 16.8 54.5 18.5 85 17 411
40-49 years old 15.0 44.3 26.2 11.7 29 488
50-59 years old 15.7 36.3 20.9 20.4 6.8 560
60-69 years old 115 25.9 24.8 255 12.2 564
Over 70 years old 10.8 21.0 15.7 29.1 23.4 381
<Sex x Age>
Male/20-29 years old 25.6 38.5 21.8 115 2.6 156
Male/30-39 years old 20.4 51.5 19.8 7.2 1.2 167
Male/40-49 years old 145 48.3 232 135 0.5 207
Male/50-59 years old 17.6 41.6 20.0 16.1 4.7 255
Male/60-69 years old 114 27.3 26.6 25.1 9.6 271
Male/over 70 years old 14.2 24.4 17.8 27.9 15.7 197
Female/20-29 years old 14.2 48.6 25.2 9.2 2.8 218
Female/30-39 years old 14.3 56.6 17.6 9.4 2.0 244
Female/40-49 years old 15.3 41.3 28.5 10.3 4.6 281
Female/50-59 years old 14.1 31.8 21.6 23.9 8.5 305
Female/60-69 years old 11.6 24.6 23.2 25.9 14.7 293
Female/over 70 years old 7.1 17.4 13.6 304 315 184
Employed 15.8 40.4 233 16.4 4.1 1669
<Employment position>
Self-employed 13.6 34.4 23.0 20.4 8.7 427
Employee 16.6 42.6 235 15.0 2.4 1219
<Job class>
Specialist jobs 13.8 419 29.6 113 34 203
Management posts 195 38.3 195 18.8 3.8 133
Clerical work 15.4 49.8 215 113 2.0 293
Sales 17.6 40.3 231 15.8 3.2 221
Service jobs 18.2 33.2 273 171 4.2 286
Maintenance work 53 421 31.6 15.8 53 19
Transportation and communications 15.9 50.0 20.5 13.6 44
Skilled work and labor 15.2 39.7 18.9 22.1 4.0 375
Unemployed 13.0 320 19.3 20.6 15.0 1051
<Working style>
Dual-income households 15.4 40.8 23.8 15.7 4.3 904
(Male) 15.2 41.6 21.6 17.0 46 394
(Female) 155 40.2 255 147 41 510
Households with a full-time housewife 14.7 40.0 211 185 5.7 715
(Male) 16.2 384 226 18.9 4.0 328
(Female) 134 413 19.9 18.1 7.2 387

Unmarried and others 14.1 32.8 21.1 19.4 12.7 1159
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Q26 How do you think you would react if you were laid off? Choose the closest answer for each item of (1) to (4).

(3) I'would take this opportunity to look for a job that | want to do.

(@) (b) (c) (d) Don’t know
1 would do 1 would 1 would 1 would not
that probably do  probably not do do that
that that Actual number
<Total> 32.8 36.2 11.3 12.0 7.7 2778
<Sex>
Male 35.1 35.7 115 121 5.6 1253
Female 30.8 36.7 11.2 11.8 9.4 1525
<Age>
20-29 years old 48.1 36.9 9.4 2.9 2.7 374
30-39 years old 35.8 50.4 8.3 5.1 0.5 411
40-49 years old 33.6 42.8 14.3 6.4 2.9 488
50-59 years old 33.9 325 111 16.6 5.9 560
60-69 years old 25.7 314 137 17.6 11.7 564
Over 70 years old 22.0 24.7 9.7 20.2 23.4 381
<Sex x Age>
Male/20-29 years old 49.4 37.2 7.7 3.2 2.6 156
Male/30-39 years old 39.5 43.1 12.0 5.4 167
Male/40-49 years old 34.8 44.4 14.0 5.8 1.0 207
Male/50-59 years old 345 36.1 11.8 14.9 2.7 255
Male/60-69 years old 317 30.3 111 18.1 8.9 271
Male/over 70 years old 259 259 117 19.8 16.8 197
Female/20-29 years old 47.2 36.7 10.6 2.8 2.8 218
Female/30-39 years old 33.2 55.3 5.7 4.9 0.8 244
Female/40-49 years old 32.7 41.6 14.6 6.8 4.3 281
Female/50-59 years old 334 29.5 10.5 18.0 8.5 305
Female/60-69 years old 20.1 324 16.0 17.1 14.3 293
Female/over 70 years old 17.9 234 7.6 20.7 30.4 184
Employed 34.9 38.6 12.2 10.6 3.7 1669
<Employment position>
Self-employed 29.7 36.8 12.2 133 8.0 427
Employee 36.9 39.1 12.2 9.8 2.0 1219
<Job class>
Specialist jobs 49.8 33.0 9.4 49 3.0 203
Management posts 43.6 31.6 9.8 12.0 3.0 133
Clerical work 29.0 50.9 9.9 8.2 2.0 293
Sales 35.7 40.7 10.9 104 2.3 221
Service jobs 34.6 34.3 15.0 11.9 4.2 286
Maintenance work 36.8 47.4 53 10.5 19
Transportation and communications 455 29.5 18.2 45 23 44
Skilled work and labor 30.9 37.1 13.1 14.9 4.0 375
Unemployed 27.7 32.9 10.3 14.7 145 1051
<Working style>
Dual-income households 32.2 39.7 13.2 11.3 3.7 904
(Male) 33.2 37.1 129 12.9 3.8 394
(Female) 314 418 133 10.0 35 510
Households with a full-time housewife 34.0 385 11.2 10.3 6.0 715
(Male) 36.3 36.9 125 10.1 43 328
(Female) 32.0 39.8 10.1 10.6 7.5 387
Unmarried and others 32.4 32.2 10.0 135 11.9 1159
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Q26 How do you think you would react if you were laid off? Choose the closest answer for each item of (1) to (4).

(4) 1'would try to find a different kind of job from my previous job by taking training or acquiring a qualification.

(@) (b) (c) (d) Don’t know
1 would do 1 would 1 would | would not
that probably do  probably not do that
that do that Actual number
<Total> 13.0 175 22.0 33.4 14.2 2778
<Sex>
Male 15.1 175 229 335 11.0 1253
Female 11.2 174 21.2 333 16.9 1525
<Age>
20-29 years old 21.4 22.7 27.3 20.3 8.3 374
30-39 years old 129 26.0 31.6 21.9 75 411
40-49 years old 11.9 20.5 27.0 32.2 8.4 488
50-59 years old 15.4 14.3 19.3 39.6 11.4 560
60-69 years old 9.2 135 15.1 434 18.8 564
Over 70 years old 8.1 9.7 13.9 36.2 32.0 381
<Sex x Age>
Male/20-29 years old 28.8 21.8 26.3 16.7 6.4 156
Male/30-39 years old 13.8 26.9 34.1 21.0 4.2 167
Male/40-49 years old 11.6 222 285 32.9 4.8 207
Male/50-59 years old 18.4 141 204 37.3 9.8 255
Male/60-69 years old 10.7 137 155 45.4 14.8 271
Male/over 70 years old 10.7 10.7 18.3 37.1 234 197
Female/20-29 years old 16.1 23.4 28.0 229 9.6 218
Female/30-39 years old 12.3 25.4 29.9 225 9.8 244
Female/40-49 years old 12.1 19.2 26.0 31.7 11.0 281
Female/50-59 years old 12.8 14.4 18.4 41.6 12.8 305
Female/60-69 years old 7.8 13.3 14.7 41.6 225 293
Female/over 70 years old 5.4 8.7 9.2 35.3 41.3 184
Employed 13.6 17.9 243 35.3 8.9 1669
<Employment position>
Self-employed 8.4 13.8 20.6 426 145 427
Employee 15.3 19.2 25.7 32.9 6.9 1219
<Job class>
Specialist jobs 9.4 19.7 27.1 384 54 203
Management posts 17.3 18.8 18.8 36.8 8.3 133
Clerical work 13.0 23.2 27.3 29.0 75 293
Sales 16.3 17.6 25.8 31.2 9.0 221
Service jobs 14.0 14.7 24.8 35.0 115 286
Maintenance work 15.8 26.3 26.3 26.3 53 19
Transportation and communications 20.5 9.1 31.8 31.8 6.8 44
Skilled work and labor 14.1 16.0 211 416 7.2 375
Unemployed 11.7 16.5 17.6 313 22.9 1051
<Working style>
Dual-income households 12.2 17.1 23.3 37.2 10.2 904
(Male) 145 17.8 226 35.5 9.6 394
(Female) 104 16.7 239 38.4 10.6 510
Households with a full-time housewife 145 19.6 23.6 30.9 11.3 715
(Male) 143 18.0 238 36.3 7.6 328
(Female) 147 20.9 235 26.4 145 387

Unmarried and others 12.6 16.4 19.8 32.0 19.2 1159
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Q27(1) Choose up to three unemployment assistance measures that you think are important. (M.A.)

(a) Assistance to help firms maintain employment

Supporter Non-supporter Actual number

(b) Support for creation of new jobs

Supporter Non-supporter Actual number

<Total> 34.4 65.6 2778
<Sex>
Male 38.6 61.4 1253
Female 31.0 69.0 1525
<Age>
20-29 years old 326 67.4 374
30-39 years old 338 66.2 411
40-49 years old 38.3 61.7 488
50-59 years old 35.9 64.1 560
60-69 years old 34.9 65.1 564
Over 70 years old 28.9 71.1 381
<Sex x Age>
Male/20-29 years old 39.1 60.9 156
Male/30-39 years old 35.9 64.1 167
Male/40-49 years old 425 57.5 207
Male/50-59 years old 40.0 60.0 255
Male/60-69 years old 37.6 62.4 271
Male/over 70 years old 36.0 64.0 197
Female/20-29 years old 28.0 72.0 218
Female/30-39 years old 324 67.6 244
Female/40-49 years old 35.2 64.8 281
Female/50-59 years old 325 67.5 305
Female/60-69 years old 324 67.6 293
Female/over 70 years old 21.2 78.8 184
Employed 36.6 63.4 1669
<Employment position>
Self-employed 30.0 70.0 427
Employee 39.2 60.8 1219
<Job class>
Specialist jobs 36.9 63.1 203
Management posts 40.6 59.4 133
Clerical work 36.9 63.1 293
Sales 35.3 64.7 221
Service jobs 36.4 63.6 286
Maintenance work 47.4 52.6 19
Transportation and communications 432 56.8 44
Skilled work and labor 34.4 65.6 375
Unemployed 30.7 69.3 1051
<Working style>
Dual-income households 36.3 63.7 904
(Male) 40.1 59.9 394
(Female) 333 66.7 510
Households with a full-time housewife 355 64.5 715
(Male) 40.5 59.5 328
(Female) 313 68.7 387

Unmarried and others 32.3 67.7 1159

<Total> 234 76.6 2778
<Sex>
Male 29.2 70.8 1253
Female 18.7 81.3 1525
<Age>
20-29 years old 23.0 77.0 374
30-39 years old 324 67.6 411
40-49 years old 27.0 73.0 488
50-59 years old 25.4 74.6 560
60-69 years old 17.9 82.1 564
Over 70 years old 15.0 85.0 381
<Sex x Age>
Male/20-29 years old 26.3 73.7 156
Male/30-39 years old 44.9 55.1 167
Male/40-49 years old 33.8 66.2 207
Male/50-59 years old 31.0 69.0 255
Male/60-69 years old 24.0 76.0 271
Male/over 70 years old 18.3 81.7 197
Female/20-29 years old 20.6 79.4 218
Female/30-39 years old 238 76.2 244
Female/40-49 years old 22.1 77.9 281
Female/50-59 years old 20.7 79.3 305
Female/60-69 years old 12.3 87.7 293
Female/over 70 years old 114 88.6 184
Employed 28.1 71.9 1669
<Employment position>
Self-employed 23.4 76.6 427
Employee 29.9 70.1 1219
<Job class>
Specialist jobs 315 68.5 203
Management posts 40.6 59.4 133
Clerical work 30.0 70.0 293
Sales 38.9 61.1 221
Service jobs 21.3 78.7 286
Maintenance work 52.6 47.4 19
Transportation and communications 18.2 81.8 44
Skilled work and labor 20.5 79.5 375
Unemployed 15.4 84.6 1051
<Working style>
Dual-income households 27.3 72.7 904
(Male) 32.0 68.0 394
(Female) 23.7 76.3 510
Households with a full-time housewife 26.2 73.8 715
(Male) 35.7 64.3 328
(Female) 18.1 81.9 387
Unmarried and others 18.7 81.3 1159
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Q27(1) Choose up to three unemployment assistance measures that you think are important. (M.A.)

(c) Assistance for reemployment (employment placement, provision of
information)

Supporter Non-supporter Actual number

<Total> 68.9 311 2778
<Sex>
Male 69.2 30.8 1253
Female 68.6 314 1525
<Age>
20-29 years old 70.6 29.4 374
30-39 years old 71.0 29.0 411
40-49 years old 75.0 25.0 488
50-59 years old 70.2 29.8 560
60-69 years old 64.9 35.1 564
Over 70 years old 60.9 39.1 381
<Sex x Age>
Male/20-29 years old 67.9 321 156
Male/30-39 years old 68.9 311 167
Male/40-49 years old 715 28.5 207
Male/50-59 years old 70.2 29.8 255
Male/60-69 years old 67.5 325 271
Male/over 70 years old 69.0 31.0 197
Female/20-29 years old 725 275 218
Female/30-39 years old 725 275 244
Female/40-49 years old 77.6 224 281
Female/50-59 years old 70.2 29.8 305
Female/60-69 years old 62.5 375 293
Female/over 70 years old 52.2 47.8 184
Employed 715 28.5 1669
<Employment position>
Self-employed 68.6 31.4 427
Employee 72.8 27.2 1219
<Job class>
Specialist jobs 68.0 32.0 203
Management posts 67.7 323 133
Clerical work 75.4 24.6 293
Sales 69.7 30.3 221
Service jobs 74.5 255 286
Maintenance work 47.4 52.6 19
Transportation and communications 63.6 36.4 44
Skilled work and labor 74.1 25.9 375
Unemployed 64.2 35.8 1051
<Working style>
Dual-income households 71.2 28.8 904
(Male) 68.0 32.0 394
(Female) 73.7 26.3 510
Households with a full-time housewife 67.7 323 715
(Male) 69.8 30.2 328
(Female) 65.9 34.1 387

Unmarried and others 67.7 323 1159
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(d) Counseling for job seekers on finding appropriate jobs and
vocational abilities

Supporter Non-supporter Actual number

<Total> 25.6 74.4 2778
<Sex>
Male 25.4 74.6 1253
Female 25.8 74.2 1525
<Age>
20-29 years old 32.6 67.4 374
30-39 years old 30.2 69.8 411
40-49 years old 27.7 723 488
50-59 years old 27.5 725 560
60-69 years old 21.1 78.9 564
Over 70 years old 15.0 85.0 381
<Sex x Age>
Male/20-29 years old 36.5 63.5 156
Male/30-39 years old 29.3 70.7 167
Male/40-49 years old 28.5 715 207
Male/50-59 years old 26.3 73.7 255
Male/60-69 years old 20.3 79.7 271
Male/over 70 years old 15.7 84.3 197
Female/20-29 years old 29.8 70.2 218
Female/30-39 years old 30.7 69.3 244
Female/40-49 years old 27.0 73.0 281
Female/50-59 years old 28.5 715 305
Female/60-69 years old 218 78.2 293
Female/over 70 years old 141 85.9 184
Employed 28.5 715 1669
<Employment position>
Self-employed 26.5 735 427
Employee 29.0 71.0 1219
<Job class>
Specialist jobs 32.0 68.0 203
Management posts 30.8 69.2 133
Clerical work 341 65.9 293
Sales 27.1 72.9 221
Service jobs 28.0 72.0 286
Maintenance work 47.4 52.6 19
Transportation and communications 38.6 61.4 44
Skilled work and labor 21.9 78.1 375
Unemployed 20.6 79.4 1051
<Working style>
Dual-income households 27.9 721 904
(Male) 24.4 75.6 394
(Female) 30.6 69.4 510
Households with a full-time housewife 28.4 71.6 715
(Male) 314 68.6 328
(Female) 25.8 74.2 387
Unmarried and others 22.1 77.9 1159




Q27(1) Choose up to three unemployment assistance measures that you think are important. (M.A.)

(e) Support for those who find it difficult to find employment (long- term

unemployed, senior citizens, etc.)

Supporter Non-supporter Actual number

<Total> 324 67.6 2778
<Sex>
Male 29.4 70.6 1253
Female 349 65.1 1525
<Age>
20-29 years old 275 725 374
30-39 years old 33.1 66.9 411
40-49 years old 32.8 67.2 488
50-59 years old 34.3 65.7 560
60-69 years old 34.4 65.6 564
Over 70 years old 30.4 69.6 381
<Sex x Age>
Male/20-29 years old 25.0 75.0 156
Male/30-39 years old 24.6 75.4 167
Male/40-49 years old 26.1 73.9 207
Male/50-59 years old 29.4 70.6 255
Male/60-69 years old 34.7 65.3 271
Male/over 70 years old 335 66.5 197
Female/20-29 years old 29.4 70.6 218
Female/30-39 years old 38.9 61.1 244
Female/40-49 years old 37.7 62.3 281
Female/50-59 years old 384 61.6 305
Female/60-69 years old 34.1 65.9 293
Female/over 70 years old 27.2 72.8 184
Employed 30.7 69.3 1669
<Employment position>
Self-employed 30.9 69.1 427
Employee 30.3 69.7 1219
<Job class>
Specialist jobs 27.1 72.9 203
Management posts 24.8 75.2 133
Clerical work 317 68.3 293
Sales 27.1 72.9 221
Service jobs 325 67.5 286
Maintenance work 21.1 78.9 19
Transportation and communications 40.9 59.1 44
Skilled work and labor 325 67.5 375
Unemployed 35.6 64.4 1051
<Working style>
Dual-income households 32.0 68.0 904
(Male) 284 71.6 394
(Female) 34.7 65.3 510
Households with a full-time housewife 32.2 67.8 715
(Male) 26.2 73.8 328
(Female) 37.2 62.8 387

Unmarried and others 33.0 67.0 1159
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(f) Vocational training

Supporter Non-supporter Actual number

<Total>

<Sex>
Male
Female

<Age>
20-29 years old
30-39 years old
40-49 years old
50-59 years old
60-69 years old
Over 70 years old

<Sex x Age>
Male/20-29 years old
Male/30-39 years old
Male/40-49 years old
Male/50-59 years old
Male/60-69 years old
Male/over 70 years old

Female/20-29 years old
Female/30-39 years old
Female/40-49 years old
Female/50-59 years old
Female/60-69 years old
Female/over 70 years old

Employed
<Employment position>
Self-employed
Employee
<Job class>
Specialist jobs
Management posts
Clerical work
Sales
Service jobs
Maintenance work

Transportation and communications

Skilled work and labor
Unemployed

<Working style>
Dual-income households
(Male)
(Female)

Households with a full-time housewife

(Male)
(Female)
Unmarried and others

21.6

243
19.3

29.1
224
20.3
21.8

16.8

32.7
25.7

22.4
24.4
218

26.6
20.1
19.2

16.0
114

233

244
231

29.1
271
235
258
20.3
211
20.5
21.3

18.6

22.6

20.2
214

21.2
20.9

78.4

75.7
80.7

70.9
77.6
79.7
78.2

83.2

67.3
74.3

77.6
75.6
78.2

73.4
79.9
80.8

84.0
88.6

76.7

75.6
76.9

70.9
72.9
76.5
74.2
79.7

79.5
78.7

81.4

77.4

79.8
78.6

78.8
79.1

2778

1253
1525

374
411
488
560
564
381

156

218




(9) Support for subsistence at a time of unemployment

Supporter Non-supporter Actual number

<Total>

<Sex>
Male
Female

<Age>
20-29 years old
30-39 years old
40-49 years old
50-59 years old
60-69 years old
Over 70 years old

<Sex x Age>
Male/20-29 years old
Male/30-39 years old
Male/40-49 years old
Male/50-59 years old
Male/60-69 years old
Male/over 70 years old

Female/20-29 years old
Female/30-39 years old
Female/40-49 years old
Female/50-59 years old
Female/60-69 years old
Female/over 70 years old

Employed
<Employment position>
Self-employed
Employee
<Job class>
Specialist jobs
Management posts
Clerical work
Sales
Service jobs
Maintenance work

Transportation and communications

Skilled work and labor
Unemployed

<Working style>
Dual-income households
(Male)
(Female)

Households with a full-time housewife

(Male)
(Female)
Unmarried and others

61.0

57.1
64.2

62.6
65.0
66.8
61.6
55.7
54.6

51.9
59.3

59.6
513
55.3

70.2
68.9
68.0

59.7
53.8

61.7

62.3
61.7

62.1
53.4
59.4
59.7
64.7

56.8
67.7

60.3

62.7

65.1
62.9

68.5
58.4

39.0

42.9
35.8

37.4
35.0
33.2
38.4
443
45.4

48.1
40.7

40.4
48.7
44.7

29.8
311
32.0

40.3
46.2

38.3

37.7
38.3

37.9
46.6
40.6
40.3
353

43.2
323

39.7

37.3

349
37.1

315
41.6

2778

1253
1525

374
411
488
560
564
381

156

218
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Q27(1) Choose up to three unemployment assistance measures that you think are important. (M.A.)

None of the above or don’t know

Supporter Non-supporter Actual number

<Total>

<Sex>
Male
Female

<Age>
20-29 years old
30-39 years old
40-49 years old
50-59 years old
60-69 years old
Over 70 years old

<Sex x Age>
Male/20-29 years old
Male/30-39 years old
Male/40-49 years old
Male/50-59 years old
Male/60-69 years old
Male/over 70 years old

Female/20-29 years old
Female/30-39 years old
Female/40-49 years old
Female/50-59 years old
Female/60-69 years old
Female/over 70 years old

Employed
<Employment position>
Self-employed
Employee
<Job class>
Specialist jobs
Management posts
Clerical work
Sales
Service jobs
Maintenance work

Transportation and communications

Skilled work and labor
Unemployed

<Working style>
Dual-income households
(Male)
(Female)

Households with a full-time housewife

(Male)
(Female)
Unmarried and others

6.5

93.5

95.3
92.1

96.8
98.8
98.6
96.4
89.4
80.1

97.4
98.8

97.3
92.6
87.8

96.3
98.8
98.2

86.3
7.7

97.2

94.6
98.4

97.5
98.5
99.3
98.6
98.3
100.0
95.5
96.0

87.3

97.0

97.3
96.2

94.6
89.1

2778

1253
1525

374
411
488
560
564
381

156

218




Q27(1) Choose up to three unemployment assistance measures that you think are important. (M.A.)

(2) Choose one that you think is the most important.

@ (b) © (d) (€ ® (9 None of the
Assistance to  Support for  Assistance for Counseling for job  Support for those Vocational Support for  above or don’t
help firms creation of  reemployment seekers on finding who find it difficult to training subsistence at a know
maintain new jobs (employment  appropriate jobs find employment time of
employment placement, and vocational (long- term unemployment
provision of abilities unemployed, senior
information) citizens, etc.) Actual number
<Total> 8.6 6.8 24.6 4.8 8.2 4.4 35.7 6.9 2778
<Sex>
Male 113 9.6 25.3 55 6.9 5.0 31.2 52 1253
Female 6.5 45 24.1 4.1 9.2 3.8 395 8.3 1525
<Age>
20-29 years old 59 59 28.9 8.0 9.4 7.8 30.5 37 374
30-39 years old 9.5 9.0 28.0 44 75 2.7 37.2 17 411
40-49 years old 9.4 8.0 242 5.9 6.6 3.1 41.0 18 488
50-59 years old 10.5 7.3 243 55 8.0 43 35.9 4.1 560
60-69 years old 9.4 59 22.7 3.4 9.6 46 333 11.2 564
Over 70 years old 55 4.2 20.7 13 8.1 4.2 36.0 19.9 381
<Sex x Age>
Male/20-29 years old 8.3 45 30.8 10.9 8.3 7.1 26.3 3.8 156
Male/30-39 years old 14.4 13.8 28.1 5.4 3.0 2.4 30.5 2.4 167
Male/40-49 years old 10.6 121 23.2 58 4.8 3.9 38.6 1.0 207
Male/50-59 years old 125 10.6 243 6.7 55 4.7 32.2 35 255
Male/60-69 years old 125 8.9 225 4.8 10.0 59 28.0 7.4 271
Male/over 70 years old 8.1 71 25.9 0.5 9.1 6.1 31.0 12.2 197
Female/20-29 years old 4.1 6.9 275 6.0 10.1 8.3 335 3.7 218
Female/30-39 years old 6.1 57 279 3.7 10.7 29 41.8 12 244
Female/40-49 years old 85 5.0 249 6.0 7.8 25 42.7 25 281
Female/50-59 years old 8.9 4.6 243 4.6 10.2 39 39.0 4.6 305
Female/60-69 years old 6.5 31 229 20 9.2 3.4 38.2 14.7 293
Female/over 70 years old 2.7 11 15.2 2.2 7.1 22 41.3 28.3 184
Employed 10.6 8.1 25.7 5.6 7.4 43 34.9 3.4 1669
<Employment position>
Self-employed 8.2 7.0 253 6.3 9.1 3.7 33.7 6.6 427
Employee 11.6 8.6 25.4 53 6.6 45 35.8 21 1219
<Job class>
Specialist jobs 133 79 271 74 59 4.4 31.0 3.0 203
Management posts 20.3 15.8 195 6.0 3.0 3.8 30.1 15 133
Clerical work 10.2 9.6 30.0 6.1 8.2 4.8 29.4 17 293
Sales 6.3 136 31.2 54 6.3 18 339 14 221
Service jobs 10.1 5.6 24.1 5.6 9.1 45 38.1 2.8 286
Maintenance work 10.5 53 15.8 21.1 15.8 10.5 21.1 19
Transportation and communications 114 205 9.1 9.1 114 34.1 45 44
Skilled work and labor 9.1 5.6 22.1 35 75 45 435 43 375
Unemployed 5.8 4.8 224 29 9.3 4.2 38.0 12.7 1051
<Working style>
Dual-income households 10.5 75 25.1 55 7.6 35 36.4 3.8 904
(Male) 12.9 9.6 23.6 6.3 6.1 41 33.8 36 394
(Female) 8.6 59 26.3 4.9 8.8 31 38.4 3.9 510
Households with a full-time housewife 10.1 8.1 243 5.2 7.3 4.9 36.1 4.1 715
(Male) 143 113 25.9 6.4 4.6 52 29.9 24 328
(Female) 6.5 54 23.0 4.1 9.6 4.7 41.3 5.4 387
Unmarried and others 6.3 5.3 24.4 3.9 9.2 4.7 35.0 111 1159
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Q28 In which direction do you think Japan as society should be moving in the future? Choose the closest answer from below.

(@) (b) ) Don’t know
Society of equality ~ Society in which  Neither of
where there is little individuals can the above.
gap between the rich ~ compete freely
and the poor. depending on their
motivation and

abilities. Actual number
<Total> 31.0 40.1 25.6 3.3 2778
<Sex>
Male 25.9 48.8 23.4 19 1253
Female 35.1 33.0 275 4.4 1525
<Age>
20-29 years old 27.8 43.9 25.7 2.7 374
30-39 years old 25.8 48.7 23.8 17 411
40-49 years old 27.3 44.1 26.6 2.0 488
50-59 years old 32.7 41.8 23.6 2.0 560
60-69 years old 35.5 33.7 27.5 3.4 564
Over 70 years old 35.4 29.1 26.5 8.9 381
<Sex x Age>
Male/20-29 years old 19.9 52.6 24.4 3.2 156
Male/30-39 years old 18.0 60.5 21.0 0.6 167
Male/40-49 years old 20.8 56.0 21.7 14 207
Male/50-59 years old 28.2 47.5 235 0.8 255
Male/60-69 years old 317 42.8 23.6 1.8 271
Male/over 70 years old 32.0 38.1 25.9 4.1 197
Female/20-29 years old 335 37.6 26.6 2.3 218
Female/30-39 years old 31.1 40.6 25.8 25 244
Female/40-49 years old 32.0 35.2 30.2 25 281
Female/50-59 years old 36.4 37.0 23.6 3.0 305
Female/60-69 years old 389 253 311 4.8 293
Female/over 70 years old 39.1 19.6 27.2 14.1 184
Employed 27.9 44.9 25.3 2.0 1669
<Employment position>
Self-employed 27.2 43.6 26.7 2.6 427
Employee 28.1 45.4 24.8 1.7 1219
<Job class>
Specialist jobs 22.7 52.7 22.7 2.0 203
Management posts 18.8 71.4 9.8 133
Clerical work 29.7 40.3 29.0 1.0 293
Sales 19.5 54.3 25.3 0.9 221
Service jobs 325 39.5 25.9 21 286
Maintenance work 15.8 52.6 26.3 53 19
Transportation and communications 31.8 38.6 27.3 2.3 44
Skilled work and labor 32.3 35.5 28.5 3.7 375
Unemployed 36.7 31.6 26.2 55 1051
<Working style>
Dual-income households 30.5 43.6 24.2 17 904
(Male) 26.4 53.3 19.3 1.0 394
(Female) 33.7 36.1 28.0 2.2 510
Households with a full-time housewife 28.4 453 24.1 2.2 715
(Male) 18.9 55.2 23.8 2.1 328
(Female) 36.4 37.0 24.3 2.3 387
Unmarried and others 33.0 34.2 27.7 5.2 1159
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